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Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
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TExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 17, 2011

Via Hand Delivery

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Articie No. 7011 0470 0000 2420 9724

Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Leann Baker
761 Norris St.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Re: Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc.
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E;
Notice of Emergency Order and of Hearing to Modlfy, Afﬂrm or Set Aside

Dear Ms. Baker:

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the “"Commission” or “TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
30 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parties made the subject to this
order are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. The Emergency Order appointed
Kelley Holcomb (“Mr. Holcomb”) as temporary manager of the public water system
located off State Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla,
Angelina County, Texas.

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on June 17, 2011.
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission’s regular Agenda meeting on August 3, 2011. The Agenda begins at
9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the materials
which have been submitted to the Chief Clerk’s Office and will be used in the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to you at a
later time.

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuancerf the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be

P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
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available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on August 3, 2011, should you so request.
Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division at (512)
239-0654. . :

Sincerely,

P% 7@4/&001\
Peipey Tang, Staff Attorhey

Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Peipey.Tang@tceg.texas.gov

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr. Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Kelly Holcomb, P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75902



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

* Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

Trxas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
June 17, 2011

Via Hand Delivery

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No. 7011 0470 0000 2420 9700

Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Allan Stuart
201 Garrison St.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Re: Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc.
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E;
Notice of Emergency Order and of Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or Set Aside

Dear Mr. Stuart:

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the “Commission” or “TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
30 TeX. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parties made the subject to this
order are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. The Emergency Order appointed
Kelley Holcomb (“Mr. Holcomb"”) as temporary manager of the public water system
located off State Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla,
Angelina County, Texas.

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on June 17, 2011.
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission’s regular Agenda meeting on August 3, 2011. The Agenda begins at
9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the materials
which have been submitted to the Chief Clerk’s Office and will be used in the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to you at a
later time.

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),I
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be

P.O. Box 13087 Austiﬁ, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
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available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on August 3, 2011, should you so request.
Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division at (512)
239-0654.

Sincerely,

| Peipey Tang, Staff Attorney
Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Peipey.Tang@tceq.texas.gov

"Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr. Blas-Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Kelly Holcomb, P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75902



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G.,, Executive Director

Trxas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
June 17, 2011

Via Hand Delivery '

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Articie No. 7011 0470 0000 2420 9717

Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

- Terri Stuart
201 Garrison St.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Re: Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and |
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc.
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E;
Notice of Emergency Order and of Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or Set Aside

Dear Ms. Stuart:

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission” or “TCEQ”) issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TeX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
30 Tex. ADMIN. CoODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parties made the subject to this
order are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. The Emergency Order appointed
Kelley Holcomb (“Mr. Holcomb™”) as temporary manager of the public water system
located off State Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla,
Angelina County, Texas.

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on June 17, 2011,
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission’s regular Agenda meeting on August 3, 2011. The Agenda begins at
9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the materials
which have been submitted to the Chief Clerk’s Office and will be used in the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to you at a
later time.

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be

P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

printed on recycled paper using soy-based ink
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available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on August 3, 2011, should you so request.
Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division at (512)

239-0654.

Sincerely,

Peipey/f;ﬁes/taa; Attorne

Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Peipey.Tang@tceq.texas.gov

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr. Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Kelly Holcomb, P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75902



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
Buddy Garcia, Commissioner
Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
" Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director.

TExAS CoOMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
June 17, 2011

Via Hand Delivery

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Articie No. 7011 0470 0000 2420 5687

Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Lee Willis
800 County Road 4445
Spurger, Texas 77660

Re: Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc.
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E;
Notice of Emergency Order and of Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or Set Aside

Dear Mr. Willis: °

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the “Commission” or “TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parties made the subject to this
order are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. The Emergency Order appointed
Kelley Holcomb (“Mr. Holcomb”) as temporary manager of the public water system
located off State Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla,
Angelina County, Texas

Pursuant to TeEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on June 17, 2011.
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission’s regular Agenda meeting on August 3, 2011. The Agenda begins at
9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the materials
which have been submitted to the Chief Clerk’s Office and will be used in the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to you at a
later time.

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be

PO.Box 13087  Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

printed on recycled paper using soy-based ink
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available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on August 3, 2011, should you so request.
Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division at (512)
239-0654.

Sincerely, '
Peipey Tang, Staff Attorney
Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality |
Peipey.Tang@tceg.texas.gov

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr. Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Kelly Holcomb, P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75902



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

Texas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 17, 2011

Via Hand Delivery

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Articie No. 7011 0470 0000 2420 9694

Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Tommy Carrell
333 Pleasure Dr.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Re: Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc.
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E;
Notice of Emergency Order and of Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or Set Aside

Dear Mr. Carrell:

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quallty (the “Commission” or “TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TeX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parties made the subject to this
order are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. The Emergency Order appointed
Kelley Holcomb (“*Mr. Holcomb”) as temporary manager of the public water system
located off State Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla,
Angelina County, Texas.

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on June 17, 2011.
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission’s regular Agenda meeting on August 3, 2011. The Agenda begins at
9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the materials
which have been submitted to the Chief Clerk’s Office and will be used in the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to you at a
later time. :

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be

P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

printed on recycled paper qsing soy-based ink
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available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on August 3, 2011, should you so request.
Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division at (512)
239-0654.

Sincerely,

Peipeﬁmﬁ Attorne

Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Peipey.Tang@tceq.texas.gov

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator '
Mr. Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
-Mr. Kelly Holcomb, P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75902



TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2011-0976-UCR-E

IN THE MATTER OF
AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST
LEANN BAKER, ALLAN STUART,
TERRI STUART, LEE WILLIS, TOMMY

8§ BEFORE THE
8
8
8§
CARRELL, AND PLEASURE POINT 8§
8§
§
§

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.;
RN101281749; RN101217982
CCN11734 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
EMERGENCY ORDER
APPOINTING A TEMPORARY MANAGER
OF A WATER UTILITY

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission” or “TCEQ") issued this Emergency Order
pursuant to Tex. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
- 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parties made subject to this order.
~are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and Pleasure
Point Homeowners Association, Inc.* (collectively, “Respondents”).

I.
FINDINGS OF FACT

[y

Respondents own and operate a public water system off State Highway 147,
on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County, Texas (the
“Utility™).

2. The Utility provides potable water service for compensation to approximately
56 service connections, serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days
per year, and provides water for human consumption. As such, the Utility is a
. public water system as defined in 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.38(66).

3. The Utility operates pursuant to Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No.
11734, ,

4, Respondenfs have abandoned the Utility by failing to adequately maintain
facilities, resulting in potential health hazards, extended outages, or repeated
service interruptions. (“Exhibit A")

5. Commission records show that the mailing addresses for Respondents are:

! The corporate charter for Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. was involuntarily
“dissolved on July 11, 2007. However, CCN 11734, issued to Pleasure Point Homeowners
Association, Inc., remains in effect. '
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Leann Baker
761 Norris St.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Allan Stuart,
201 Garrison St.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Terri Stuart
201 Garrison St.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Lee Willis
800 County Road 4445
Spurger, Texas 77660

Tommy Carrell
333 Pleasure Dr.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

6. No other source of water is available to the more than 168 people whose
water is supplied by the Utility. ' ’

7. On April 6, 2011, the Commission issued Default Order Docket No. 2009-
0973-PWS-E against Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis.
(“Exhibit B”)

8. During an investigation conducted on October 7, 2010 through October 11,
2010, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office investigator documented that the
Utility failed to provide an operator and also documented a low chlorine
residual. As a result of this investigation, the Beaumont Regional Office issued
a boil water notice to the Utility customers.

9. A potential health hazard exists as a result of the Utility’s failure to provide
continuous and adequate service. Immediate repairs on the Utility are
necessary to ensure the quality of the water in the State and to ensure the
Utility operates in a safe manner'and meets requirements in the Texas Water
Code, the Texas Health and Safety Code, and TCEQ rules. Therefore, a
temporary manager is necessary to assume operations of the Utility to ensure
the quality of the water meets TCEQ rule requirements and complies with the
‘Texas Water Code as well as the Texas Health and Safety Code, and is safe
for public use and consumption.

10. Kelley Holcomb ("Mr. Holcomb™) has agreed to serve as temporary manager
of the Utility and his mailing address is P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75902.
His telephone number is (936) 632-7795.
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11. This Order is necessary to ensure that continuous and adequate water service
is provided to the customers of the Utility to effectuate the purposes of the
Texas Water Code and the Texas Health and Safety Code.

12. This matter has been referred to the Attorney General’s Office so that a
petition may be filed to appoint a receiver under TEX. WATER CODE § 13.412 to
guarantee continuous and adequate service to customers of the Utility.

II.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.. As evidenced by Findings of Fact Nos. 1, 2, and 3, Respondents own and
' operate the retail public utility as defined in TEX. WATER CODE § 13.002(19).

2. Findings of Fact Nos. 4, 6, 7, and 8 show that the Utility has abandoned
operations and that the appointment of a temporary manager is justified as
defined in TEX. WATER CODE §§ 13.412(f) and 13.4132 and 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 291.142(c).

3. TEX. WATER CODE § 13.4132 authorizes the Commission to appoint a willing
person to temporarily manage and operate a utility if the utility has
discontinued service or abandoned operations or the provision of services or
has been or is being referred to the Attorney General for the appointment of a
receiver under TEX. WATER CODE § 13.412.

4, TEX. WATER CODE § 5.507 provides that the Commission may issue an
emergency order appointing a willing person to temporarily manage and
operate a utility under TEX. WATER CODE § 13.4132.

5. This Emergency Order may be issued without notice or hearing pursuant to
TEX. WATER CODE § 5.501(b) and 30 TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25.

6. TEX. WATER CODE § 5.501(c) and 30 TeEX. ADMIN CODE §§ 35.12 and 291.143(a)
authorize the TCEQ Executive Director to issue this Emergency Order.

7. TEX. WATER CODE §§ 5.501 and 5.507 and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 291.143(a)
authorize the Executive Director to appoint a person to temporarily manage
and operate a utility that has discontinued or abandoned operations or which
is being referred to the office of the Attorney General for the appointment of
the receiver.

8. TEX. WATER CODE § 13.4132 provides to the temporary manager the powers
and duties necessary to ensure continued operation of the utility and the
provision of continuous and adequate services to customers including the
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power and duty to read meters, bill for services, collect revenues, disburse
funds, access all system components, and request rate increases.

9. Notice of the emergency order, once it has been issued, is adequate if the

notice is mailed or hand delivered to the last known address of the Utility’s
headquarters, in accordance with TEXx. WATER CODE § 5.507. The last known
addresses of Respondents are set forth in Finding of Fact No. 5.

III.
ORDER

1. This Order shall be effective on the date it is executed by the TCEQ Executive
Director, i.e. June 17, 2011.

2. Immediately upon the effective date of this Emergency Order, Mr. Holcomb is
hereby appointed to temporarily manage and operate the Utility.

3. Mr. Holcomb shall serve as temporary manager until such time as a receiver
' is appointed to operate the Utility by a court of proper jurisdiction, or 180
days after the effective date of this Order i.e. December 14, 2011, whichever
occurs first.

4. Mr. Holcomb is authorized to exercise those powers and duties necessary to
ensure the continued operations of the Utility and the provision of continuous
and adequate services to customers, including the powers and duties set forth
in TEX. WATER CODE § 13.4132.

5. Mr. Holcomb shall give the Executive Director an inventory of all Utility -
property received within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order.

6. Mr. Hovlcomb’s requirement to post financial assurance with the TCEQ in an
amount and type acceptable to the Executive Director has been waived by the
Executive Director pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN.. CODE § 291.143(c).

7. Mr. Holcomb’s compensation will come from Utility revenues in the amount of
twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) per month per connection.

8. Mr. Holcomb shall re'port to the Executive Director on a monthly basis in
- accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 291.143(h).

9. Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504, the Commission will consider whether
to affirm, modify or set aside this Order at its regular Agenda meeting on
August 3, 2011 at 9:30 a.m., at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 201S, Austin, Texas. At the August 3, 2011 Agenda
meeting, Respondents may request an evidentiary hearing pursuant
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{0 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c) for the purpose of presenting
evidence and cross-examining witnesses regarding whether to affirm,
modify, or set aside this Emergency Order. An Administrative Law
Judge will be present at the Agenda to immediately hear the matter
should a hearing be requested.

10. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Order to each of the parties.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRCNMENTAL QUALITY

Mark R. Vickery, P.G. - ‘
Execut_ive Director , .



AFFIDAVIT OF REGINA DUNCAN

STATE OF TEXAS 8§

§
COUNTY OF ANGELINA &

My name is Regina Duncan. I am an environmental investigator for the
Beaumont Regional office of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. I am
of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and the facts stated in this affidavit

are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.

On June 13, 2011, the Beaumont Region received a complaint regarding
water outages at the public water system off State Highway 147, on Allen Street,
about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County, Texas (the “Utility”). The
complainant stated that the Utility had been out of water for the past week. On
June 16, 2011, I arrived at the Utility and observed that water service was
unavailable for all areas of the Utility. I also observed that a PVC piping joined to

the ground storage tank was disconnected from the service pump.

QDMWO h/\)\ﬂ\m;v\

Regmé»buncan
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personélly ‘appeared
Regina Duncan, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the

purposes and consideration herein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this }7‘day of June, A.D., 2011.

‘MM/MAWW@&

Notary Slgnature

Notary Stamp

MELINDA M. RENNICK

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES |
© June 16,201
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION
CONCERNING
LEANN BAKER, ALLAN STUART,
TERRI STUART, AND LEE WILLIS,
" DBA PLEASURE POINT WATER
SUPPLY CORPORATION;

RN101281749

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
8§

DEFAULT ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-0973-PWS-E

At Its APR 0 6 Z[m agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality, ("Commlission” or “TCEQ") considered the Executive Director’s Preliminary Report.
and Petltion filed pursuant to TeX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341 and the rules of the TCEQ,
which requests appropriate relief, including the imposition of an administrative penalty and
corrective action of the respondents. The respondents made the subject of this Order are
LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terrl Stuart, and Lee WIllls, d/b/a Pleasure Point Water Supply
Corporation (“Respondents”).

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondents own and operate a public water system located on State Highway 147
approximately 3.5 miles from Zavalla In Angelina County, Texas (the “Facility”)..

2. - The Facllity provides water for human consumption, has approximately 56 service
connections, and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year. As
such, the Facility Is a public water system as defined In 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.38(66). .

3. During a record review co-nducted on October 8, 2008, a TCEQ Central Office
Investigator documented that Respondents:

a, Failed to comply with the maximum contaminant level ("MCL") of 0,080
milligrams per liter ("mg/L") for total trihalomethanes (*TTHM") based on
running annual averages. Specifically, the running annual average
concentration for TTHM was 0,115 mg/L for the fourth quarter of 2007, 0.154
mg/L for the first quarter of 2008, and 0.271 mg/L for the second quarter of
2008; and

b.  Falled to comply with the MCL of 0.060 mg/L for haloacetic acid (*HAA5") based
on running annual averages. Specifically, the running annual average
concentration for HAA5 was 0.075 mg/L for the first quarter of 2008, and 0,118
mg/L for the second quarter of 2008,

EXHIBIT

&
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4, During a record review conducted on January 12, 2009, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional
Office investigator documented that Respondents:

d.

Falled to provide Well No. 3 with a flow measuring device to measure
production yields and provide for the accumulation of water production data.
Specifically, Well No, 3 did not have a flow meter;

Falled to initlate maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the good
working condition and general appearance of the Facility and Its equipment.
Specifically, the sealing block of Well No. 2 was cracked and in need of repalr;

Failed to provide an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system so
that valves and mains can be easlly located during emergencles. Specifically,
the Facllity did not have all malns and valves identifled for all portions of the
distribution system;

Falled to have a complete and up-to-date chemical and microbiological
monttoring plan that identifies all sampling locatlons, describes the sampling
frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures and laboratories that the
Facility will use to comply with the monitoring requirements. Specifically, the
Facility did not have a monitoring plan;

Failed to provide ground storage tank overflows with a gravity-hinged and
weighted cover that fits tightly with no gap over 1/16 Inch. Specifically, the
overflow pipe for the 3,200-gallon steel ground storage tank did not have a
cover, and the overflow pipe cover on the two 3,000 gallon polyethylene ground
storage tanks had gaps greater than 1/16 inch and are susceptible to
infiltration;

Failed to operate the disinfection equipment to maintain a residual disinfectant
concentration in the water within the distribution system of at least 0.2 mg/L of
free chlorine. Specifically, a field test conducted on September 26, 2007, at -
the Baker residence on Lynn Street revealed a free chlorine resldual of 0.04
mga/L;

Falled to maintain and make available to the Commission upon request an
accurate and up-to-date record of water works operation and maintenance
actlvities. Specifically, the followIng documents were not avallable: records of
the amount of chemicals used each week, amount of water treated each week,
flushing records for the dead-end mains, records of the annual inspection of the
ground storage tanks and pressure tanks, and completed customer service
agreements for all customers of the Facllity;

Failed to provide sanitary control easements covering all land within 150 feet of
the Facllity's wells, Specifically, the Facility did not have sanitary control
easements for Well Nos, 2 and 3;

_Falled to provide a minimum well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute ("gpm")

per connection. Specifically, the Facllity has 56 service connections, which
requires 34 gpm. Currently, the Faclility provides approximately 13 gpm, which
indicates a 62% deficlency;
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j.  Failed to provide a total storage capaclty of 200 gallons per connection.
Specifically, the Facility has 56 service connections, which requires 11,200
gallons of total storage capacity. Currently, the Facllity has a total storage
capaclty of 9,200 gallons, which indicates an 18% deficiency;

k. Falled to provide two or more service pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm
per connection. Specifically, the Facility has 56 service connections, which
requires 112 gpm. Currently, the Facility operates two 30 gpm service pumps
producing a total of 60 gpm, which indicates a 46% deficlency; and

I, Falled to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection.
Specifically, the Facility has 56 service connections, which requires a minimum
pressure tank capacity of 1,120 gallons. Currently, the Facility operates two
125-gallon pressure tanks which provide 250 gallons of pressure tank capacity,
which indicates a 78% defictency.

5. During a record review conducted on March 1, 2009, a TCEQ Central Office
Investigator documented that Respondents:

a.  Exceeded the MCL for coliform bacteria and failed to provide public notice for
the MCL exceedance for June 2008;

b.  Failed to collect at least flve routine distribution coliform samples during the
month following a total coliform-poslitive sample result and falled to provide
public notice of the fallure to conduct bacteriological sampling for the month of
July 2008; and

c.  Falled to collect and submit routine distribution coliform samples for the months
of December 2008 through February 2009.

6. Respondents recelved notice of the violations In Finding of Fact No, 3 on or about
October 15, 2008, Respondents recelved notice of the violations In Finding of Fact
No. 4 on or about March 7, 2009. 'Respondents recelved notice of the violations in
Finding of Fact No. 5 on or about June 8, 2009,

7. The Executive Director filed the “Executive Director’s Preliminary Report and Petition
Recommending that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Enter an
Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Against and Requiring
Certain Actions of Robert Baker,* LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terrl Stuart, and Lee
Willis, dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation” (the “EDPRP") in the TCEQ Chief
Clerk's office on February 9, 2010. Service was unsuccessful. '

8. The Executlve Director filed the “Executive Director’s Preliminary Report and Petition
Recommending that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Enter an
Enforcement Order Assessing an Admlnistrative Penalty Against and Requlring
Certain Actlons of Robert Baker, L.eAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terr! Stuart, and Lee
Willls, dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporatlon” (the “EDPRP”) In the TCEQ Chief
Clerk’s office on May 3, 2010, Service was unsuccessful,

1 Robert Baker has been severed from this enforcement action,
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9.

10,

11,

The Executive Director filed the “Executive Director’s Preliminary Report and Petltion
Recommending that the Texas Commlssion on Environmental Quality Enter an
Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Against and Requiring
Certaln Actions of Robert Baker, LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee
Willis, dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation” (the "EDPRP”) in the TCEQ Chlef
Clerk’s office on July 29, 2010,

By letter dated July 29, 2010, sent via certified mall, return recelpt requested, and
via first class mall, postage prepald, and via hand delivery, the Executive Director
served each Respondent with notice of the EDPRP. The United States Postal Service
returned the EDPRPs sent by certified mall to LeAnn Baker and Lee Willis as
“Refused,” and returned the EDPRPs sent by certified mall to Allan Stuart and Terri
Stuart as “Unclaimed.” The first class mall has not been returned, Indicating that
each Respondent recelved notice of the EDPRP.

More than 20 days have elapsed since Respondents recelved notice of the EDPRP,
provided by the Executive Director. Respondents failed to file an answer to the
EDPRP, failed to request a hearing, and failed to schedule a settlement conference.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

As evidenced by Findings of Fact Nos. 1 and 2, Respondents are subject to the
jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to Tex, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341 and the rules
of the Commission.

As evldenced by Finding of Fact No. 3.a., Respondents falled to cornply with the MCL
of 0.080 mg/L for TTHM based on running annual averages, In violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.113(f)(4) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.,0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 3.b., Respondents failed to comply with the MCL
of 0.060 mg/L for HAAS based on running annual averages, in violation of 30 TEX,
ADMIN. CODE § 290.113(f)(5) and TeX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.a., Respondents failed to provide Well No. 3
with a flow measuring device to measure production ylelds and provide for the
accumulation of water production data, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE

§ 290.41(c)(3)(N),

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.b., Respondents falled to inltiate malntenance
and housekeeping practices to ensure the good working condition and general
appearance of the Facllity and its equipment, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE

§ 290.46(m).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No, 4.c., Respondents falled to provide an accurate
and up-to-date map of the distribution system so that valves and mains can be
easily located durlng emergencles, in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE ‘

§ 290.46(n)(2).

2 Pursuant to Wright v. Wentzel, "[w]hen a letter Is returned as "refused" or "unclaimed,” the notice Is sufflclent if
it is apparent that the address was valid and could be located by the postal office." (Wright v. Wentzel, 749 S.W.2d
228, 232 (Tex, App.--Houston [1st Dist,] Mar. 31, 1988, no pet.)
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7,

10.
11,
12.

13,

14,

15,

16.

17,

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.d., Respondents falled to have a complete and
up-to-date chemical and microblological monitoring plan that identifies all sampling
locations, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures
and laboratories that the Facllity will use to comply with the monitoring
requirements, in violation of 30 TeEX, ADMIN. CODE § 290.121(a) and (b).

As evldenéed by Finding of Fact No. 4.e., Respondents falled to provide ground
storage tank overflows with a gravity-hinged and welghted cover that fits tightly with
no gap over 1/16 inch, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 290.43(c)(3).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.f., Respondents falled to operate the
disinfection equipment to maintain a residual disinfectant concentration In the water
wlthin the distribution system of at least 0.2 mg/L of free chloring, In vlolatlon of .
30 TeX., ADMIN, CODE §§ 290, 46(d)(2)(A) and 290,110(b)(4).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.g., Respondents falled to maintain and make
available to the Commission upon request an accurate and up-to-date record of
water works operation and maintenance actlvities, in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE

§ 290.46(f)(3)(A)(D(IID), (O(3)(A)ANIIL), (F(3)(A)(IV), (A(3)(DX(i1), and (1).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.h., Respondents falled to provide sanitary
control easements covering all land within 150 feet of the Facllity's wells, In violation
of 30 TeX., ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(1)(F).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.i., Respondents falled to provide a minimum
well capaclty of 0.6 gpm per connection, In violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.45(b)(1)(C)(I) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341,0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.j., Respondents falled to provide a total
storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, in violation of 30 TeX, ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.45(b)(1)(C)(1i) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.k., Respondents failed to provide two or more
service pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm per connection, in violation of

30 TeX, ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(C)(Il) and TeX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE

§ 341.0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.1,, Respondents failed to provide a pressure
tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection, in violation of 30 TEx, ADMIN, CODE
§ 290.45(b)(1)(C)(Iv) and TexX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 5.a,, Respondents exceeded the MCL for coliform
bacteria and falled to provide public notice for the MCL exceedance for June 2008, In
violation of 30 Tex, ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.109(f)(3) and 290,122(b)(2)(A) and TeX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341,031(a).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 5.b., Respondents falled to collect at least flve
routine distribution coliform samples during the month following a total coliform-
posltive sample result and falled to provide public notice of the failure to conduct
bacteriological sampling for the month of July 2008, in violation of 30 TexX. ADMIN,
CoDE §§ 290.109(c)(2)(F) and 290,122(c)(2)(A).
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18,

19,

20.

21,

22,

23,

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 5.c., Respondents falled to collect-and submit
routine distribution collform samples for the months of December 2008 through
February 2009, in violation of 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.109(c)(2)(A)(Il) and TEX,
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341,033(d). ,

As evidenced by Findings of Fact Nos. 9 and 10, the Executive Director timely served
each Respondent with proper notice of the EDPRP, as required by Tex, HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 341.049 and 30 TeX. ADMIN, CODE § 70.104(c)(2).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No, 11, Respondents falled to flle a timely answer as
required by TeX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049 and 30 Tex. ADMIN, CopE § 70.105.
Pursuant to TeEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049 and 30 TeX, ADMIN. CoDE § 70,106,
the Commission may enter a Default Order agalnst Respondents and assess the
penalty recommended by the Executive Director.

Pursuant to Tex, WATER CoDE § 7.051 and TeX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049, the
Commisslon has the authority to assess an administrative penalty against
Respondents for violations of the Texas Water Code and the Texas Health and Safety
Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction, for violations of rules adopted under such
statutes, or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes,

An administrative penalty In the amount of seven thousand three hundred elghty-
nine dollars ($7,389.00) Is justified by the facts reclted In this Order, and considered
in light of the factors set forth in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049,

TeX. WATER CODE §§ 5,102 and 7.002 authorize the Commission to Issue orders and
make determinations necessary to effectuate the purposes of the statutes within its
jurisdictlon.

ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ORDERS that:

1.

Respohdents are assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of seven

thousand three hundred eighty-nine dollars ($7,389.00) for violations of state

statutes and rules of the TCEQ. The payment of this administrative penalty and
Respondents’ compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth In this Order
completely resolve the matters set forth by this Order in this action. The
Commission shall not be constrained In any manner from requiring corrective actions
or penaltles for other violations which are not ralsed here.

The administrative penalty assessed by this Order shall be paid within 30 days after
the effective date of this Order. All checks submitted to pay the penalty imposed by
this Order shall be made out to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” and
shall be sent with the notation “Re: LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terrl Stuart, and Lee
Willis, d/b/a Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation; Docket No, 2009-0073-PWS-E
to:
Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section

Attentlon: Cashler's Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quallty

~P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088
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3 Respondents shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.,

Immediately upon the effectlve date of this Order, Respondents shall operate
the disinfection equipment to maintain a resldual disinfectant concentration in
the water within the distribution system of at least 0.2 mg/L of free chlorine,
In accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE §§ 290.46 and 290,110 (Conclusion of
Law No. 9).

Within 10 days after the effective date of this Order, Reéspondents shall begin
complylng with applicable coliform monitoring requirements by collecting
routine distribution coliform samples, and shall provide water that meets the
provisions regarding microbial contaminants, In accordance with 30 TexX.
ADMIN, CoDE § 290,109 (Conclusions of Law Nos. 16, 17, and 18). This
requirement will be satlsfled upon six consecutive months of compllant
monitoring and reporting.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall
submit written certification as described In Ordering Provision No. 3.j. below,
and Include detalled supporting documentation including photographs,
recelpts, and/or other records, to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 3.a.

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall:

I, Provide an operational flow measuring device on Well No. 3 to
facilitate dally reading to measure production yields and provide for
the accumulation of water production data, In accordance with 30 Tex.
ADMIN, CopE § 290.41 (Conclusion of Law No. 4);

li. Initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the good
working condition and general appearance of the Facllity and its
equipment, including but not limited to repalring the cracked sealing
block of Well No. 2, In accordance with 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46
(Conclusion of Law No. 5);

M. Provide a gravity-hinged and weighted cover that fits tightly with no
gap over 1/16 inch on the overflows of the 3,200 gallon steel ground
storage tank and the two 3,000 gallon polyethylene ground storage
tanks, In accordance with 30 TeEX, ADMIN. CODE § 290.43 (Concluslon of
Law No. 8); '

iv. Complle and began maintalning an accurate and up-to-date record of
water works operation and maintenance actlvities, including but not
lImited to: records of the amount of chemicals used each week,
amount of water treated each week, flushing records for the dead-end
mains, records of the annual inspection of the ground storage and
pressure tanks, completed customer service agreements for all
customers of the Facllity, and an up-to-date chemical and
microblological monitoring plan, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 290,46 (Conclusion of Law No. 10);
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V. Provide an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system, in
accordance with 30 TexX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46 (Conclusion of Law
No, 6); and
vi. Complle and begin maintaining an up-to-date chemical and

microblological monltoring plan, in accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN,
CoDE § 290,121 (Conclusion of Law No. 7). :

e. Within 90 days after the effectlve date of this Order, Respondents shall;

[ Submit written certification as described in Ordering Provision No. 3.j.
below, and Include detalled supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records, to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 3.d.; and

fi. Secure from adjacent landowners a sanltary control easement covering
all property within 150 feet of Well Nos. 2 and 3, and record the deeds
at the county courthouse, as required by 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE.
§ 290.41, or obtain an exceptlon In accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 290.39 (Conclusion of Law No. 11),

f, Within 120 days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall
submit written certification as described In Ordering Provision No. 3.j. below, -
and Include detailed supporting documentatioh Including photographs,
recelpts, and/or other records, to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 3.e.li. :

g. Within 195 days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall
submit written certification as described in Ordering Provision No. 3.j. below,
and Iinclude detalted supporting documentation including photographs,

~ recelpts, and/or other records, to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provislon No. 3.b.

h. Within 365 days after the effective. date of this Order, Respondents shall:

i Return to compliance with the running annual average MCL for TTHM,
In accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 290.113 (Conclusion of Law
No. 2);

i Return to compliance with the running annual average MCL for HAAS,
In accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN, CoDE § 290.113 (Concluslon of Law
No. 3);

Iil. Provide a minimum well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connectlon, In
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.45 (Conclusion of Law
No, 12); :

Iv. Provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, in
accordance with 30 TeX, ADMIN, CODE § 290.45 (Conclusion of Law
No. 13);
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V. Provide two or more service pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm
per connection, in accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 290.45
(Concluslon of Law No. 14); and
vl Provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection, In
accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 290.45 (Conclusion of Law
No, 15).

I Within 380 days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall
submit written certification as described In Ordering Provision No. 3.j. below,
and Include detalled supporting documentation, Including photographs,
receipts, and other records, to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 3.h,

iB The certifications required by these Ordering Provisions shall be notarized by
a State of Texas Notary Public and shall include the following certification
language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined
and am familiar with the information submitted and all attached
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
Immed|ately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe
that the submitted Information is true, accurate and complete. I
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
Information, Including the possibllity of fine and imprisonment for
knowing vlolations “
Respondents shall submit the written certification and copies of
documentation necessary to demonstrate compllance with these Ordering
Provisions to:
Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
and:
Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Beaumont Regional Office
3870 Eastex Freeway
Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892
4. All relief not expressly granted In this Order is denied.

5. The provisions of this Order shall apply to and be binding upon Respondents,
Respondents are ordered to give notice of this Order to personnel who malntain day-
to-day control over the Facillty operations referenced In this Order.
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6’

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline In this Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Order, upon a written
and substantlated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by
Respondents shall he made In writing to the Executlve Director. Extensions are not
effectlve until Respondents recelves written approval from the Executlve Director.
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director. .

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of
the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings without notice to
Respondents If the Executive Director determines that Respondents have not
complied with one or more of the terms or conditions In this Order.

This Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with
all the terms and conditions set forth in this Order, whichever Is later,

The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Order to each of the parties, By law, the
effectlve date of this Order shall be the date the Order is final, as provided by 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.106(d) and TeX. GoVv'T CODPE § 2001.144,
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Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 15, 2011
TO: Persons on the attached mailing list.

RE: LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis |
dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation
TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0973-PWS-E; Registration No. 0030007
Default Order Assessing Administrative Penalties and Requiring Certain Action

Enclosed is a copy of an order issued by the Commission.

Questions regarding the order should be directed to the Enforcement Coordinator or the
Staff Attorney. If there are questions pertaining to the mailing of the order, then please
contact Leslie Gann of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's Office of the
Chief Clerk (MC 105) at (512) 239-3319.

Sincerely,

hocca ey

LaDonna Castafiuela
Chief Clerk

LDC/lg

Enclosure

P.O. Box 13087 + Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 * www.tceq.state.tx.us

How is our customer service? www.tceq.state,tx.,us/goto/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



‘LeAnn Baker, Allan S

Mailing List
tuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis

dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation
TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0973-PWS-E

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

Mailed Via First Class Mail
and Via Certified Mail .

LeAnn Baker
761 Norris Street
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Allan Stuart
201 Garrison Street
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Terri Stuart
201 Garrison Street
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Lee Willis _
800 County Road 4445
Spurger, Texas 777660

FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
via electronic mail:

Xavier Guerra, Staff Attorney

Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality :

Litigation Division MC-175

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru,
Enforcement Coordinator

Texas Commission on Environmental

Quality

Enforcement Division MC-169

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Ronald Hebert, Regional Contact
Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality

Beaumont Regional Office MC R-10
3870 Eastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1830 °




TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGENDA ITEM REQUEST

Peipey Tang
2011-0976-UCR-E Consideration of whether to affirm, modify, or set aside the

Emergency Order issued on June 17, 2011 by the Executive Director of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality pursuant to Tex. Water Code chs, 5 and 13, Tex.
Health & Safety Code ch. 341, and the rules of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality, to address the abandonment of a retail public utility (Utility) by Leann Baker, Allan
Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and Pleasure Point Homeowners Association,
Inc. in Harris County; TCEQ ID No. RN101281749; RN101217982; CCN11734 to ensure
continued operation of the Utility and to provide continuous and adequate service to the
customers. The Emergency Order appointed Kelley Holcomb as temporary manager of the

Utility. {Peipey Tang)

Kathleen % Decker, Director
Litigation Divislon





Bryan W. Shaw, Ph,D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Comimissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R, Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 15, 2011

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No, 7011 0470 0000 2420 7775
Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Leann Baker
761 Norris St.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Re: Leann Baker, Ali-an Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc.
Pocket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E

Dear Ms. Baker:

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission” or "TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CoDE ch. 341, and
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parties made the subject of this
order are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. The Emergency Order appointed
Kelley Holcomb as temporary manager of the public water system located off State
Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County,
Texas.

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on June 17, 2011.
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commisslon’s regular Agenda meeting on August 3, 2011. The Agenda begins at
9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. The enclosed documentation is
provided to you as a record of the materials which have been submitted to the
Chief Clerk's Office and will be used in the Commission’s Agenda process.

P.0O, Box 13087 + Austin, Texas 7871i~3087 * 512-2309-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customet service?  tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
: printed on recycled paper





Ms. Leann Baker
July 15, 2011
Page 2

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. "An Administrative Law Judge will be
available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on August 3, 2011, should you so request.
Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division at (512)
239-0620.

Sincerely,

Marshall Coover

Attorney
Litigation Division

Enclosures

cc:  Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr. Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Kelly Holcomb, P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75902





Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 15, 2011

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No. 7011 0470 0000 2420 7768
Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Allan Stuart
201 Garrison St.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Re: Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc.
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E

Dear Mr. Stuart:

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission” or “TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX., HEALTH & SAFETY CoDE ch. 341, and
30 Tex. ADMIN. CoDE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parties made the subject of this
order are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. The Emergency Order appointed
Kelley Holcomb as temporary manager of the public water system located off State
Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County,
Texas. _

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on June 17, 2011.
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission’s regular Agenda meeting on August 3, 2011. The Agenda begins at
9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. The enclosed documentation is
provided to you as a record of the materials which have been submitted to the
Chief Clerk's Office and will be used in the Commission’s Agenda process.

P.O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas,gov

How is our customer service?  feeq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
printed on reeycled paper





Mr. Allan Stuart
July 15, 2011
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Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),

you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on

issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be

available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on August 3, 2011, should you so request.

Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division at (512)
239-0620.

Sincerely,

Marshall Coover :

Attorney
Litigation Division

Enclosures

cc:  Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Reglonal Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Recelvership Coordinator
Mr. Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Kelly Holcomb, P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas. 75902






Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R, Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Poliution

July 15, 2011

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No. 7011 0470 0000 2420 7799
Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Terri Stuart
201 Garrison St.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Re: Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc.
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E

Dear Ms. Stuart:

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission” or "TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TeX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch, 341, and
30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parties made the subject of this
order are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. The Emergency Order appointed
Kelley Holcomb as temporary manager of the public water system located off State !
Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County, ‘
Texas.

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on June 17, 2011, ' ,
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the !
Commission’s regular Agenda meeting on August 3, 2011. The Agenda begins at 5
9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,

Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. The enclosed documentation is

provided to you as a record of the materials which have been submitted to the

Chief Clerk's Office and will be used in the Commission’s Agenda process.

P.O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78_711—3087 * 512-230-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper






Ms. Terrl Stuart
July 15, 2011
Page 2

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be
avallable to conduct a hearing at Agenda on August 3, 2011, should you so request,
Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division at (512)
239-0620.

Sincerely,

Marshall Coover

Attorney

Litigation Division

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator

Mr. Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Kelly Holcomb, P.O, Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75902






Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D,, Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R, Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 15, 2011

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No. 7011 0470 0000 2420 7782
Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Lee Willis
800 County Road 4445
Spurger, Texas 77660

Re: Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc,
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E

Dear Mr. Willis:

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission” or "TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX., HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
30 TeX. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parties made the subject of this
order are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Wiltis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. The Emergency Order appointed
Kelley Holcomb as temporary manager of the public water system located off State.
Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County,
Texas. '

Pursuant to TeEX. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on June 17, 2011,
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission’s regular Agenda meeting on August 3, 2011. The Agenda begins at
9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. The enclosed documentation is
provided to you as a record of the materials which have been submitted to the
Chief Clerk's Office and will be used in the Commission’s Agenda process.

P.O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper





Mr. Lee Willis
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Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c),
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be
available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on August 3, 2011, should you so request.
Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division at (512)
0620.

Sincerely,

JU MW 2

Marshall Coover

Attorney

Litigation Division

Enclosures

cc:  Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator

Mr. Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Kelly Holcomb, P.O, Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75202






Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D., Chatrman -
Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution |

July 15, 2011

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No. 7011 0470 0000 2420 7805
Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Tommy Carrell
337 -Pleasure Dr.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Re: Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc.
Docket No, 2011-0976-UCR-E

Dear Mr. Carrell:

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the "Commission” or "TCEQ") issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX, WATER CODE chs, 5 and 13, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
30 Tex. ApMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parties made the subject of this
order are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terrl Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. The Emergency Order appointed
Kelley Holcomb as temporary manager of the public water system located off State
Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County,
Texas.

Pursuant to TEx. WATER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on June 17, 2011,
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commission’s regular Agenda meeting on August 3, 2011. The Agenda begins at
9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. The enclosed documentation is
provided to you as a record of the materials which have been submitted to the
Chief Clerk's Office and will be used in the Commission’s Agenda process.

P.O, Box 13087 + Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 * tceq texas.gov

How is our customer service?  teeq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper





Mr. Tommy Carrell
July 15, 2011
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Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN., CODE § 35.25(c),
“you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emergency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be
available to conduct a hearing at Agenda on August 3, 2011, should you so request.
Should you have any questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division at (512)
239-0620.

Sincerely,

Marshali Coover

Attorney
Litigation Division

Enclosures

cc:  Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr. Blas Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Kelly Holcomb, P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75902





IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE
AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION
~ CONCERNING LEANN BAKER,
ALLAN STUART, TERRI STUART, LEE
WILLIS, TOMMY CARRELL, AND
PLEASURE POINT HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.;
RN101281749; RN101217982

CCN11734

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

W U W U un .

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDER AFFIRMING EMERGENCY ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2011-0976-UCR-E

On August 3, 2011, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ"
or "Commission”) considered whether to affirm, modify, or set aside an Emergency
Order in the matter regarding Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis,
Tommy Carrell, and Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. (collectively,
"Respondents”). The Emergency Order was issued by the Executive Director
without a hearing on June 17, 2011. The Emergency Order and the notice of the
August 3, 2011 agenda hearing to affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order
were sent by certified mall return receipt requested, and sent by first class mail,
postage prepaid to the last known addresses of Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri
Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell on June 17, 2011, The Emergency Order was also
hand delivered to Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis on June 20,
2011, The Emergency Order was hand delivered to Tommy Carrell on June 24,
2011. The Commission finds that the Executive Director appropriately issued the
Emergency Order and that the requirements for an emergency order found In
Chapters 5 and 13 of the Texas Water Code have been satisfied.

THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION-ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ORDERS THAT:

The June 17, 2011 Emergency Order, attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated into this Order by reference, is affirmed.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission






Exhibit A





TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2011-0976-UCR-E
IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE
AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST
LEANN BAKER, ALLAN STUART,
TERRI STUART, LEE WILLIS, TOMMY
CARRELL, AND PLEASURE POINT
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.;
- RN101281749; RN101217982
CCN11734

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

wmnununu v it

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

EMERGENCY ORDER
APPOINTING A TEMPORARY MANAGER
OF A WATER UTILITY

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality {(the “Commission” or “TCEQ") Issued this Emergency Order
pursuant to Tex. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
- 30 TeX. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291, The partles made subject to this order.
. are Leann Baker, Allah Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and Pleasure
Point Homeowners Assoclation, Inc,* (collectively, *Respondents™).

. Il
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondents own and operate a public water system off State Highway 147,
on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County, Texas (the
“Utility™), .
2, The Utiiity provides potable water service for compensation to approximately

56 service connectlons, serves at [east 25 people per day for at least 60 days
per year, and provides water for human consumption, As such, the Utllity isa
. public water system as defined in 30 TeX, ADMIN. CODE § 290.38(66).

3. The Utility operates pursuant to Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No
11734,

4, Responderﬁ:s have abandaoned the Utility by faillng to adequately maintaln
facilities, resulting in potential health hazards, extended outages, or repeated
service interruptions. (“"Exhiblt A")

5. Commission records show that the malling addresses for Respondents are;

! The corporate charter for Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. was involuntarily
dissolved on July 11, 2007. Howeaver, CCN 11734, issued to Pleasure Polnt Homeowners
Assoclatlon, Inc., remalns In effect,





Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and Pleasure Point Homeowners

Association, Inc.
Docket No. 2011-0976- UCR-
Page 2

Leann Baker
761 Norris St,
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Allan Stuart,
201 Garrison St,
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Terrl Stuart
201 Garrison St.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Lee Willis
800 County Road 4445
Spurger, Texas 77660

Tommy Carrell
333 Pleasure Dr.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

6. No other source of water is availab]e to the more than 168 people whose
water Is supplled by the Utiity.

7. On April 6, 2011, the Commission Issued Default Order Docket No. 2009~
0973-PWS-E agalnst Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis,
(“Exhiblt B™) .

8. During an investigation conducted on October 7, 2010 through Qctober 11,

- 2010, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office Investigator documented that the
Utility failed to provide an operator and also documented a low chlorine
residual, As a result of this Investigation, the Beaumont Reglonal Office issued
a boll water notice to the Utility customers. -

9, A potentlal health hazard exists as a result of the Utiiity’s fallure to provide
continuous and adequate service, Immediate repairs on the Utllity are
necessary to ensure the quality of the water In the State and to ensure the
Utllity operates In a safe manner and meets requirements In the Texas Water
Code, the Texas Health and Safety Code, and TCEQ rules. Therefore, a
temporary manager is negessary to assume operations of the Utlllity to ensure
the quality of the water meets TCEQ rule requirements and complies with the
-Texas Water Code as well as the Texas Health and Safety Code, and is safe
for public use and consumption. .

10.  Ketley Holcomb ("Mr. Holcomb™) has agreed to serve as temporary manager
of the Utllity and his mailing address is P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75502.
His telephone number Is (936} 632-7795.
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11. This Order is necessary to ensure that continuous and adequate water service
is provided to the customers of the Utility to effectuate the purposes of the
Texas Water Code and the Texas Health and Safety Code,

12, This matter has been referred to the Attorney General’s Office so that a
petition may be filed to appolnt a receiver under TEX. WATER CODE § 13.412 to
guarantee continuous and adequate service to customers of the Utllity.

1Y,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.. As evidenced by Findings of Fact Nos. 1,2, ahd 3, Respondents own and
' operate the retail public utllity as defined In TEX. WATER CODE § 13.002(19).

2. - Findings of Fact Nos. 4, 6, 7, and 8 show that the Utility has abandoned
operations and that the appeointment of a temporary manager is justified as
defined In TEX, WATER CODE §§ 13.412(f) and 13.4132 and 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 291.142(c),

3. TEX, WATER CODE § 13,4132 authorizes the Commission to appoint a willing
person to temporarily manage and operate a utility if the utility has
discontinued service or abandoned operations or the provision of services or
has been or Is belng referred to the Attorney General for the appointment of a
recelver under TeEX, WATER CODE § 13.412.

4. TEX. WATER CODE § 5.507 provides that the Commisslon may Issue an
emergency order appointing a willing person to temporarily manage and
operate a utifity under TEX.-WATER CODE § 13.4132,

5. This Emergency Order may be issued without notice or hearing pursuant to
TEX, WATER CODE § 5.501(b) and 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 35.25,

6. TEX. WATER CoDE § 5.501(c) and 30 Tex. ADMIN CODRE §§ 35.12 and 291.143(a)
authorize the TCEQ Executive Director to issue this Emergency Order,

7. TEX. WATER CODE §§ 5,501 and 5.507 and 30 TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 291,143(a)
authorize the Executive Diréctor to appoint a person to temporarily manage
and operate a utility that has discontinued or abandoned operations or which
is being referred to the office of the Attorney General for the appointment of

~ the recelver, ’

8. TEX, WATER CODE § 13,4132 provides to the temporary manager the powers
and dutles necessary to ensure continued operation of the utility and the
provision of continuous and adequate services to customers including the
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Page 4
power and duty to read meaters, bill for services, collect revenues, disburse
funds, access all system components, and request rate Increases,

9. Notice of the emergency order, once it has been Issued, is adequate if the

notice is mailed or hand delivered to the last known address of the Utllity’s
headquarters, in accordance with TeEX, WATER CODE § 5.507, The last known
addresses of Respondents are set forth in Finding of Fact No. 5.

III1.
ORDER

1. This Order shall be effective on the date it Is executed by the TCEQ Executlve
Director, i.e, June 17, 2011,

2. Immediately upon the effective date of this Emergency Ordei’, Mr. Holcomb is
hereby appcinted to temporarily manage and operate the Utility.

3. Mr. Holcomb shall serve as temporary manager untll such time as a receiver
’ is appointed to operate the Utllity by a court of proper jurisdiction, or 180
days after the effective date of this Order l.e. December 14, 2011, whichever
occurs first.

4, Mr. Holcomb is authorized to exercise those powers and duties necessary to
ensure the continued operations of the Utiiity and the provision of continuous
and adequate services to customers, Including the powers and duties set forth
in TEX, WATER CODE § 13.,4132.

5. Mr. Holcomb shall give the Executive Director an inventory of all Utility -
property received within sixty (60} days of the effective date of this Order.

6. Mr. Holcomb’s requirement to post financial assurance with the TCEQ In an
amount and type acceptable to the Executlve Director has been walved by the
Executlve Director pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN..CODE § 291.143(c).

7. Mr. Holcomb's compensation will come from Utility revenues in the amount of
twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) per month per connection.

8, Mr. Holcomb shall re'po-rt to the Executlvé Director on a monthly basis In
- accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE § 291.143(h).

9. Pursuant to TEX, WATER CODE § 5.504, the Commission will consider whether
to affirm, modify or set aslde this Order at its regular Agenda meeting on
August 3, 2011 at 9:30 a.m., at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 2018, Austin, Texas. At the August 3, 2011 Agenda
meeting, Respondents may request an evidentiary hearing pursuant
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to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c) for the purpose of presenting
evidence and cross-examining witnesses regarding whether to affirm,
‘modify, or set aside this Emergency Order. An Administrative Law
Judge will be present at the Agenda to immediately hear the matter
should a hearing he requested

10,  The Chief Clerk shalt provide a copy of this Order to each of the parties.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Mark R. Vickery, P.G. - _ |
Executlve Director T g





AFFIDAVIT OF REGINA DUNCAN

STATEOFTEXAS = §
]
COUNTY OF ANGELINA &

My name Is Regina Duncan. I am an envirohmental investlgator for the
. Beaumont Reglonal office of the Texas Commisslon on Environmental Quality. I am
- of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and the facts stated in this affidavit
- are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.

On June 13, 2011, the Beaumont Region received a complalnt regarding
water outages at the public water system off State Highway 147, on Allen Street,
about 3.5 miles from Zavaila, Angelina County, Texas {the “Utility”). The
complainant stated that the Utility had been out of water for the past week. On
June 16, 2011, I arrived at the Utllity and observed that water service was
unavallable for all areas of the Utllity. I also observed that a PVC piping joined to
the ground storage tank was disconnected from the service pump.

QDMLO b)\)\ﬂ\ﬁ:/ﬁm

Reginé»ﬂ)uncan
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Before me, the undersigned authority, on thls day personéily ‘appeared
Regina Duncan, known to me to be the person whose name Is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the

purposes and consideration herein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of offlce this 17 day of June, A.D., 2011,

JWM/WMWW%

Notary Stamp Notary Signature .
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IN THE MATTER OF AN
ENFORCEMENT ACTION
CONCERNING
LEANN BAKER, ALLAN STUART,

TERRY STUART, AND LEE WILLIS,
" DBAPLEASURE POINT WATER
SUPPLY CORPQRATION;
RNiD1281749

BEFORE THE
TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

§
§
§
§
5
§
§
§

DEFAULT ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-0973-PWS-E_

At its APR 0 6‘ Z[m agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quallty, ("Commisslon” or “TCEQ"} considered the Executive Diractor’s Prellminary Report.
and Petltion filed pursuant to TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ¢h, 341 and the rules of the TCFQ,
which requests appropriate rellef, Including the imposition of an administrative penalty and
corrective actlon of the respondents, The respondents made the subject of this Order are
LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terrl Stuart, and Lee Wllils, d/b/a Pleasure Polnt Water Supply
Corporation {(*Respondants™),

Tha Commisslon makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law;
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondents own and operate a public water system located on State Highway 147
- approximately 3.5 mlles from Zavalla In Angelina County, Texas (the “Facllity™)..

2. - The Facllity provides water for human consumption, has approximately 56 service
connactions, and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year, As
such, the Facillty Is a public water system as defined In 30 TEX. ADMIN, COPE
§ 290,38(68), . )

3. During a record review co-ndUCth on Cctoher 8, 2008, & TCEQ Central Offlce
Investigator documented that Respondents;

a, Falied to comply with the maximum contaminant level (*MCL") of 0,080
milligrams per liter ("mg/1.") for total trihalomethanas (“TTHM") based on
running annual averages, Specifically, the running annual average
concentration for TTHM was 0,115 mg/L for the fourth quarter of 2007, 0,154
mg/L for the first quarter of 2008, and 0,271 mg/L for the second quarter of
2008, and

b,  Falled to comply with the MCL of 0,060 my/l. for haloacetic acld ("HAAE") based
on running annual averages, Specliflcally, the running annual average
cohcentratlon for HAAS was 0,075 mg/L. for the flrst quarter of 2008, and 0,118
mg/I. for the second quarter of 2008,

EXHIBIT

o
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4, Durlng a record review conducted on January 12, 2009, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional
Offlce Investigator documented that Respendents:

=

8

fi

.

- Falled to provide Well No. 3 with a flow measuring device to measure

production ylelds and provide for the accumulation of water production data,
Speclfically, Well No, 3 did not have a flow meter; .

Falled to initlate malntenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the good

working condition and general appearance of the Facllity and Its equlpment,
Speclfically, the sea!lng block of Well No 2 was cracked and in need of repalr;

Falled to provide an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system so
that valves and mains can be easlly-located during emergencles, Specifically,
the Facllity did not havé all malns and valves identifled for all portions of the
distribuglon system;

Falled to hava a complete and up-to-date chamlcal and microblological
monitoring plan that !dentifles all sampling locations, describes the sampling
frequency, and specifles the analytical procedures and laboratories that the
Facllity wlll use to comply with the monltoring requirements, Spedifically, the
Facllity did not have a manltoring pian;

Falled te provlde ground storage tank overflows with a gravity-hinged and
welghted cover that fits tightly with no gap over 1/16 Inch, Speclifically, the
overflow pipe for the 3,200-gallon steel ground storage tank did not have a
cover, and the overﬂow plpe cover on the two 3,000 gallon polyethylene ground
storage tanks had gaps greater than 1/16 Inch and are susceptibla to
infiltration;

Falled to operate the disinfection equipment to malntaln a resldual disinfectant
concentration n the water within the distributlon system of at least 0.2 mg/L. of
frea chlorine, Speclfically, a field teat conducted on Saptember 26, 2007, at -
the Baker resldenge on Lynn Street revealed a freg chlorine reslduat of 0.04
mg/L;

Falled to maintain and make avallable to the Commission upon request an
gecurate and up-to-date record of water works operation and malntenance
activitles, Spedifically, the follow!ng documents were not avallable! records of
the amount of chemicals used sach week, amotnt of water treated each week,
flushing records for the dead-end mailns, records of tha annual Inspectlon of the
ground storage tanks and pressure tanks, and completed customer service
agresments for all customers of the Facllity;

Falled to provide sanltary control easements covering a!-l land within 150 feet of
the Faclilty's wells, Speclfically, the Faclllty did not have sanitary control
easemeants for Well Nos, 2 and 3;

. Falled to provide a minlimum well capaclty of 0,6 gallons per minute ("gpm")

per connection, Speclfically, the Facllity has 56 service connsctlons, which
requires 34 gpm. Currently, the Facllity provides approximately 13 gpm, which
indicates a 62% deflclency;
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'3, Falled to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection,

Specifically, the Facllity has 56 service conhections, which requires 11,200
gallons of total storage capaclty, Currently, the Faclllty has a total storage
capacily of 2,200 gallons, which indicates an 18% deficiency;

k. Falled to provide two or more service pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm

per connection, Specifically, the Faclilty has 56 service connections, which -
requiras 112 gpm. Currentiy, the Facillty operates two 30 gpm servica pumps
producing a total of 60 gpm, which Indicates a 46% deflclency; and

I, Falled to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection.
Specifically, the Facility has 56 servica connectlons, which requlres a minimum
pressure tank capacity of 1,120 gallons, Currently, the Facility operates two
125-gallon pressure tanks which provide 250 gallons of pressure tank capaclty,
which indlcates a 78% deficiency.

During a record revlew conducted on March 1, 2009, a TCEQ Central Office
[nvastigator documented that Respondents:

a.. Exceeded the MCL for coliform bacterla and failed to provide public notlce for
the MCL. exceadance for June 2008;

b.  Falied to collect at least flve routlne distribution collform samples during the
month following a total collform-positive sample result and failed to provide
pubfic notlce of the fallure to conduct bacterlolog]cal sampling for the month of
July 2008; and

c. Failed to collect and submlt routine distribution collform samples for the months
of December 2008 through February 2009,

Respondents recaived notice of the violations In Finding of Fact No. 3 on or about
October 15, 2008, Respondents recelved notice of the violations In Finding of Fact
No. 4 on or about March 7, 2009, 'Respondents recelved notice of the violatlons In
Findihg of Fact No, 5 on or about June 8, 2009,

The Executive Director flled the “Executive Director's Preliminary Report and Petition
Recommendling that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quallty Enter an
Enforcement Order Assassing an Administrative Penalty Agalnst and Requiring
Certaln Actlons of Robert Baker,! LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terrl Stuart, and Lee
Willls, dba Pleasure Polnt Water Supply Cerporation” (thea “EDPRP") In the TCEQ Chlef
Clerk's office oh February 9, 2010, Service was unsuccessful, ’

The Executive Director filed the "Executlve Director's Preliminary Report and Petition
Recommending that the Texas Commisslon ¢n Envirgnmental Quality Enter an
Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Agalnst and Requirling
Certaln Actlons of Robert Baker, LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terrt Stuart, and Lee
Willls, dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation” (the “EDPRP™) In the TCEQ Chief
Clerk’s office on May 3, 2010, Service was unsuccessful,

! Robert Baker has been severed from thls enforcement action,
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9,

10.

11,

The Executive Dlrector fited the “Executlve Director’s Prallminary Report and Petition
Recommendlhg that the Taxas Commlssien oh Envirenmental Quality Enter an
Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Against and Requiring
Certaln Actions of Robart Baker, LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terr! Stuart, and Lee
Willis, dba Fleasure Polnt Watar Supply Corperation” {the “EDPRP”) In the TCEQ Chief
Clark's cfflce on July 29, 2010,

By |atter dated July 29, 2010, sent via certlfied mall, return recelpt requested, and
via flrst class mall, postage prepald, and via hand dalivery, the Executive Director
served asach Respondent with notlce of the EDPRP, The United States Postal Service
returned the EDPRPs sent by certifled mall to LeAnn Baker and Lee Wlilis as
“Refused,;” and returned the EDPRPs sent by certified mall to Allan Stuart and Terr!
Styart as “Unclalmed " The flrst class mall has not been returned, Indicating that
each Respandent recelved notlce of the EDPRP.

Moare than 20 days have eiapsed slnce Respondents received notlce of the EDPRP,
provided by the Executive Director, Respohdents falled to file an ahswer to the
EDPRP, failed to request & hearing, and falled to schedule a settiement conference,

CONCLUSIONS CF LAW

As evidenced by Findings of Fact Nos, 1 and 2, Respondents are subject to tha
jurisdiction of the TCEG pursuant to TEx, HEALTH & SARETY CopE ch, 341 and the rules
of the Cammisslicon,

As evldenced by Finding of Fact No, 3.a,, Respondents falled to comply with the MCL
of 0.080 mg/L for TTHM based oh running annual averages, In violation of 30 TeX,
ADMIN, CODE § 290,113(f)(4) and TEX. HeaLTH & SAFETY CoDE § 341,0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 3.b,, Respondents failed to comply with the MCL
of 0.060 mg/l. for HAAS based on running ‘annual averages, In violation of 30 Tex,
ADMIN, CODE § 290, 113(f)(5) and TexX, HEALTH & SareTy CobE § 341.0315(c),

As avidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.a., Respondents failed to provide Well No, 3
with a flow measuring device to measure production yvlelds and provide for the
accumulatton of water production data, In violatlor of 30 TEX. ADMIN, COPE

§ 290,41(c)(3)(N).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.b,, Respondents falled to Inttlate malntenance
and housekeeping practices to ensura the good working condition and general
appearance of the Fecllity and its equipment, in violatlon of 30 TEX. ARMIN, CODE

§ 290.46(m).

As avidenced by Finding of Fact No, 4.¢., Respondents falled to provide an accurate
and up-to-date map of the distribution system 0 that valves and mains can be
easlly located during emergencles, In violation of 30 TeX, ADMIN, CODE
§'290.46(n}(2).

? Pursuant to Wright v, Wantzel, "[wlhen a letter Is returned as "refused” or "unclalmed,” tha notlce Is sufficient If
it s apparent that the address was vaild and could ba located by the postal office,” (erght: v, Wentzel, 749 5.W.2d
228, 232 (Tex. App.~-Houston [1st Dist,] Mar, 31, 1988, no pat,)
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7. As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.d., Respondents falled to have a complete and
up-to-date chemica!l and milcreblological monltoring plan that [dentlfies all sampling
locatlons, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures
and laboratories that the Facility will use to comply with the monitoring
reguirements, In violation of 3¢ TeEx, AbMIN, CODE § 290,121(a} and (b),

8, As evldenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.e., Respondents falled to provide ground
storage tank overfiows with a gravity-hinged and welghted cover that fits tightly with
ho gap over 1/16 Inch, In viclation of 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 290,43(c)(3).

9. As evldenced by Finding of Fact No, 4.f,, Respondents falled to operate the
disinfection equipment to malntaln a residual disinfactant concentraiion In the water
within the distrlbution system of ai least 0.2 ma/L. of fres chlorineg, In vlolatlon of
30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE §8§ 29Q, 46(d)(2)(A) and 290,11.0(b)(4).

10,  As evidenced by Finding of Fact No, 4.9,, Respondents falled to malntaln and make
avallable to the Commission upon request an accurate and up-to-date record of
water works operatlon and malntenance activities, In violation of 30 Tex, ApMIN, CODE
§ 290.46(M)(3)(AYDII), (N(SIANNTID), (HSHAXIV), (N{3)DX(II), and (I).

11, As aevidenced by Findlhg of Fact No. 4.h., Respondents failed to pravide sanitary
. control easements covering all land within 150 feet: of the Facllity's wells, 1 violation "
of 30 TeX, ADMIN, CopE § 220.41{c){1)(F).

12, As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.1,, Respendeants falled to provide a minimum
well capaclty of 0.6 gpm per connaction, in violation of 30 TEx, ADMIN, CODE
§ 290.45(b)(1){C)(1) and TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341,0315(c),

13, As evldenced by Finding of Fact No, 4.J,, Respondents falled to provide a total
storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, [n violatlon of 30 TEX, ADMIN, CORE
§ 290.45(D)(1X(C)(11) and Tex, HeaLTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c).

14, As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.k,, Respondents falled to provide two or more
service pumps having a total capacity of 2,0 gpm per connectlon, In viotation of
30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE § 290.45(0)(1){(CY(I) and TexX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
§ 341.0315(c),

15, As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.1, Respondents falled to provide a pressure
tank capacity of 20 gallons per connectlion, In violation of 30 Tex, ApMIN, Cope
§ 290,45(b)(L)(CYIv) and TexX, HEALTH 8 SarETY CoDE § 341.0315(c).

16,  As evidenced by Finding of Fact No, 5.a,, Respondents exceeded the MCL for coliform
bacterla and falied to provide publlc notlce for the MCL exceedance for June 2008, In
violation of 30 TeEX, ApMIN, Cobz §§ 290,109(f)(3) and 290,122(b}(2)(A) and Tex,
HEALTH & SAFETY CobE § 341.031(a), ,

17, As evldenced by Finding of Fact No, 5.b,, Respondents falled to collect at |east flve
routine distribution ¢ollform samples during the meonth following & total collferm-
positive sampls result and falled to provide public notlce of the fallure to conduct
bacterlological sampling for the morth of July 2008, In violation of 30 Tex, ADMIN,
CODE §§ 290,109(c)(2)(F) and 290,122(c)(2)(A).
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As avldenced by Finding of Fact No. 5.¢., Respondents falied to collect and submlt
routine distribution coliform samples for the months of Decembear 2008 through
February 2009, in violatlon of 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE § 280, 109(c)(2)(A)(|I) and Tex,
HEALTH & SAFETY CopbE § 341,033(d),

As avidenced by Findings of Fact Nos, 5 and 10, the Exscutive Director timely served
each Respendent with preper notlee of the EDPRP, as required by Tex, HEALTH &
SaFETY CoDE § 341,049 and 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 70,104(c)(2),

As evldenced by Finding of Fact No, 11, Respondents falled to flle a timely answer as
required by TeX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341,049 and 30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 70,105,
Pursuant to TeX, HEALTH & SAFETY CoDE § 341,049 and 30 Tex, ADMIN, CoDE § 70,106,
the Commisslon may enter a Default Order agalnst Respondents and assess the
penalty recommended by the Executlve Director.

Pursuant to Tex, WATER CoDE § 7.051 and TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341,049, the
Commisslicn has the suthorlty to assess an administrative penalty agalnst
Respondents for violatlons of the Texas Water Code and the Texas Health and Safety
Code with!n the Commission's jurlsdiction, for violations of rulas adopted under such
statutes, or for violations of ordars or permits Issued under such statutes,

An administrative penalty In the amount of seven thousand three hundred elghty-
nine dollars ($7,389.00) ls justified by the facts recited In this Order, and considered
in light of the factors set forth in TEX, MEALTH & SAFETY CoDE § 341, 049

TEX, WATER CODE §8 5,102 and 7.002 authorize the Commisslon to Issue orders and
make daterminations necessary to effectuate the purposes of tha statltes within Its
Jurisdiction, .

ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALTTY ORDERS that:

1!

Respdndents are assessad an administratlve penalty In tha amount of seven

- thousand three hundrad eighty-nine dollars ($7,389.00) for violations of state

statutes and rules of the TCEQ, Tne payment of this admInlstrative penalty and
Respondents’ compllance with all the terms and conditions set forth In this Order
completely resolve the mattars set forth by this Order in this action, The
Commission shall not be constrained In any manner from requiring correctlve actions
or penalties for other vielations which are not ralsed here,

The adminlstrative penalty assessed by thls Order shall be paid within 30 days after
the effectlve date of this Order. All checks submitted to pay the penalty imposed by
this Order shall he made out to “Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” and
shall be sent with the notatlon "Re: LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terr Stuart, and Lee
Wlllis, d/b/a Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporatlon; Docket No. 2009-~0073-PWS-E
tOI
Financlal Adminlstration Divislon, Revenues Section

Attention; Cashler's Office, MG 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quallty

_P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088
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3 Respondents shali undertake the followlng technical requirements:

a'

C|

Immediately upon the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall operate
the dislhfectlon equipment to maintaln a reslduatl distnhfactant concentration in
the water within the distribution system of at Jeast 0.2 mg/L. of free chlorine,
In accorda)rzce with 30 TEx, AbMIN, CopE §§ 290.46 and 290,110 {Conclusion of
Law No, 9

Within 10 days after the effective date of this Order, Raspondents shall begln
complying with applicable collform monltoring requirements by collecting
routine distributlon collform sampies, and shall provide water that meets the
provisions regarding microbla! contaminants, In accordance with 30 Tex,
ADMIN, CoDE § 290,109 (Conclusions of Law Nos. 16, 17, and 18), This
requireament wlll be satisfled upen six consecutive menths of compllant
monitoring and reporting.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall
submit written certification as dascribed in Ordering Provision No. 3.1, below,
and Include detalled supporting documentation Including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records, to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 3.5,

Within 0 days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall:

Iy Provitla an operational flow measuring device on Well No. 3 to
© fadllitate daily reading to measure production ylelds and provide for
the accumulation of water production data, in accordance with 30 Tex,
ADMIN, CODE § 290.41 (Conclusion of Law No. 4);

il Initiate malntenance and housekeeplng practices to ensure the good
working condition and gensrai appearanca of the Faclllty and its
equipment, Induding but not limited to repalring the cracked sealing
block of Wall Na, 2, In accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN. CoDE § 290,46
(Cencluslon of Law No. 5);

i, Provide a gravity-hinged and weighted cover that fits tightly with no
gap over 1/16 inch on the overflows of the 3,200 gallon steel ground
storage tank and the two 3,000 gallon polyethylene ground storage
tanks, In accordance with 30 TeX, ADMIN. CoDE § 280,43 (Concluslon of
Law No, 8),

v, Complie and began malntain]ng an accurate and up-to-date record of

water works operation and malnhtenance actlvities, Including but not
limited to: records of the amount of chemicals used each week,
amount of water treated aach week, flushing records for the dead-end
mains, records of the annual Inspection of the ground storage and
nressure tanks, completad customer service agreements for all
customers of the Facllity, and an up-to-date chemical and
mierobloleglcal menitoring plan, In accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN,
Cong § 290,46 (Concluslon of l.aw No, 10);
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f,

V., Provide an accurate and up-to~date map of the distribution system, In
- accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 290,46 (Conclusion of Law
No, 6); and
vl Complfe and hegin maintalning an up-to-date chemical and

microbielogleal monitoring plan, in accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN, '
CoRE § 290,121 (Conclusion of Law Na. 7). -

Within 90 days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall:

[ Submit written certification as described In Qrdering Provision No. 3.1,
below, and Include detalled supporting documentation Including
photographs, recelpts, and/or other records, to demonstrate
compllance with QOrdering Provislon No. 3.d.; and

i, " Secure from adjacent landowners a sanltary control easement covering
all property within 150 feet of Well Nos. 2 and 3, and record the deeds
at the county courthouse, as required by 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE.

§ 290.41, or obtaln an exception In accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CopE § 290,3% (Concluslon of Law No, 11), .

Within 12C days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall

submit written certification as descrtbed In Ordering Pravision No. 3., below, -

and Include detailed supporting documentatioh Including photographs,
recelpts, and/or other records, to demonstrate comp[lance with Ordering
Provision No. 3.a.ll .

Within 195 days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall
submit written certificatlon as described In Orderlng Provision No. 3.j, below,
and Include detalled supporting documentation Including photographs,

- recelpts, and/or other records, to demonstrate compliance with Ordering

Provision No, 3,b.
Within 365 days after the effective.date of this Qrder, Respondents shall;

L, Return to compllance with the running annual average MCL for TTHM,
In -accordance with 30 TeX. ADMIN, COPE § 290,113 (Concluslon of Law
No, 2);

i Return to compilance with the running annual average MCL for HAAS,
in accordance with 30 TEX, AoMIN, CopE § 290,113 {Conclusfon of Law
No, 3);

i, Provide a minimum well capac'ty of 0,6 gpm per cannection, in
accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN, CoDE § 290, 45 {Conclusion of Law
No, 12);

IV, Provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per cennection, In
accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN Cobe § 290,45 (Conclusion of Law
No. 13):





LeAnn Béker, Allan Stuart, Terr] Stuart, 5nd Lee Willis, d/h/a Plaasure Point Water Supply Corporation
Pocket No. 2000-0873-PWS-E

Page 9
V. Provide two or more service pumps having a total capacity of 2,0 gbm
per connaction, In agcordanca with 3¢ Tex, AbMIN, Cobk § 290.458
{Concluslon of Law No, 14); and
vl. ~ Provide a pressure tank capaclty of 20 gallons per connection, In
accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 290,45 {Conclusion of Law
No. 153,

fy Withlh 380 days after the effectlve date of this Order, Respondents shall
submit written certlfication as described In Ordering Provislon No. 3.), below,
and Include detalled supporting documentation, Including photographs,
recelpts, and other records, to demonstrate compllance with Qrdering
Provislen Ne, 3.h,

i The certlfications required by these Crdering Provisions shall be notarized by
a State of Texas Notary Public and shall Include the following certlﬂcatlon
[anguage'

"I certlfy under penalty of law that [ have personally examined
and am famillar with the Infermation submitted and all attached
documents, and that based on my Inquiry of these Indlviduals
immediately responsible for obtalning the information, I bellave.
that the submitted Information s true, accurate and complsate. 1
am aware that there are significant penattles for submitting false
Informatlon, Including the possibllity of fine and Imprisenment for
knowing vlola’cfons.”
Respondents shall submit the written certiflcation and coples of
documantation necassary to demonstrate compllanca with these Ordering -
Provisions to: .
Order Compliance Teem
Enforcement Bivision, MC 149A
Texas Commisslen on Environmental Quallty
P.C, Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
and;
Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager
Texas Commiasion on Environmental Quallty
Beaumont Reglonal Offlce
3870 Eastex Freeway
Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892
4, All rellef not exprassly granted In this Order Is dented,

5. The provisions of this Order shall apply to and be hinding upon Respondents,
' Respondents are ordered to glve notlce of this Order to personnel who malntaln day-
to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Order,
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6.

The Executlve Director may grant an extansion of any deadline In this Order or In
any plan, report, or other document, submitted pursuant to this Order, upon a written
and substantlated showing of good causa. All requests for extensions by
Respondents shall ba made in writing to the Executive Director, Extenslons are not
effective until Respondents recelves written approval from the Executive Director,
The determinatlon of what constltutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Dlrector, . ' ‘ ‘

The Executlve Diractor may refer this matier to the Office of the Attorney General of
the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings without notlce to
Raspondants If the Executive Director determines that Respondents have not
complled with one or more of the terms or conditions In this Qrder.

This Order shall terminate five years from Its effective date or upon compliance with
all the terms and conditlons set forth in this Order, whichaver (s later,

The Chlef Clerk shall provide a copy of this Order to each of the parties. By law, the
effective date of this Order shall ba the date the Order Is final, as provided by 30
TeX. ADMIN, CODE § 70.106(d)} and Tex, Gov'T CopE § 2001,144, .
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

L)

For the Cgfimission






Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R, Vickery, P.G., Executive Divecior

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Follution

April 15, 2011
TO: Persons on the attached mailing list,

RE:  LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Wwillis
dba Pleastre Point Water Supply Corpora‘clon
TCEQ Docket No. 2009~ 0973-PWS-E; Registration No. 0030007
Default Order Assessing Admmlstratwe Penalties and Requiring Certain Action

Enclosed iz a copy of an order issued by the Commission.,

Questions regarding the order should be dirécted to the Enforcement Coordinator or the
Staff Attorney. If there are questions pertaining to the mailing of the order, then please
contact Leslie Gann of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quahty s Office of the
Chief Clerk (MC 105) at (512) 239-3319,

Sincerely,

A M

LaDonna Castafinela
Chief Clerk

LDC/lg

Enclosure

P.O. Box 13087 + Austln, Texas 78711-3087 v 512.239-1000 www,tceq,state,ix,us

How is our eustomer service?  www.teeq.state,tx.us/goto/customersirvey |
printed on renyulad penor
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LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis
dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation
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FOR THE RESPONDENT:

Mailed Via First Class Mail
and Via Certified Mail .

LeAnn Baker
761 Norris Street
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Allan Stuart
201 Garrison Street
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Terri Stuart
201 Garrison Street
Zavalla, Texas 75080

Lee Willis .
800 County Road 4445
Spurger, Texas 77660

FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
via electronic mail: :

Xavier Guerra, Staff Attorney

Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality

Litigation Dmszon MC-175 .

P.0, Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduruy,
Enforcement Coordinator

Texas Commission on Environmental

Quality

Enforecement Division MC—169

P.0, Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Ronald Hebert, Regional Contact
Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality

Beaumont Regional Office MC R-10
3870 Bastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1850






- AFFIDAVIT OF REGINA DUNCAN

STATE OF TEXAS '8
: §
COUNTY OF ANGELINA g

My name'is Regina Duncan. I am an environmental investigator for the Beaumont
Reglonal office of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. I am of sound mind,

- capable of making this affldavit, and the facts stated in this affldavit are withln my personai

knowledge and are true ‘and corract.

On June’20, 2011, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commisslon on
Environmental Quallty, I dellvered to Leann Baker at 761 Norrls Street, Zavalia, Texas
75980, the Notlce and Emergency Order set for the August 3, 2011 Commission Agenda

On June 20, 2011, on behaif of the Executfve Director of the Texas Commlssion on
Envirohmental Qua!ity, I dehvered to Lee Willls at 800 County Road 4445, Spurger, Texas
77660, the Notice and Emergency Order set for the August 3, 2011 Commlsslon Agenda,

On June 20, 2011, on behalf of the Executlve Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmentai Quality, I personally attempted to hand deliver to Allan Stuart and Terri
Stuart at 201 Garrison St., Zavalla, Texas 75980, the Notice and Emergency Orders set for
the August 3, 2011 Commlsslon Agenda The Notice and Emergency Orders were left at the

door of 201 Garrfson St,

On. June 24, 2011, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commlssion en
Environmental Quality, I personally attempted to hand dellver to Tommy Carrell at 337
Pleasure Dr., Zavalla, Texas 75980, the Notice and Emergency Order set for the August 3,
2011 Commission Agenda. The address 333 Pleasure Dr., Zavalia, Texas 75980 did not
exist, however, the mailbox at 337 Pleasure Dr. listed “The Carrells” and I leff the Notice

and Emergency Order at the door of 337 Pleasure Dr.

Pom AW AY QALN\K‘HN\
RegiMabuncan
Téxas Commisslon on Environmental Quallty

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day appeared Regina Duncan,
personally known to me to be the person whose name Is subscribed to the foregoing
Instrument and upon his oath acknowledged to me that the facts hereln are true and

correct, )

Given under.my hand and.seal of office this _/ ‘92- day of July, A.D., 2011,

TP W

Notary Signature

Notary Stamp

MONICA GREENLEE

My Gommission Expiras
Novamber4 2013






AFFIDAVIT OF PEIPEY TANG

STATE OF TEXAS

wnwnun

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

My name Is Peipey Tang. I am of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and

the facts stated in this affidavit are within my perscnal knowledge and are true and correct,

On June 17, 2011, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality, I sent via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested (Article No. 7011
0470 0000 2420 9724), and via First Class Mail, postage prepaid to Leann Baker at 761

Norris Street, Zavalla, Texas 75980, the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order and the Notice of

Hearing to Modify, Afflrm, or Set Aside the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order set for the
August 3, 2011 Commission Agenda.

On June 17, 2011, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality, I sent via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested (Article No. 7011

0470 0000 2420-9687), and via First Class Mail, postage prepaid to Lee Willis at 800 County

Road 4445, Spurger, Texas 77660, the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order and the Notice of
Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or Set Aside the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order set for the
August 3, 2011 Commission Agenhda

On June 17, 2011, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality, I sent via Certifled Mail Return Receipt Requested {Article No, 7011
0470 0000 2420 9700), and via First Class Mail, postage prepaid to Allan Stuart at 201
Garrison St., Zavalla, Texas 75980, the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order and the Notice of
Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or Set Aside the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order set for the
August 3, 2011 Commission Agenda.

On June 17, 2011, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality, I sent via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested (Article No. 7011
0470 0000 2420 9717), and via First Class Mall, postage prepaid to Terri Stuart at 201
Garrison St., Zavalla, Texas 75980, the June 17, 2011 Emergency Qrder and the Notice of
Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or Set Aside the June 17, 2011 Emergency Qrder set for the
August 3, 2011 Commission Agenda.

On June 17, 2011, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality, I sent via Certified Mail Return Recelpt Requested (Article No. 7011
0470 0000 2420 9694}, and via First Class Mail, postage prepaid to Temmy Carrell at 333
Pleasure Dr,, Zavalla, Texas 75980, the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order and the Notice of
Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or Set Aside the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order set for the
August 3, 2011 Commission Agenda. According to the return receipt “green card,” Mr,
Carrell received notice of the Notice and Emergency Order set for the August 3, 2011
Commission Agenda on June 20, 2011, as evidenced his signature on the card.





Affidavit of Peipey Tang

Leann Baker, Lee Willis, Allan Stuart, and Terri Stuart resigned as former members
of Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc.. Tommy Carrell is listed as a director of
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. pursuant to the Texas Secretary of State.

9,
Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Peipey Tang,
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration herein

expressed.

O
Given under my hand and seal of office this Q:A day of July A.D., 2011.

......
. ",

g RN Pug,

2 gl ACKSON ¢ i

} ﬁ%ﬂﬁ
4 State of Texas 4

....... Ccmm Exp. 12-21-2013 ¢






Executive Summary - Enforcement Matter Page 1 of 3
Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and Pleasure Point
Homeowners Association, Inc,
RN101281749; RN101217982
Docket No, 2011-0976-UCR-~E

Order Type:
Emergency Qrder

Findings Order Justification:

N/A

Media: .
PWS

~ Small Business:
Yes

Location(s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:
off State Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County, Texas

Type of Operation:
Public water system and retail public utility (Utility)

Other Significant Matters:
Additional Pending Enforcement Actions:  None

Past-Due Penailties: None
Past-Due Fees: None
Other: None
Interested Third-Parties: None

Texas Register Publication Date: N/A

Comments Received: Pursuant to TEx. WATER CODE § 7.075, publication is not required
for an Emergency Order.

Penalty Information

Total Penalty Assessed; N/A
Amount Deferred for Expedited Settlement: N/A
Amount Deferred for Financial Inability to Pay: N/A
Total Paid to General Revenue: N/A
Total Due to General Revenue: N/A
SEP Conditional Offset: N/A

Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - N/A
Site/RN — N/A

Major Source: No
Statutory Limit Adjustment: N/A
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002





Executive Summary - Enforcement Matter Page 2 of 3
Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Wiilis, Tommy Carrell, and Pleasure Point
Homeowners Association, Inc,
RN101281749; RN101217982
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E

Investigation Information
Complaint Date(s): June 13, 2011 and June 15, 2011

Complaint Information: One complainant stated that they purchased their drinking water due to poor
water quality and that they had been without water for the past week. The second complainant stated that they
had been without water for the last four to five days.

Date(s) of Investigation: October 7, 2010 through October 11, 2010 and June 16, 2011
Date(s) of NOV(s): N/A
Date(s) of NOE(s): N/A

Violation Information
Abandoned operations {TEX WATER CODE §§ 13.412(f) and 13.4132 and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 291.142(c)].
Corrective Actions/Technical Requirements
Corrective Action(s) Completed:
N/A
Technical Requirements:

1. Immediately upon the effective date of the Emergency Order, Kelley Holcomb (“Mr. Holcomb®)
shall serve as temporary manager until a receiver Is appointed or 180 days after the effective date
of the Emergency Order; i.e. December 14, 2011,

2. Mr. Holcomb is authorized to exercise those powers and duties necessary to ensure the continued
operations of the Utility and the provision of continuous and adequate services to customers,
including the powers and duties set forth in TEx, WATER CODE § 13.4132.

3. Mr. Holcomb shall give the Executive Director an inventory of all Utility property received within
sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order.

4. Mr. Holcomb’s requirement to post financlial assurance with the TCEQ in an amount and type
acceptable to the Executive Director has been walved by the Executive Director pursuant to 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 291,143(c).

5. Mr, Holcomb's compensation will come from Utility revenues in the amount of twelve dollars and
fifty cents ($12.50) per month per connection,

6. Mr. Holcomb shall report to the Executive Director on a monthly basis in accordance W|th 30 TeX,
ADMIN, CODE § 291.143(h).
Litigation Ynformation
Date Petition(s) Filed: N/A
Date(s) Green Card(s) Signed: N/A
Date(s) Answer(s) Filed: N/A
SOAH Referral Date: N/A





Executive Summary - Enforcement Matter Page 3 of 3
Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and Pleasure Point
Homeowners Association, Inc.
RN101281749; RN101217982
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E

Hearing Date(s):
Preliminary hearing: N/A
Evidentiary hearing: N/A

Contact Information

TCEQ Attorneys: Pejpey Tang, Litigation Division, MC 175, (512) 239-3400
Lena Roberts, Litigation Division, MC 175, (512) 239-3400

TCEQ SEP Coordinator: N/A

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms, Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru, Water Enforcement Section, {512)
239-1482

TCEQ Regional Contact: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office, MC R-10,
(409) 898-3838

Res'pondents: lL.eann Baker, 761 Norris St,, Zavalla, Texas, 75980; Allan Stuart, 201 Garrison St.,
Zavalla, Texas, 75980; Terri Stuart, 201 Garrison St., Zavalla, Texas, 75980; Lee Willis, 800 County
Road 4445, Spurger, Texas, 77660; Tommy Carrell, 337 Pleasure Dr., Zavalla, Texas 75980

Respondent's Attorney: N/A

Background Facts:

The Utility provides potable water service for compensation to approximately 56 service connections,
serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year, and provides water for human
consumption. No other source of water is available to the more than 168 people whose water is
supplied by the Utility.

On April 6, 2011, the Commission Issued Default Order Docket No. 2009-0973-PWS-E against Leann
Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis,

During an investigation conducted on October 7, 2010 through October 11, 2010, a TCEQ Beaumont
Regional Office investigator documented that the Utility failed to provide an operator and also
documented a low chlorine residual. As a result of this Investigation, the Beaumont Regional Office
issued a boil water notice to the Utility customers.

On June 16, 2011, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional investigator observed that water service was
unavailable for all areas of the Utility, Respondents have abandoned the Utility by falling to
adequately maintain facilities, resulting in potential health hazards, extended outages, or repeated
service interruptions.

A potential health hazard exists as a result of the Utility’s failure to provide continuous and adequate
service. Immediate repairs on the Utility are necessary to ensure the quality of the water in the State
and to ensure the Utility operates in a safe manner and meets requirements in the Texas Water Code,
the Texas Health & Safety Code, and TCEQ rules. Therefore, a temporary manager is necessary to 1
operate the Utllity to ensure the quality of the water meets TCEQ rule requirements, complies with the

Texas Water Code and the Texas Health & Safety Code, and Is safe for public use and consumption.

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director issued an Emergency Order appointing Mr. Holcomb as
Temporary Manager for the Utility.

The Executive Director is requesting approval of the Emergency Order appointing Mr. Holcomb as the
temporary manager for 180 days.





Compliance History

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CN60347188¢  Leann Baker : Classification:
Regulated Entity; RN101281749 PLEASURE PQINT Classification:
ID Number{s): ’ PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION Q030007
Location: ON SH-147 ABOUT 3.5 MI FROM ZAVALLA TX 75080
TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Date Compliance History Prepared: July og, 2011
Ageney Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: June 21, 2006 to June 21, 2011
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson Phone; (512) 239-1482
Site Compliance History Components
1, Has the site been In existence and/or operation for the full five vear compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s;? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site ; )
A, Final Enforecement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government,
Effective Date; 05/08/2011 ADMINORDER 2009-0973-PWS-E

Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(2)(N)

Description: Failure to provide a flow measuring device for each well,

Classification; Minor

Citation: g0 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I} 29¢.46(m)

Description: Failure to ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system's
facilities and equipment,

Classification: Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c){3)

Description: Failure to have a gravity hinged and weighted caver on the overflow pipe for a storage
tank,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)(1)(A)

Description: Failure to maintain conduct and record annual inspections of the ground storage tanks.

Classification: Moderate _ .
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter I? 200.46(d){2)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 200.110(b){4)
Description: Failure to maintain the minimum disinfectani residual in the distribution system,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,46(0(3)(AXIIIT)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(0){3){A)ANIID)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(F)(3){A)(iv)
Description: Failure to keep records of the amount of chemical used and the amount of water treated
each week, '
Classificatior: Minar
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(n)(2)
Description: Failure to have an aceurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system,
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 2o, SubChapter I 260.46()
Deseription: Failure to have customer service agreements for all customners on the water system, This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168124, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(0{3){A)(1v)

Deseription: Faflure to maintain flushing records, This violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168142,
The previous violaticn was resolved in CCEDS without corrective action,

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter T 290,121(1)

Rating:
Site Rating:






Description: Failure to have an up-to-date chemieal and microbiological monitoring plan. This violation is
a repeat of Violation Track No. 168140. The previous viclation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classifieation: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.41{c)(1)(F)
Description: Failure to obtain a sanitary control easement or execuiive director approval for a substitute
for obtaining, recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded sanltary controf easement(s). This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No, 168136, The previous violation was resclved in CCEDS
without corrective action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.451){1){(C)({)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315{(c)
Description: Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection. This violation is a also a
repeat of Violation Track No, 168312, The previous viclation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action.

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 290.45(b) (1)(C)(iv)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection, This vielation is
also a repeat of Violation Track No. 168317, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: - 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii)
Description: Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. This viclationisa
repeat of Violation Track No, 168320, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,

Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315{c)
Description: Failure to provide a service pump capacity of 2 gpm per connection, This violation is a
repeat of Violation Track No. 168321, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(1)(4}

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth quarter of
2007,
Classification: Moderate
Citation:  go TAC Chapter 2g0, SubChapter I' 200,113(1{(5)
. 5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢) .
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first quarter of 2008,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 260,113(){4)
5A THSC Chapler 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)

Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first quarter of 2008,

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c) )
Description; Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second quarter of
2008,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.106(f)(3)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031{a)
Description: TCR MCL Violatien 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level Violation.

Classification: Moderate

Citation; 80 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(b)}(2)(A)
Deseription: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a Maximum
Contaminant Level Violation,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: g0 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(c)(2)(F}

Description: TCR Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution samples
following a coliform found month,
Classification: Moderate






C.

D,

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter F 2g0.122(c)(2){A)

Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2068 - Failure to post public notice for not collecting

all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109{c}(2}(A)(li)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
sample(s).
Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.109(c){2){A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2000 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
sample(s). _
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 250,109(c)(2)(A)(ii)-
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Menitoring Viclation 02/2000 - Failure to collect any rouiine monitoring
sample(s), B
Classification: . Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 200.46(m)(1){B)
Description: Failed to inspect the Facility's two pressure tanks within the past 12 months,
Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315{(c)

Description: Violated the MCL for TTHM (0.08mg/L) during the second quarter of 2008, Speeifically, at

the time of the record review, it was documented that the running annual average coneentration for
TTHM was 0.271 mg/L for the second quarter of 2008,

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,

N/A
Chron

N/A

Date:

ic excessive emissions events,
The approval dates of investigations, (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
1 11/08/2007(574290) 10 04/28/2009
2 03/14/2008 (704908) 11 04/28/2009
3 08/05/2008 (705976) 12 04/28/2009
4 08/06/2008 (705981) 13 04/28/2009
5 09/03/2008 (705983) _ 14 06/04/2009
6 11/05/2008 (706773) 15 06/02/2009
7 12/11f2008 (721085) 16 09/29/2000
8 03/02/2009 (723449) 17 11/00/2010
9 06/09/2009 (740880)
Written notices of violations (NOV), (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
03/14/2008 (704908) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Claggifieation: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth
quarter of 2007,
Date: 06/23/2008 (743789) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Clagsification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(f)(3)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,031{a)
Deseription: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - Systém exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level
Violation.
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,122{(h)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN MCL Violation 06,2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a

Maximum Contaminant Level Violation.

Date! o8/05/2008 (705976) CN603468364

(743789)
(743793)
(743799)
(743805)
(744329)
(747679)
(775206)
(870396)






Self Report? NO Clagsification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 290, SubChapter ¥ 200.113(f)(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Description; Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: 08/06/2008 (705981) CNGo3468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f){(4)
5A THSC Chapler 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: ©09/03/2008 (743793) CN603468364
Self Report? NO . Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 290, SubChapter F 200.100(c){2)(F)
Deseription: TCR Increase Monitoring Vielation o7/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution
samples following a coliform found month,
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(c)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post public notice for
not collecting all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month,
Date: 09/03/2008 (705983) CN603468364
Self Report? NO ' Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0215(¢)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second
quarter of 2008,
Date; 02/23/2000  (723943) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46(e)(4){A)
Description: Failure to employ a licensed operator.
EIC B18 MOD(2)(C)
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 250,46 {}(1)
Description: Tailure to properly issue a boil water notice.
EIC C3 MIN(3)(C)
Date: 03/09/2009  (743799) CN603468364
Self Report? NO ' Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109{c}(2){(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)
Deseription: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to colleet any routine
moenitoring sample(s). :
Date: o4/o7/2009 (743805) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: - 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2go.105(e)(2)(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2009 - Failure to collect any routine
monitering sample(s).
Date; 0g5/06/2005  (747679) CN603468364
Self Report? NO ’ Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290,109(c) (2)(A){(ii)
Deseription; TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/20c09 - Failure to eollect any routine

monitoring sample(s).

Environmental audits. N/A

Type of environmental management systems {EMSs), N/A
Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates. N/A
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program, N/A
Early compliance. N/A

Sites Outside of Texas N/A





Compliance History

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN603467606  Allan R Stuart . Classification:
Regulated Entity: RN101281749 PLEASURE POINT Classification:
ID Number(s); PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION
Location: ON 8H-147 ABOUT 3.5 MI FROM ZAVALLA TX 75980
TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Date Compliance History Prepared: July o5, 2011
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: June 21, 2006 to June 21, 2011
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name; Andrea Linson "~ Phone: {512) 239-1482
Site Compliance History Components
1, Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance pericd? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government,
Effective Date: 05/08/2011 ADMINORDER 2009-0973-PWS-E

Classification; Minor -
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,41(¢)(3){N}

Description: Failure to provide a flow measuring device for each well.

Classification; Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)

Description: Failure to ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system's
facilities and equipment.

Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.43(c)(3)

Description: Failure to have a gravity hinged and weighted cover on the overﬂow pipe f0| a storage
tank,

Classification: Moderate

Citation: g0 TAC Chapter 2¢0, SubChapter D 290.46(m){1)(A)

Deséription: Failure to maintain conduct and record annual inspections of the ground storage tanks.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(d)(2)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter ¥ 290.110(b)(4)
Description: Failure to maintain the minimum disinfectant residual in the distribution system,
Classification: Moderate
Citation;  go TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 250.46(f)(3)(A)({)(IL)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,460 (3)(A)(i)(III)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{){3)(A)(iv)
Description: Failure to keep records-of the amount of chemical used and the amount of water treated
each week,

Clagsification: Minor
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(n)(2)

Deseription: Failure to have an aceurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system,
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(i)

Description: Failure to have customer service agreements for all customers on the water system, This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168124, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without eorrective aetion,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter D) 290.46(D{3}(A)(iv)

Rating:
Site Rating:

0030007

Descmptlon Failure to maintain flushing records, This violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168142

The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective action,

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2g0.121(a)

- 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.121(b)





Description: Failure to have an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan. This violation is
a repeat of Violation Track No. 168140. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,41(c)(1)(F)

Description: Failure to obtain a sanitary control easement or executive director approval for a substitute
for obtaining, recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded sanitary control easement(s), This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No., 168136, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action.
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 266,45(b)(1)(C)(1)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c}
Description: Failure to provide a well capaeity of 0,6 gpm per connection, This violation is a also a
repeat of Violation Track No. 168312, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,45(b)}(1)(C)(iv)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection. This viclatien is
also a repeat of Violation Track No. 168317, The previcus violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action.

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.45(b){1)(C)(ii)

Description: Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, This violationisa
repeat of Vielation Track No. 168320, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification; Minor :
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,45(b)(1)(C)(iii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a service pwmp capacity of 2 gpm per connection, This violation isa
repeat of Violation Track No. 168321, The previcus violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315{(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant leve] for trihalomethanes during the fourth quarter of
2007,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200,113(f){(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first quarter of 2008,

Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant leve] fer trihalomethanes during the first quarter of 2008,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 2go, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetie acids during the second quarter of
2008,

Classification: Moderate .
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 250.109{){(3)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031(a)
Deseription: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level Viclation,
Classification; Moderate

Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,122(b)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a Maximum
Contaminant Level Violation,

Classification: Moderate
Citation;: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 260,109(c)(2)(F)

Deseription: TCR Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Fallure to collect all 5 distribution samp]és
following a coliform found month,
Classification: Moderate






Citation;: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290,122(c)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post public notice for not collecting
all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: = 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109{c)(2)}(A){ii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d) .
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to colleet any routine monitoring
sample(s).
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.109(c){2){A)(i{)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2006 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
sample(s).
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(c)(2)(A)(ii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d) _
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/2009 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
sample(s).

Classification: Minor
Citation; g0 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Description: Failed to inspect the Facility's two pressure tanks within the past 12 months.

Classification: Moderate
Citation;: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 200.113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315{¢)
Description: Violated the MCL for TTHM (c.08mg/L) during the second quarter of 2008, Specifically, at
the time of the record review, it was documented that the running annual average concentration for
TTHM was 0.271 mg,/L for the second quarter of 2008.

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
‘ N/A
D, The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
! 11/08/2007(574290) 10 04/28/2009 (743789)
2 03/14/2008 ~ (704908) 11 04/28/2009 (743793
3 0Bfo5/2008 (705976) 12 04/28/2009 (743799)
4 08/06/2008 (705981) 13 04/28/2009 (743805)
5 09/03/2008 (705983} 14 | 06/04/2009 (744329)
6 11/05/2008  (706773) 15 06/02/2009 (747679)
7 12/11/2008  (721085) 7 16 09/29/2009 (775206)
8 03/02/2009 (723449) 17 11/09/2010  (870396)
9 06/09/2009 {740880)
L. Written notices of violations (NOV), (CCEDS Inv, Track, No.}
Date: 03/14/2008 (704908) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate 1
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113()(4) |
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth |
quarter of 2007,
Date: 06/23/2008 (743789) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(f)(3)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031(a)
Description: TCR MCL Viplation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level
Viclation,
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(b)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a

Maximum Contaminant Level Violation.

Date: o8/o5/2008 (705976) CN603468364





Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: - 30 TAC Chapter ago, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first
‘ quarter of 2008,
Date: 08/06/2008 (705981) CN603468364 .
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.113(0)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: 09/03/2008 (743793) . CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109(c)(2)(F}
Deseription: TCR Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution
samples following a coliform found month,
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2g0,122(¢){2)(A)
Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Viclation 07/2008 - Failure to post public notice for
not collecting all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month.
Daie: 09/03/2008 (705983) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)
i 5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second
quarter of 2008, ‘
Date: 02/23/2009 (723943) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: , 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(¢)(4)(A)
Description: Failure to employ a licensed operator,
EIC B18 MOD(2)(C)
Self Report? NO Clagsification; Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(q)(1)
Description: Failure to properly issue a hoil water notice,
EIC Cg MIN(3)(C)
Date: 03/09/2000 (743799) CNG03468364 ‘
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 260.109(c)(2)(A)ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Desceription: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample{s).
Date: 04/07/2009 (743805) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(c){2)(A)(ii)
54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 541.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2009 - Failure to colleet any routing
monitoring sample(s).
Date: o5/06/2009 (747679) CN603468364
Self Report? NO ‘ Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapier F 290,109(c)(2){A)(ii)
Description; TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/2009 - Failure to collect any routine

monitoring sample(s),

F, Environmental audits. N/A

G, Type of environmental management systems (EMSs), N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates. N/A

L Participation in a voluntary pollution reduetion program, N/A
J. Early compliance, N/A

Sites Outside of Texas N/A





Compliance History

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Qperator; CN603468364  Terri Stuart Classification:
Regulated Entity: RN101281749 PLEASURE POINT Classification;
ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 0030007
Location; ON SH-147 ABOUT 3,5 MI FROM ZAVALLA TX 75980
TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Date Compliance History Prepared: July 05, 2011
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: June 23, 2006 to June 21, 2011
TCEQ Staff Membel to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson Phone: (512) 239-1482
Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s}/operator(s)? N/A
5. ‘When did the change(s) in owner or operator cecur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government,
Effective Date: 05/08/2011 ADMINORDER 2009-0973-PWS-E

Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 200.41(c){(3)(N}
Description: Failure to provide a flow measuring device for each well.

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)

Description: Failure to ensute the good working condition and general appearance of the system's
facilities and equipment.

Classifieation: Minor

Citation: g0 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(3)

Description: Failure to have a gravity hinged and weighted cover on the averflow pipe for a slorage
tank,

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter D 290.46{m){1){A)}

Description: Failure to maintain conduet and record annual inspections of the ground storage tanks.

Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46(d)(2)(A)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,110(b){4)
Description: Failure to maintain the minimum disinfectant residual in the distribution system,
Classification: Moderate |
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.46(0)(3){(AXI)(TII)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 290.46{)(3)(A){i)(III)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{0)(3){A)(iv)
Deseription: Failure to keep records of the amount of chemical used and the amount of water treated
each week,
Classification; Minor
Chtation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(n}(2)
Description: Failure to have an aceurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system.
Classification: Moderate
Citatlon: 30 TAC Chapter 299, SubChapter D 200.46(1)
Description: Failure to have customer service agreements for all customers on the water system, This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168124. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action.
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200,46{1)(3){A)(iv)
Deseription: Failure to maintain flushing records. This violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168142,
The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective action,

Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.121{b}

Rating:
Site Rating:





Description: Failure to have an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan, This violation is
arepeat of Violation Track No. 168140, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action.
Classification: Moderate -
Citatipn: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 290.41(c)(1)(F)
Description: Failure to obtain a sanitary control easement or executive director approval for a substitute
for obtaining, recording, and submitiing a copy of the recorded sanitary control easement(s), This
violation is a repeat, of Violation Track No. 168136, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without correetive action,
Classificatlon: Minor
Chation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b) (1)(C)({)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a well capacity of 0,6 gpin per connection, This violation is a also a
repeat’of Violation Track Na, 168312, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without correetive
action.

Classification: Minor
Citation:  go TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(iv)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection. This violation is
also a repeat of Violation Track No, 168317, The previous viglation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action.
Classifieation: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii)
Deseription: Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, This violation is a
repeat of Violation Track No, 168320, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,45(b)(1)(C)(iii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a service pump capacity of 2 gpm per connection. This violation is a
repeat of Violation Track No., 168321. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth quarter of
2007,

Classification: Moder ate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first quarter of 2008,

Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.113(1)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant leve! for trihalomethanes during the first quarter of 2008,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(f){5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second quarter of
2008,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,106(f)}(3)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031(g)
Description; TCR MCL Violation 06,2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level Violation.
Classification; Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(b){(2)(A)
Deseription: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exeecding a Maximum
Contaminant Level Violation.,

Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 290.100(c)(2)(F)

Description: TCR Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution samples
following a coliform found month.,
Classification: Moderate






B.

C.

D.

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,122{c}(2)}(A)

Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation o7/2008 - Failure to post public notice for not collecting

all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month,

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(c)(2){A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring

sample(s),

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,100{c)(2)(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)

Deseription: TCR. Routine Monitoring Vieclation 01/2009 - Failure to eollect any routine monitoring

sample(s).

Classification: Moderate

Citation:  go TAC Chapter 2g0, SubChapter F 200.109(c)(2)(A)(i1)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Menitoring Violation o2/2009 - Failure to eollect any routine monitoring

sample(s),

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Description: Failed to inspect the Facility's two pressure tanks within the past 12 months,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)

Description: Violated the MCL for TTHM (0.08mg/L) during the second quarter of 2008, Specifically, at
the time of the record review, it was documented that the running annual average concentration for

TTHM was 0.271 mg/L for the second quarter of 2008,

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A
Chronic excessive emissions events,
N/A

The approval dates of investigations, (CCEDS Inv, Track, No.)
1 11/08/2007(574200) 10
2 03/14/2008 (704908) 11
3 08/05/2008 (705976) 12
4 08/06/2008 (705981) -13
5 09/03/2008 (705983) 14
6 11/05/2008 (706773} 15
7 12/11/2008 {721085) 16
8 03/02/2000 (723449) 17

9 06/09/2000 (740880)
Written notices of violations (NOV), (CCEDS Inv. Track. No,)

04/28/2009
04/28/2009
04/28/2009
o4/28/2009
06/04/2009
06/02/2009
09/29/2009
11/09/2010

Date; o03/i14/2008 (704908) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description:
quarter of 2007,

Date: 06/23/2008 (743789) CN503468364

Self Report? NO
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,100(f)(3}
54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031(a)

Viclated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth

Classification; Moderate

Description: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceeded 8 Maximum Contaminant Level
Violation,

Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(b)(2)(A)

Deseription: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a

Maximum Contaminant Level Violation.

Date: 08/o5/2008 (705976) CN603468364

(743789)
(743793)
(743799}
{743805)
(744329)
(747679)
(775206)
(870396)






Self Report? NO . Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.,113(f)(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: 08/06/2008 (705981) ' CNG603468364
Self Report?  NO : Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 260.113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(¢)
Deseription: Viclated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fivst
quarier of 2008,
Date: 09/03/2008 (743793) CN603468364
Self Report? NO ’ Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109{c)(2){F)
Description: TCR Inerease Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to eollect all 5 distribution
samples following a coliform found month,
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(c)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post public notice for
not gollecting all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month,
Date: 0g9/03/2008 (705983) CN603468364
Self Report? NO ' Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter F 290,113()(5)
54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Desertption; Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second
quarter of 2008,
Date: o2/23/2009 (723943) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(e){4)(A)
Description: Failure to employ a licensed operater.
EIC B18 MOD(2)(C)
Self Report? NO Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46{q}(1)
Description: Failure to properly issue a boil water notice,
EIC C3 MIN(3)(C)
Date: 03/09/2009 (743799) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter F 200.100(c){2)(A)(i1)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Deseription: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: 04/07/2009  (743805) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109{c)(2)(A)(ii)
. 5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 241,033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Viclation 01/2009 - Failure to colleet any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: 05/06/2000 {y47679) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification:. Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 29c.109(¢){2)(A)(ii)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/200¢ - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Environmental audits, N/A
Type of environmental management systems (EMSs). N/A
Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates, N/A
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program, N/A
Early compliance, N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas N/A






Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNG03468356  Lee L Willis Classification:

Regulated Entity: RN101281749 PLEASURE PQINT Classification:

ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 0030007
Location; ON SH-147 ABOUT 3.5 MI FROM ZAVALLATX 75980

TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 05, 2011

Compliance History

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period:

June 21, 2006 to June 21, 2011

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson Phone; (512) 239-1482

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2, Has there been a (known} change in ownership/aperator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)/operator(s)? N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator oceur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government,

Effective Date: o5/08/2011 ADMINORDER 2009-0973-PWS-E

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c}(3){N}
Description: Failure to provide a flow measuring device for each well.

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)

Description: Failure to ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system's
facilities and equipment.
Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 200.43(e)(3)
Description: Failure to have a gravity hinged and weighted cover on the overflow pipe for a storage
tank.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,46(m)(1)(A)
Description: Failure to maintain conduct and record annual inspections of the ground storage tanks.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(3){2)(A)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.110(b){4)
Description: Failure to maintain the minimum disinfectant residual in the distribution system,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46(0){3)(AX{ENIIT)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3) (A)ii)(11I)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,46(f)(3)(A)(iv)
Deseription: Failure to keep records of the amount of chemical used and the amount of water treated
each week.
Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46(n)(2)
Deseription: Failure to have an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system,
Classification; Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(1)
Description: Failure to have customer service agreements for all customers on the water system, This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168124. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without correetive action.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200,46(F)(3){A)(iv)
Description: Failure to maintain flushing records. This violation is a repeat of Violation Track No, 168142,
The previous viclation was resolved in CCEDS without correetive action,

Classifieation: Moderate
Citation:  go TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter ' 290,121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter F 290.121(h)

Rating:
Site Rating:





Description: Failure to have an up-to-date chemical and microbiclogical monitoring plan. This violation is
a repeat of Violation Track No, 168140, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c){1)(F)
Description: Failure to obtain a sanitary control easement or executive director approval for a substitute
for obtaining, recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded sanitary control easement(s), This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No, 168136, The pI evious violation was resolved in CCEDS
without eorrective action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,45(b}{1)(C){i)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription: Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection, This violation is a also a
repeat of Violation Track No. 168312, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,

Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 200.45(b)(1{C)(iv)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.¢315(c}
Description: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection. This violation is
also a repeat of Violation Track No. 168317. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action.
Classification: Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii)
Deseription: Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, This viclation is a
repeat of Violation Track No. 168320, The previous viclation was resolved in CCEDS without eorrective
action,

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 296.45(h)(1){C)ii) -

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a service pump capacity of 2 gpm per connection. This violationisa
repeat of Violation Track No. 168321, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(){4)

54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth quarter of
2007,

Classification: Moderate
Citatioh: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 260,113(f)}(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first quarter of 2008,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(0)(4)

SA THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first quarter of 2008,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second quarter of
2008,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.105(f(3)
A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031(a)

Deseription: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceedad a Maximum Contaminant Level Violation.
Classification: Mederate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290,122(b)(2)(A) i
Description: TCR PN MCL Viclation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a Maximum ;
Contaminant Level Violation, ‘

Clasgifieation; Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 2g0, SuhChapter F 200,100(c)(2){F)

Description: TCR Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to collect alt 5 distribution samples
following a coliform found month.
Classification: Moderate





C.

D.

" Citation:

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2g0,122(c)(2)(A)

Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post publie notice for not collecting

all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109(c)(2){A)(ii)

54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)
Deseription: TCR Reutine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
sample(s). :
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109{c)(2)}(A)(ii)}

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2009 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
sample(s). ’
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.106(c){(2){A)(ii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(c)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/2009 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
sample(s},

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Description; Failed to inspect the Facility's two pressure tanks within the past 12 months.

Classification: Moderate

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)

Description: Violated the MCL for TTHM (0.08mg/L) during the second quarter of 2008, Specifically, at
the time of the record review, it was documented that the running annual average concentration for

TTHM was 0,271 mg/L for the second quarter of 2008.

Any criminal eonvictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A
Chronic excessive emissions events,

N/A

The approval dates of investigations, (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 11/08/2007(574290) 10 04/28/2009 (743789)
2 03/14/2008  (704908) 11 04/28/2009 (743793)
3 08/05/2008 (705976) | 12 04/28/2009 (743799)
4 08/06/2008 (705981) 13 04/28/2009 (743805)
5 09/03/2008 (705083) 14 06/04/2009 (744329)
6 11/05/2008 (706773 15 06/02/2009 (747679)
7 12/11/2008 (721085) 16 09/29/2009 (775206)
8 03/02/2009 (723449) 17 11/09/2010  (870396)

9 06/09/2009 (740880)

Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv, Track. Na.)

Date:  ©3/14/2008 (704908) CN603468364

Self Report? NO Claggification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.113()(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 241.0315(c)

Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth
quarter of 2007,

Date: 06/23/2008  (743789) CN603468364

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 200,109(f)(2)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,031{a)
Description: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level
Violation,
Self Report? NO ‘ Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(b)(2)(A) )
Description: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a

Date: o8/05/2008 {705976)

Maximum Contaminant Level Violation.
CN603468364





Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for halpacetie acids during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: 08/06/2008 (705981) CN603408364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Vielated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first
quarter of 2008.
Date: o0g/03/2008 (743793) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(c)(2)(F)
Deseription: TCR Increase Monitoring Violation o7/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution
samples following a coliform found month,
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290.122(c)(2)(A)
Deseription: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Fallure to post publie notice for
not collecting all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month,
Date: 09/03/2008 (705983) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second
quarter of 2008.
Date: 02/23/2009 (723943) ~ CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(e)(4){A)
Description: Failure to employ a licensed aperator,
EIC B18 MOD(2)(C} ,
Self Report?  NO Classification; Minor
Citation: . B0'TAC Chapter 2go, SubChapter D 200.46{q)(1)
Description: Failure to properly issue a beil water notice,
EIC C3 MIN(3)(C}
Date: o3/09/2000 (743799) CN603468364
Self Report? NOQ Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109(c)(2)(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapler A 341,033(d)
Deseription; TCR Routine Menitering Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine
menitoring sample(s),
Date: o4/07/2000 (743805) CN603468364
Self Reporl? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109(e){2)(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Deseription: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2009 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: o05/06/2000 (747679) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.100(c)(2)(A)}i)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/2009 - Failure to collect any routine

monitoring sample(s).

T Environmental audits, N/A

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs), N/A
H. Voluntary on-site complianee assessment dates. N/A

I, Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program. N/A
J. Early compliance. N/A

Sites Outside of Texas N/A





Compliance History

Customer/Respondent/ Owner-()perator: CN603924473  Carrell, Tommy Classification:

Regulated Entity: RN101281749 PLEASURE POINT Classification:

ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 0030007
Location: ON SH-147 ABOUT 3.5 MI FROM ZAVALLA TX 75980

TCEQ Region: : REGION 10 - BEAUMONT

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 05, zo11

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Complianee Period: June 21, 2006 to June 21, 2011

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Andrea Linson Phone: (512) 235-1482

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. M Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(g)/operator(s)? N/A
5. ‘When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A

Components (Multimedia) for the Site
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government,

Effective Date; 05/08/2011 ADMINCRDER 2009-0973-PWS-E

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200,41(¢)(3)(N)

Deseription; - Failure to provide a flow measuring device for sach well,

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{m)

Deseription: Failure to ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system's
facilities and equipment.

Classification; Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)}(3)

Description: Failure to have a gravity hinged and weighted cover on the overflow pipe for a storage
tank. '

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200,46{m)(1)(A

Description: Failure to maintain conduct and record annual inspections of the ground storage tanks,

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(d}(2)(A)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter IF 290,110(b}(4)
Description: Failure to maintain the minimum disinfectant residual in the distribution system.
Classification: Maderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f}(3)(AYI)(IID)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(D(3)(A)(E)(IIT)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46((2)(A)(iv)
Description: Failure to keep records of the amount of chemical used and the amount of water treated
each week.
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter D 200.46(n)(2)
Description: Failure to have an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(i)
Deseription: Failure to have customer service agreements for all customers on the water system, This
violatlon s a repeat of Violation Track No. 168124, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3)(A)(iv)

Description; Failure to maintain flushing records, This vielation is a repeat of Violation Track No, 168142,
The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective action,

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter F 290.121(a}

20 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.121(h)

Rating:
Site Rating:






Description; Failure to have an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan. This violation is
a repeat of Violation Track No. 168140, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(1)(F)
Description: Failure to obtain a sanitary control easement or executive director approval for a substitute
for obtaining, recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded sanitary control easement(s). This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No, 168136 The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45()(1C)E)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection, This violation is a also a
repeat of Vielation Track No. 168312, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without eorrective
action.
Classification: Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I} 290.45(0)(L)(C) (iv)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection. This violation is
also a repeat of Violation Track No, 168317, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii)
Description: Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per conneetion, This viclationisa
repeat of Violation Track No, 168320, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without ecorrective
action,

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1){C)(iii}

gA THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a service pump capacity of 2 gpm per connection. This violation is a
repeat of Violation Track No. 168321, The prewous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,

Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(1)(4)

54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth quarter of
2007,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter ¥ 290, 113(@(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Vielated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first quarter of 2008,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 250.113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description; Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first quarter of 2008,

Classification: Moderate
Citatlon: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second quarter of
2008,
Classification: Moderate
Citation; 3o TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290.106(f)(3)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031(a)
Description: TCR MCI, Violation 06 /2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level Vlolatlon
Classification: Moderate

‘Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(b){2)(A)
Desceription: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a Maximum
Contaminant Leve] Violation. '

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109{(c)(2)(F)

Deseription: TCR Ingrease Monitoring Violatlon 07/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution samples
following a coliform found month.
Classification; Moderate





B,

C.

D,

Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 200.122(c)(2)(A)

Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post publie notice for not collecting

all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found menth.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChanter F 290.109{c){2)(A)()
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.023(d)

Description: TCR Reutine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring

sample(s).

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290,109(c)(2}{A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation o1/ 2009 - Fatlure to colleet any routine monitoring

sample(s).

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 3¢ TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.100{c) (2)(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d}

Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/2004 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring

sample(s).

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46{m}(1)(B)

Description: Failed to inspect the Facility's two pressure tanks within the past 12 months,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)

Description: Violated the MCL for TTHM (0.08mg/L) during the second quarter of 2008. Specifically, at
the time of the record review, it was documented that the running annual average concentration for

TTHM was 0,271 mg/L for the second quarter of 2008,

Any criminal convietions of the state of Texas and the federal government,

N/A
Chronie excessive emissions events,
N/A
'The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Iﬁv. Track, No,)
1 11/08/2007(574290) 10
2 03/14/2008 (704908) ) 11
3 08/05/2008 (705976) 12
4 08/06/2008 (705981) 13
09/03/2008 (705983) 14
11/05/2008 (706773) 15

12/11/2008 (721085) 16
03/02/2009 (723449)
9 06/09/2000 (740880)

- RN S

17

Written notices of violalions (NOV), (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)

04/28/2009
04/28/2009
04/28/2009
04/28/2009
06/04/2009
06/02/2009
09/29/2009
11/09/2010

Date: 03/14/2008 (704908) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description:
quarter of 2007,

Date: 06/23/2008 (74378g) CN603468364

Self Report? NO
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109()(3)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031(a)

Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth

Classification: Moderate

Description: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceaeded a Maximum Contarnlnant Level |
Violation,

Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(b)(2)(A)

Deseription; TCR PN MCL Violation 06,/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a

Maximum Contaminant Level Violation,

Date: 08/05/2008 (705976) CN603468364

(743789)
(743793)
(743799)
(743805)
(744329)
(747679)

(775206)

(870396)





F.

G.
H.

L
J,

Self Report? NO : Classification; Moderate

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113()(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description; Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: 08/06/2008 (705981) CN603468364
Self Report? NO ’ Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,1:3(f)(4)
5A THUSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first
guarter of 2008,
Date: 09/03/2008 (743793) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classifieation: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2g0,109(c}(2){F)
Description: TCR. Increase Monitoring Violation o07/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution
samples following a eoliform found month,
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122{c)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post public notice for
not collecting all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month,
Date: 09/03/2008 (705983) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2g0,113(f)(5)
_ 5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second
quarter of 2008,
Date: 02/23/2000 (723943) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46(e)(4)(A)
Description: Failure to employ a licensed operator.
EIC B18 MOD{2}(C)
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter D 290.46(q)(1}
Description: Failure to properly issue a boil water notice.
EIC C3 MIN(3)(C)
Date: 03/09/2009  (743799) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109{c)(2)(A)(i)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description; TCR Routine Menitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to colleet any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: o4/o7/2009 (743805) CN603468364
Self Report? NO : Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200,109(c)(2)(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)
Description; TCR Routine Monitering Violation 01/2009 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s). .
Date: 05/06/2009 (747679) CN603468364
Self Report? NO © Classifieation: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109{¢)(2){A)ii)
Description: TCR. Routine Monitoring Violation o2/2c00 - Failure to collect any routine

monitoring sample(s),

Environmental audits. N/A

Type of environmental management systems (EMSs). N/A
Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates, N/A
Participation in a voluntary pollution reducticn program, N/A
Early compliance. N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas N/A





Compliance History

Customer/Respondent/Qwner-Qperator: CN602599375  Pleasure Point Homeowners Classification:
Association, Inc.
Regulated Entity: RN101281749 PLEASURE POINT Classification:
ID Number(g): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION
Location: ON SH-147 ABOUT 3.5 MI FROM ZAVALLA TX 75980
TCEQ Reglom: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Date Compliance History Prepared: July o5, 2011
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: June 21, 2006 to June 21, 2011
TCEQ Staff Member te Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson Phone: (512) 239-1482
' Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been In existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator oceur? N/A
Compenents (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government,
Effective Date: 05/08/2011 ADMINQRDER 2009-0973-PWS-E

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41{¢)(3)(N)

Description: Failure to provide a fiow measuring device for each well,

Classification: Minor
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 260.46(m)

Description: Failure to ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system's

facilities and equipment.

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.43(e)(3}

Description: Failure te have a gravity hinged and weighted cover on the overflow pipe for a storage

tank,

Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)(1)(A)

Description: Failure to maintain conduct and record annual inspections of the ground storage tanks.

Classification; Moderate .
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{d)(2)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.110(b)(4)

Description: Failure to maintain the minimum disinfectant residual in the distribution system,

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(0)(3)(AXD{IID
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3)(A)(i)(II1)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46(0)(3){A)(iv)

Deseription: Failure to keep records of the amount of chemical used and the amount of water treated

each weel,

Classification: Minor
Citation:  go TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 260.46{n){2)

Deseription: Failure to have an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system.

Classification: Moderate .
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,46(1)

Description: Failure to have eustemer sorvice agreements for all customers on the water system, This

violation is a repeat of Violation Track No, 168124, The previous violation was reselved in CCEDS

without corrective action,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 290.46(£){3)(A)(iv)

0030007

Deseription: Failure to maintain flushing records, This violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168142,

The previcus violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective aetion,
Classification: Moderate

Rating;:

Site Rating:






Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 260.121{b)
Description: Failure to have an up-to~date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan. This violation is
a repeat of Violation Track No. 168140, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c){1){F)
Description: Failure to obtain a sanitary control easement or executive director approval for a substitute
for obtalning, recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded sanitary control easement(s). "This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168136, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action.

Classification: Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1){C)(1)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapier A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection, This viclation is a also a
repeat of Violation Track No. 168312, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b){1)(C)(iv)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection. This violation is
also a repeat of Violation Track No. 168317, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classification: Minor _
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(H)
Description: Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, This violation is a
repeat of Violation Track No, 168320. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(iii)
- 5ATHSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Description: Failure to provide a service pump capacity of 2 gpm per eonnection, 'This violation is a
repeat of Violation Track No. 168321, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action.
Classification: Moderate
" Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth quarter of
2007,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first quarter of 2008.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)

Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first quarter of 2008.

Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum centaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second quarter of
2008,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(f)(3)
h 5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031{)
Deseription: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level Violation.

_Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(1)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a Maximum
Contaminant Level Violation,

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(c){2)(F)

Description: TCR Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution samples






B,

C.

D.

following a coliform found month.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter T 290.122{c)(2)(A)

Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post public notice for not collecting

all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.109(c)(2)(A)H)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring

sample(s).

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109{c){2)(A)(i])
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2009 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring

sample(s).
. Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2g0,109(c)(2)(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Monlloring Viclation o2/2009 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring

sample(s).

Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I} 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Description: Failed to inspect the Facility's two pressure tanks within the past 12 months.

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 260.113(f(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)

Description: Viclated the MCL for TTHM (0.,08mg/L) during the second quarter of 2008, Specifically, at
the time of the record review, it was documented that the running annual average concentration for

TTHM was 0.271 mg/L for the second guarter of 2008,

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
Chronie excessive emissions events,

N/A
The approval dates of investigations. {CCEDS Iny, Track, No,)
1 11/08/2007(574290) 10 04/28/2000
2 03/14/2008  (704908) : 11 04/28/2009
3 08/0o5/2008 (705976) : 12 04/28/2009
4 08/06/2008 (705981) 13 04/28/2000
5 09/03/2008 (705983) 14 06/04/2009
6 11fo5/2008 (706773) 15 06/02/2000
7 12/11/2008 (721085) - 16 09/29/2009
8 03/02/2009  (723449) 17 11/09/2010
9 06/09/2009 {740880)
Written notiees of violations (NOV), (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)
Date:  03/14/2008 (704908) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(0){4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth
quarter of 2007,
Date: 06/23/2008 (743789) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 250.109(H)(3)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,031{a)
Deseription: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level
Violation,
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(b){2)(A)

Description:

TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a

(743789)
(743793)
(743799)
(743805)
(744320)
(747679)
(775206)
{870396)
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Maximum Contaminant Level Violation,

Date: 08/05/2008 (705976) CNG03468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)
_ 5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first
quarter of 2008.
Date: 08/06/2008 (705981) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290,113(1){4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum eontaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: 09/03/2008 (743793) . CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.100(c){(2)(F)
Description: - TCR Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to eollect all 5 distribution
samples following a coliform found month.
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.122(c)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Viclation o7/2008 - Failure to post public notice for
not collecting all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month.
Date; og/03/2008 (705083) CN603468364
Self Report? NO _ Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)
o 5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second
quarter of 2008,
Date: o2/23/2009 (72309473) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(e){4)(A)
Description: Failure to employ a licensed operator.
EIC B18 MOD(2)(C)
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(g}(1)
Description: Failure to properly issue a boil water notice,
EIC C3 MIN(3)XC)
Date: 03/09/2009  (74379%) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 2g0, SubChapter F 260,109(c)(2) (A)ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033{d)
Description; TCR Routing Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: o4/o7/2009 (743805) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290.109(c){2}(A)(i{)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)
Description; TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2009 - Failure to eollect any routing
monitoring sample(s).
Date: op/06/2009  (747679) ) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109{c)(2)}(A){i)
Description: TCR Routine Menitoring Viclation o2/2009 - Failure to collect any routine
moitering sample(s),
Environmental audits, N/A
Type of environmental management systems (FMSs), - N/A
Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates. N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program. NfA





J. Early compliance.

Sites-Outside of Texas

N/A
N/A
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Ms. LaDonna Castanuela o Lz
Chief Clerk - igjlfs
Texas Comm. on Environmental Quality = - 53&-
PO Box 13087 R oz K
Austin, Texas 78711

In Re: TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0973-PWS-E; Registration No. 0030007
Docket N. 2011-0976-UCR-F;

NOTICE OF EMERGENCY ORDER AND HEARING TO MODIFY, AFFIRM OR SET
ASIDE

Dear Ms. Castanuela:

This letter is in response to the attached June 17, 2011, letter I received from Peipey
Tang, staff attorney for the litigation division of the TCEQ. The letter purports to give me
notice that I am a party subject to an Emergency Order issued by the TCEQ issued on June 17,
2011 and that the Commission will consider whether to affirm, modify, or set aside the
Emergency Order during the Commission’s regular Agenda meeting on August 3, 2011.

This letter is to inform the Commission and Administrative Law Judge that I have never
been an owner or operator of the Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation. Additionally, the
June 17", 2011, letter and attachments are the first time [’ve ever received any notice of this
action. Upon review of the documents attached to the June 17, 2011 letter it is clear that:

1. I was not included as a Respondent on the April 6, 2011 Default Order which
made findings of fact as to the owners and operators of the public water system;

2. I'was not listed as a Respondent in the investigations, the Executive Directots
Preliminary Report and Petitions which were entered in this matter prior to April
6, 2011,

3. the mailing list of attached to the April 15, 2011 letter from LaDonna Castanuela
forwarding copies of the Default Order (does not include my name); and

4,

[ was added as a Respondent after the fact and was never given any notice of
these claims, violations, events and proceedings.

AsTam not, nor have I ever been, an owner or operator of the water supply I request that I
immediately be removed from the list of Respondents in this matter. 1 think it would be unfair to
make me travel to Austin on August 3, 2011, to request that the Administrative Law Judge

remove me from this matter, when it is abundantly clear that I should have never been included
in the first place.

Please advise me as soon as possible it you intend to remove me as a Respondent in this






matter. Ilook forward to hearing from you and await your response.

Enclosures

cc:
Peipey Tang

Office of Legal Services
TCEQ

P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Xavier Guerra

Office of Legal Services
. TCEQ

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

Andrea Linson-Mgbeoduru

Enforcement Division
TCEQ

P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Ronald Hebert

TCEQ

3870 Eastex Freeway
Beaumont, Texas 77703

Sincerely,

T S (oIS
337 Phepsupe De..
Zyvnlly, T 15980






Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D,, Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissionar

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., BExecutive Direcior

TEXAS COMMISSICN ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Proiecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 15, 2011
TO: Persons on the attached mailing list,

RE:  LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis

dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation
TCEQ Dacket No. 2009-0573-PWS-E; Registration No. 0030007
Default Order Assessing Administrative Penalties and Requiring Certain Action

Enclosed is a copy of an order issued by the Commission.

Questions regarding the order should be directed to the Enforcement Coordinator or the
Staff Attorney. If there are questions pertaining to the mailing of the order, then please
contact Leslie Gann of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's Office of the

Chief Clerk (MC 105) at {512) 2393310,

Sincerely,

Otféae(mad Maﬁ :

LaDonna Castafiuela
Chief Clerk

LDC/lg

Enclosizra

P.O. Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711.3087 + 512-239.1000 www, toeg.stafe. . ua

How is our cugtomer service?  www.teeq.state.tx.us/goto/customersurvey
printad on reoysled paper






Mailing List

LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terr Stuart, and Lee Willis
dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation
TCEQ Docket No, 200¢-0974-PWS-R

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

Mailed Via First Class Muail
and Via Certified Mail .

LeAnn Baker
761 Norris Street
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Allan Stuart
201 Garrison Street
Zavalla, Texas 75080

Terri Stuart
201 Garrison Street
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Lee Willis ‘
800 County Road 4445
Spurger, Texas 77660

FOR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
via electronic mail:

Xavier Guerra, Staff Attorney

Texas Commission on Envircnmental
"Quality -

Litigation Division MC-175

P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Andrea Linson-Mgheoduruy,
Enforcement Coordinator

Texas Commission on Environmental

Quality

Fnforcement Division MC-169

P.0. Box 13087

Augtin, Texas 78711-3087

Ronald Hebert, Regional Contact
Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality

Beaumont Regional Office MC R-10
3870 Lastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1830 °





TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2011-0976-UCR-~E

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE

AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST
LEANN BAKER, ALLAN STUART,
TERRI STUART, LEE WILLIS, TOMMY
CARRELL, AND PLEASURE POINT
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.;

RN101281749; RN101217982
CCN11734 g ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Un & w o wnun un

EMERGENCY ORDER
APPOINTING A TEMPORARY MANAGER
OF A WATER UTILITY

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (the “Commission” or “TCEQ") issued this Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs, 5 and 13, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch, 341, and
- 30 TeX. ADMIN, CODE chs, 35, 250, and 291, The parties made subject to this order.
are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart Lee Willls, Tommy Carrell, and Pleasure
Polnt Homeowners Assoclation, Inc.” (collectively, “Respondents™). ‘

L.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondents own and operate a public water system off State Highway 147,
on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County, Texas (the
“UtTlity ).
2, The Utility provides potable water service for compensation to approximately

56 service connections, serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days
per year, and provides water for human consumption. "As such, the Utllity is a
. public water system as defined in 30 TeX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.38(66).

3. The Utility operates pursuant to Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No
11734, ,

4. Respondenfs have abandoned the Utility by failing to adequately maintain
facilities, resulting In potentlal health hazards, extended outages, or repeated

service interruptions. ("Exhibit A"}

5. Commission records show that the mailing addresses for Respondents are:

' The corporate charter for Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc, was involuntarily
.dissolved on July 11, 2007. However, CCN 11734, Issued to Pleasure Point Homeownets

Assoclation, Inc., remalns n effect,





Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terrl Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Garreil, and Pleasure Point Homeowners

Association, Inc.
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E

Page 2

Leann Baker
761 Norris Gt,
Zavallz, Texas 75980

Allan Stuart,
201 Garrison 5t.
Zavalls, Texas 75580

Terri Stuart
201 Garrison St,
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Lee Wiilis
800 County Road 4445
Spurger, Texas 77660

Tommy Carrell
333 Pleasure Dr,
Zavalla, Texas 75980

6. No other source of water Is available to the more than 168 people whose
water is supplled by the Utility.

7. On April 6, 2011, the Commissicn lssued Default Order Docket No. 2009-
0973-PWS-E against Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis,

(\\Exhibit BH)

8. During an Investigation conducted on October 7, 2010 through October 11,
2010, a TCEQ Beaumeont Regicnal Office Investigator documented that the
Utility falled to provide an operater and also documented a low chlorine
residual, As a result of this investigation, the Beaumont Regional Office issued

a boll water notice te¢ the Utility customers,

9. A potentlal health hazard exists as a result of the Utility’s failure to provide
continuous and adequate service. Immediate repairs on the Utility are
necessary to ensure the guality of the water in the State and to ensure the
Utility operates In a safe manner-and meets requirements in the Texas Water
Code, the Texas Heaith and Safety Code, and TCEQ rules. Therefore, a
tempeorary manager Is necessary to assume operations of the Utllity to ensure
the quality of the water meets TCEQ rule requirements and complies with the
Texas Water Code as weli as the Texas Health and Safety Code, and Is safe

for public use and consumpticn.

10.  Kelley Holcomb ("Mr, Holcomb”) has agreed to serve as temporary manager
of the Utillty and his mailing address is P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75902.

His telephone number is (936) 632-7795,
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Association, Inc.
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11,

12,

This Order is necessary to ensure that continuous and adequate water service
is provided to the customers of the Utility o effectuate the purposes of the
Texas Water Code and the Texas Health and Safety Code.

This matter has been referred to the Atforney General’s QOffice so that a
petition may be filed to appoint a recelver under TEX. WATER CODE § 13.412 to
guarantee continuous and adequate service to customers of the Utility.

IL.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

As evidenced by Findings of Fact Nos. 1, 2, and 3, Respondents own and
operate the retail public utility as defined In TEX. WATER CODE § 13.002(19).

Findings of Fact Nos. 4, 6, 7, and 8 show that the Utllity has abandoned
operations and that the appolntment of a temporary manager Is justified as
defined In TEX, WATER CODE §§ 13.412(f) and 13.4132 and 30 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE § 291.142(c).

TeX. WATER CODE § 13.4132 authorizes the Commission to appoint a willing
person to temporarily manage and operate a utllity if the utility has
discontinued service or abandoned operations or the provision of services or
has been or is being referred to the Attorney General for the appointment of a

receiver under TeX, WATER CODE § 13.412,

TEX. WATER CODE § 5.507 provides that the Commission may Issue an
emergency order appointing a willing person to temporarlly manage and
operate a utility under TEX. WATER CODE § 13.4132,

This Emergency Order may be issued without notice or hearing pursuant to
TeX. WATER CODE § 5.501(b) and 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 35.25.

TEX. WATER CoDE § 5.501(c) and 30 TeX, ADMIN CODE §§ 35.12 and 291,143(a)
authorize the TCEQ Executlve Director to issue this Emergency Order,

TEX, WATER CODFE §8 5.501 and 5.507 and 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE § 291.143(a)
authorize the Executive Director to appoint a person to temporarlly manage
and operate a utllity that has discontinued or abandoned operations or which
Is being referred to the office of the Attorney General for the appointment of

the receiver,

TEX. WATER CODE § 13,4132 provides to the temporary manager the powers
and duties necessary to ensure continued operation of the utility and the
provision of continuous and adequate services to customers Including the
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power and duty to read meters, blll for services, collect revenues, disburse
funds, access all system components, and request rate increases.

9. Notlce of the emergency order, once It has been issued, Is adequate If the

notice is mailed or hand delivered to the last known address of the Utility's
headquarters, In accordance with TEX., WATER CODE § 5.507, The last known
addresses of Respondants are set forth in Finding of Fact No. 5.

IIT.
ORDER

1. This Order shall be effective on the date It is executed by the TCEQ Executive
Director, i.e. June 17, 2011,

2. Immediately upon the effective date of this Emergency Order, Mr. Holcomb is
hereby appolnted te temporarily manage and operate the Utllity.

3. Mr. Holcomb shall serve as temporary manager until such time as a receiver
is appointed tc operate the Utllity by a court of proper jurisdiction, or 180
days after the effective date of this Order !.e. December 14, 2011, whichever

occurs first,

4, Mr. Holcomb is authorized to exercise those powers and duties necessary to
ensure the continued operations of the Utility and the provision of continuous
and adequate services to customers, Including the powers and duties set forth

in TEX, WATER CODE § 13.4132.

5. Mr. Holcomb shall give the Executive Directer an inventory of all Utility
property received within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order.

6. Mr. Holcomb's requirement to post financial assurance with the TCEQ in an
amount and type acceptabie te the Executlve Director has been waived by the
Executive Director pursuant to 30 TexX. ADMIN, CODE § 291.143(c).

7. Mr. Holcomb’s compensation will come from Utility revenues in the amount of
twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) per month per connection,

8. Mr. Holcomb shall relport to the Executive Director on a monthly basis in
- accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 291,143(h).

9, Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE & 5.504, the Coemmission will consider whether
to affirm, modify or set aside this Order at Its regular Agenda meeting on
August 3, 2011 at 9:30 &.m., at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 2015, Austin, Texas, At the August 3, 2011 Agenda
meeting, Respondents may request an evidentiary hearing pursuant
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to B30 TEX. ADMIN. CODRE § 35.25(¢) for the purpose of presenting
evidence and cross-examining witnesses regarding whether to affirm,
modify, or set aside this Emergency Order. An Administrative Law
Judge will be present at the Agenda to immediately hear the matter

should a hearing be requested.

10.  The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Order to each of the parties,

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EN\/IR'ONMENTA-L QUALITY

Mark R. Vickery, P.G. -
Executive Director , _ ‘






AFEIDAVIT OF REGINA DUNCAN

STATE OF TEXAS g

)
COUNTY OF ANGELINA &

My name Is Regina Duncan. I am an envirohmental Investigator for the
Beaumont Reglonal office of the Texas Commisslon on Environmental Quality. I am
of sound mind, capable of making thls affidavit, and the facts stated in this affldavit

are within my persona! knowledge and are true and correct,

On June 13, 2011, the Beaumont Region received & complaint regarding
water outages at the public water system off State Highway 147, on Allen Street,
about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angeling County, Texas (the “Utllity”), The
complainant stated that the Utility had been out of water for the past week, On
June 16, 2011, I arrived at the Utllity and observed that water service was
unavallabie for all areas of the Utility. I also observed that a PVC piplng joined to

the ground storage tank was disconhected from the service pump.

QDM\M& DAJ\N\M“&M

RE‘.QII’IJ"E)UI’]CBI’]
Texas Commissfon on Environmental Quath

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personélly appeared
Regina Duncan, known to me to be the person whese name |s subscribed to the
foregoing Instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the

purposes and consideraticn herein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office thig 7'day of June, A,D., 2011,

\“MMMW&LWV@WC/Q

Notary Slgnature

Notary Stamp

MELINDA M, RENN(CK

Y COMMISBION BXRIRES
Juna 16, 2018

N e
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN BEFORE THE

ENFQRCEMENT ACTION
CONCERNING
LEANN BAKER, ALLAN STUART,
TERRI STUART, AND LEE WILLIS,
" DBA PLEASURE POINT WATER
SUPPLY CORPORATION;
RN1O0L281748

TEXAS COMMISSTION ON

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

8
§
§
]
§
§
§
§

DEFAULT ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-0 873-PWS-E

At lts APR 0 6 2[m agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quallty, (*Commission” or “TCEQ”) conslderad the Exacutlve Director’s Preliminary Report.
and Petltion flled pursuant to TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CoDE ch, 341 and the rules of the TCEQ,
which requests appropriate rellef, Including the Imposition of an administratlve penalty and
corrective actlon of the'respondents, The respondents made the subjeck of this Order are
LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terrl Stuart, and Lee Willls, d/b/a Pleasure Polnt Water Supply

Corporatlon (“Rasponhdents”),
The Commlssion makes the foilowing Findings of Fact and Concluslons of Law:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Raspondents own and operate a public water system Jocated on State Highway 147
approximately 3.5 mlies from Zavailta In Angalina County, Texas (the “Facllity™)..

2. The Faclllty provides water for human consumptlon, has approximately 56 seryice
connections, and serves at least 25 psople per day for at least 60 days per year, As
such, the Fadllity Is a public watar system as deflned In 30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE

§ 290,38(66). _

3, During a record review conducted on October 8, 2008, a TCEQ Central Office
Investigator documented that Respondents:

a.  Falled to comply with the maximum contaminant level {("MCL") of 0,080
milligrams per liter (*mg/L") for total trihalomethanes (“TTHM") based on
runnlng annusl averages, Speaclficelly, the running annual average
concantration for TTHM was 0,115 mg/L for the fourth quarter of 2007, 0,154
mg/L. for the flrst quarter of 2008, and 0,271 mg/L for the second quarter of

2008; and

b, Falled to comply with the MCL of 0,060 mg/l. for haloacetic acld ("HAA5™ based
on running annual averages. Spedifically, the running anhhual average
concentration for HAAS was 0,075 mg/L for the first quarter of 2008, and 0,118

mg/L for the second guarter of 2008,
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4, During & record revlew conducted on January 12, 2009, a TCEQ Bealmont Reglonal
Office Investigator documented that Respondents!

a,

Fallad to provide Wél! No. 3 with & low measuring device to measure
productlon ylelds and provide for the accumulation of water production data,

Speclfically, Well No, 3 did not have a flow meter;

Falled te Inltiate maintenance and housekeeping practices to ensure the good

working cond!tlon and genera! appearance of the Faclllty and Its equlpment.
Speclfically, the sealing block of Wall No. 2 was cracked and In need of repalr;

Falled te provide an accurate and up-to-date map of the distibution system so
that valves and mains can he easlly located durlhg emergencles, Specifically,
the Facllity did not have all malns and valves Identifled for all portions of the

distribution system;

Fatled to have a complate and up-to-date chemical and microblologlcal
monltoring pfan that Identifles all sampling locatlons, desarlbes the sampling
frequency, and speclfies the analvtical procedures and Iaborator]es that the
Facliity wlli use to comply with the menltoring requirements, Specifically, the

Faclllty did nol have a menltoring plan:

Falled to provide ground storage tank overflows with & gravity-hinged and
welghted cover that fits tightly with no gap over 1/16 Inch. Specifically, the
ovetfiow pipe for the 3,200-galjon steel ground storage tank did not have a
cover, and the overflow pipe cover on the two 3,000 dallon polyethylene ground
storage tanks had gaps greater than 1/16 Inch and are susceptible to

Infiltration;

Falled to operate the disinfection equipment to malntaln a residual disinfectant
concentration In the water within the distribution system of at lsast 0.2 mg/L of
free chlorine. Specifically, a fleld test conducted on September 26, 2007, at -
the Baker resldence on Lynn Street revealed & free chlorine residual of 0.04

ma/L;

Falled to malntain and make avallable to the Commisslon upon request an
accurate and up-to-date record of water works operation and malntenance
activities, Speciflcally, the following docurments were not avallable: records of
the amount of chemlcals used sach week, amount of water treated each week,
flushing records for the dead-end malns, records of the annual Inspection of the
ground storage tanks and pressure tanks, and completed customer service
agreements for alf customars of the Faglility;

Falled to provide sanltary control easements coverlng all land within 150 feet of
the Facllity's welis, Specifically, the Faclllty did not have sanltary control
aasements for Well Nos, 2 and 3;

Falled to provide a minlmum well capaclty of 0.6 gallons per minute ("gpm")

per connection, Speclfically, the Faclllty has 55 service connections, which

requires 34 gpm, Currently, the Facillty provides approximately 13 gpm, which
fhdlcates a 62% deflclency;
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J. Falled to provide a total storage capaclty of 200 gallons per connaction.
Specifically, the Facllity has 56 service connactions, which requlres 11,200
gallons of Lotal sterage capaclty, Currently, the Facllity has a total storage
capacity of 8,200 gallons, which Indicates an 18% deflclency;

k. Falled to provlde two or more service pumps having a total capacity of 2,0 gpm
per connection. Speclfically, the Facllity has 56 service connections, whlich
requlres 112 gpm. Currently, the Facllity operates two 30 gpm service pumps
produclng & total of 60 gpm, which Indicates & 46% deflclency) and

I, Falled te provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons pet connection.
Specifically, the Facillty has 56 service connectlons, which requires a minlmum
pressure tank capaclly of 1,120 gallons, Currently, the Facillty operates two
125-gaiion pressure tanks whlch provlde 250 gallons of pressure tank capacity,

which Indicates & 78% deficlency,

5, During a record review conducted on March 1, 2009, a TCEQ Central Office

Investigator documented that Raspondents:

a. Exceeded the MCL for coliform bacteria and falled to provide public notlca for
the MCL exceedance for June 2008; ’

b:  Falled to coilect at |east flve routlne distribution coliform samples during the
month following a total coflform-positive sample result and falled to provide
public notlce of the failure to conduct bacteriologlcal sampling for the month of

July 2008; and

c.  Falled to collect and submit routine distributlon coflform samples for the months
of December 2008 through February 2009, : '

6. Respondents recalved notlce of the violations In Finding of Fact No, 3 on or about

October 15, 2008, Respondents recelved notlce of the violations In Finding of Fact
No, 4 on or about March 7, 2009, 'Respondents recalved notice of the violatlons in
Finding of Fact Mo, 5 on or about June 8, 2008,

7 The Executive Director filed the “Executive Director’s Preliminary Report and Petltion

Recommending that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quallty Enter an
.Enforcement Order Assassing an Adminlstrative Penalty Agalnst and Requlring
Cartaln Actlons of Robert Baxer,” LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terrl Stuart, and Lee
Willls, dba Pleasure Polnt Water Supply Corporatlon” (the *EDPRPY) In the TGEQ Chlef
Clerk’s offlce on February ©, 2010, Service was unsuccessful, )

8 The Executive Directorfiled the “Executive Director's Preliminary Report and Petition
Recommendling that the Texas Commlssion on Environmental Quallty Enter an
Enforcement Order Assessing an Administrative Penalty Against and Requiring
Certaln Actlons of Robert Baker, LeAnn Baker, Alian Stuart, Terd Stuart, and Lee
Willls, dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporatlon” (the *EDPRPY) In the TCEQ Chlef
Clerk's office on May 3, 2010, Service was unsuccessfid,

! Robert Baker has been severad from this enforcemant action,
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9.

10,

11,

The Executive Dlractor filed the “Executlve Diractot’s Prellminary Report and Petitlon
Recommending that the Texas Commisslon on Environmental Quallty Enter an
Enforcement Order Assessing en Admlnlstratlve Penalty Agafnst and Requlring
Certaln Actlons of Robert Baker, LeAnn Bakear, Altan Stuart, Terr! Stuart, and Lee
Wllits, dba Plersura Polnt Water Supply Corparation” (the "EDPRP) In the TCEQ Chlef
Clerk’s offlce on July 29, 20L0,

By letter dated July 29, 2010, sent via cert!fied mall, return recelpt requested, and
vla first class mail, postage prepald, and vla hand delivery, the Executive Dlrector
served each Respendent with notice of the EDPRP, The Unlted States Postal Sarvice
returned the EDPRPs sent by certlfled mall to LeAnn Baker and Lee Willis as
“Refused," and returnad the EDPRPs sent by certified mall to Allan Stuart and Terr!
Stuart as *Unclelmed,” The first class mall has not been returned, indicating that
each Respondent recelved notlce of the EDPRP. :

More than 20 days have elapsed since Respondents recelved notice of the EDPRP,
provided by the Executlve Director. Responhdents falled to file an answar to the
EDPRP, falled tc requast a nearing, and falled to schedule a settlement conference,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

As evidenced by Flndings of Fact Nos, 1 and 2, Respondents are subject to the
Jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch, 341 and the rules

of the Commisslon,

As evldenced by Finding of Fact No, 3.a,, Respondents falled to cormnply with the MCL
of 0.080 mg/L for TTHM based on running annual averages, In violation of 30 TEX,
ADMIN, CODE § 290.113(f)(4) and 78X HEALTH & SarETY Cope § 341.0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact Ne, 3.b,, Respondentis falled to comply with the MCL
of 0,060 myg/L for HAAD based on running annual averages, In violation of 30 Tex,
AomiN, CooE § 290,113(f)(5) and Tex, HEALTH & SAFETY CoDE § 341,0315(c},

As evldenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.a,, Respondents falled to provide Weil No, 3
wlth a flow measuring device to measure production vlelds and provide for the
accumUWation of water producticn dats, in violatlen of 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE

§ 290,41(c)(3}(N).

As evidenced by Finding of Facl Mo, 4.b,, Respondents falled to Inttlate malntenance
and housekaeping practicas to ensure the good working condltion and generat
appearance of tha Faclllty and its equlpment, In viclatlon of 30 Tex. ApMIN, CODE

§ 290,46(m),

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.c., Respondents falled to provlde an accurate
and Up-to~date map of the distribution system so that valves and malns can be
easlly tocated durlng emergencles, 1n violatlon of 30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE

§'290.46(n){2).

* Pursuant to Wright v. Wentzel, "[wlhen a iettsr Is returned as "refused® or "unclalmed,® the notlce Is sufficient If
It 18 apparent that the address was valld and could ba located by the pestal office," (erght v, Wentzef, 249 5\W,2d
228, 232 {Tex, App.--Houston [Lst Dist,] Mar, 31, 1988, no pal.)
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7. As evldenced by Finding of Fact No, 4.d., Respondents falted to have a complete and
up-to-date chemical and microbleloglcal monltoring plan that identifies all sampling
locations, describes the sampiing frequericy, and specifies the analytical procedures
and laboratorlss that the Facllity will use to comply with the monltoring
requlrements; In violatlon of 30 TEx, ADMIN, CocE § 290.121(a) and (b),

8, As evidenced by Finding of Fact No, 4.e., Respondents falled to provide ground
storage tank overflows with & gravity-ninged and welghted cover that flts tightly with
no gap over 1716 Inch, In violatlon of 30 TeX, ADMIN, CORE § 290.43(c)(3),

9. As evldenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.1., Respondents falled to operate the
disinfectlon equlpment to malntain & residual disinfectant concentration In the water

within the distribution system of at least 0,2 mgy/L of free chlorine, In violatfon of
30 TEX, ADMIN, CoDE §8 290,46(d)(2)(A) and 200.110(b)(4). '

10, As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.4¢,, Respondents falled to maintain and make
avaltable to the Commisslon Upen request en accurate and up-to-date record of
water works operation and malntenance actlvities, In violation of 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE

§ 290.46(F){3)(AYIHILD), (N{3)AYUN (L), (A(3XAXN), (ABHDRYN, and (1),

11, Asevidenced by Finding of Fact Ne. 4.h,, Respondents falled to provide sanitary
control easements covering all land within 150 feet of the Facllity's wells, In violation

of 30 TEX, ADMIN, CORE § 290,41{c}{1)(F).

12, As evldenced by FInding of Fact No, 4.1,, Respondents falled to provide a minimum
well capaclty of 0.6 gpm par cohnection, In violation of 30 Tex. AbMm, CopEe
§ 290.45(b)(1)(C)(I) and Tex, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341,0315(c).

13, As evldenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.]., Respendents falled to provide a total
storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, In violatlon of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.45(b)(1Y(Cy) and TeX, HeALTH & SaFeTY CoDE § 341,0315(c).

14, As evidenced by Finding of Fact No, 4.k., Respondents falled to provide two or more
gervice pumps having & total capacity of 2.0 gpm per connectlon, in violation of
30 TeEX, ADMIN, Cobg § 290.45(b){1){CY(I) and TEX. HEALTH & SARETY CODE

§ 341,0315(c).

15.  As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.1, Respondents falled to provide a pressure
tank capacity of 20 galiens per connection, In violgtion of 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE
§ 290,45(b)(1)(C){lv) and Tex, HEALTH & SAFETY CoDE § 341,0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No, 5.a,, Respondents exceeded the MCL for collform
bacterla and falled to provide public notlce for the MCL exceedance for June 2008, In
violatlon of 3¢ Tex. AbMIN, CodE §5F 290.:109(f)(3) and 290,122(){2)(A) and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CoDE § 341,031(a),

L6,

17, As evidenced by Finding of Fact No, 5.b,, Respondents falled to collect at least flva
routlne distribution collform sampies during the month following a total collform-
positlve sarmple result and falled to provids public notlce of the faliure to conduct
bacterlologlcal sampling for the morith of July 2008, In violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN,

Copk §§ 290,109(c)(2)(F) and 290,122(cH2)(A).
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18,

19,

20,

21,

22,

23,

As evldenced by Finding of Faclt No. 5.c.,, Respondents falled to collect and submit
routine distribution collform samples for the months of December 2008 through
February 2009, In viclation of 30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 290, £09()(2)(AY1) and TeX,

HEALTH & SAFSTY COBE § 341,033(d), ,

As evidencad by Findlngs of Fact Nos, 8 and 10, the Executive Director timely served
sach Respoendent with proper notlce of the EDPRP, as required by Tex, HEALTH &
SAFETY CoDE § 341,049 and 30 Tex, ADMIN, CORE § 70.104(c)(2).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No, 11, Respondents fatled to flle a timely answer as
requlred by Tex, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341,049 and 30 TeX, ADMIN, CODE § 70.105,
Pursuant to TaX, HEALTH & SAFETY CoDE § 341,046 and 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 70,1086,
the Commission may enter a Default Order agalnst Respondents ahd assess the

penalty recommended by the Exesutive Diredtor,

Pursuant to Tex, WATER CodE § 7.051 and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341,045, the
Commission has the authorlty to assess an adminlstrative penalty agalnst
Respondents for violations of the Texas Water Code and the Texas Health and Safety
Code wlthin the Commlsslon’s jurlsdiction, for violations of rules adopted under such
statutes, or for viclatlons of orders or permlts Issued under such statutes,

An administratlve penalty In the amount of seven thousand three hundred elghty-
nine dollars ($7,382,00) Is justlfiad by the facts recited In this Order, and consldered
In light of the factors set forth In Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341,049,

TEX, WATER CoDE §§ 5,102 and 7,002 authorlze the Commlssion to Issue orders and
malke determinations necessary to effectuate the purposes of the statutes within Its

jurtsdiction,
ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRCNMENTAL QUALITY ORDERS that:

1

Respbndents are assessad an admintstrative penalty in the armount of seven

“thousand three hundred elghty-nine dollars ($7,389.00) for violations of state

statutes and rules of the TCEQ, The payment of this administrative penalty and
Respondents’ compllance with alf the terms and conditlons set forth In thls Order
completely resolve the matters set forth by this Order tn this action. The
Commission sha!l not be constrained in any mannsr from requiring corrective actions
or penaltlas for other vlolations which are not ralsed here,

The adminlstrative penalty assessed by thls Order shall be pald within 30 days after
the effecttve date of this Order. All checks submltted to pay the penalty imposed by
this Order shall be made out to “Texas Commissien on Environmental Quallty” and
shall be sent with the notatlen “Re! LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terr Stuart, and Lee
Willlls, d/b/a Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation; Docket No, 2009-0073-PWS-E
to; '

Flnancial Administratlon Divislon, Revenues Sectlon.
Altention; Cashler’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O, Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088
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3, Respondents shali undertake the following technical requirements:

a Immaedlately upon the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall operate
the disinfection equlpment to malntaln a resldual disinfectant concentration In
the water within the distribution system of at least 0,2 mg/L of free chlorine,
In accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE §8 290.46 and 290,110 (Concluslon of

Law No, 8},

b. Within 10 days after the effectlve date of thls Order, Réspondents shall begin
cornplyling with appllcable coliform monltoring requirements by collecting
routine distribution collferm samples, and shall provide water that meats the
provisions regarding mlcrablal contaminants, in accordance with 30 Tex,
ADMIN, CoDE § 280,109 (Conclusions of Law Nos, 16, 17, and 18), This
requirement will be satisfled upon six consecutlve months of compliant

monltoring and reporting.

€ Within 30 days after the effectlve date of thls Order, Respondents shall
subm!t written certlfication as described In Ordering Provislon No. 3.5, below,
and include detalled supporting documentation Including photographs,
recelpts, and/or other recerds, to demonstrate compllance with Ordering

Provisfon No. 3.a.
d. Within 60 days after the effectlve date of this Order, Respondents shall:

1. Provide an opearational flow measuring device on Well No. 3 to
facllitate dally reading to measure production vields and provide for
the accumuiation of water productlon data, In accordance with 30 Tex.
ADMIN. CopE § 290.41 (Conciuslon of Law No. 4);

if. Inltlate maintenance and housakeeplng practices to snsure the good
working condltich and general appearance of the Facllity and its
squipment, inciuding but not limited to repairing the cracked sealing
block of Well No. 2, in accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE § 290,46

{Conclusion of Lew No, 5)!

il Provide a gravity-hinged and welghted cover that fits tightly with no
gap over 1/46 Inch on the overflows of the 3,200 gallon steel ground
storage tank and the two 3,000 gallon polyethylene ground storage
tanks, In accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN, Cobg § 290,43 (Conclusion of

Law No., 8);

v, Complie and began maintalning an accurate and Up-to-date record of
water works operation and malntenance activities, Including but not
limitad to; records of the amount of chem|cals used each weelk,
amount of water treated each week, flushing records for the dead-end
mains, records of the annuai Inspaction of the ground storage and
pressure tanks, completed customar service agreements for all
customers of the Facllity, anc an up-to-date chemlical and
microbleloglcal menltoring plan, In accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN,
CoDE § 290,46 (Conclusion of Law No, 103},
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vl

Within
l,

Within

Provide an acctﬁrate and up-to-date map of the distribution system, In
accordance with 30 TexX, AoMIN, Cope § 22046 (Concluslon of Law

No, 5}; ahd

Complie and begln maintalning an up-to-date chamical and
microbiologlcal monltering plan, In accordance with 30 TEX., ADMIN,

Cobg § 290,121 (Concluston of Law No. 7).
90 days after the affectlve date of thls Order, Respondents shail:

Submit written certification as descitbed In Ordering Provision No, 3.1,
bslow, and Ihclude detalled supporting documentation Including
photearaphs, recelpts, and/or other records, to demonstrate
compllance with Ordering Provision No. 3.d.; and

" Secure from adjacent landowners & sanitary control easement cavering

all property within 150 feet of Well Nos, 2 and 3, and record the deeds

‘at the county courthouse, as regulred by 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE-

§ 290.41, or obtaln an exceptien [n accordance with 30 TexX, ADMIN,
Cobe § 290,39 (Conclusion of Law No, 11},

120 dave after the effective date of thls Order, Respondents shall

submit written certification as described In Ordering Pravision No. 3.5 below,
and Include detalled supporting decumentation Inciuding photographs,
recelpts, and/or other records, to demonstrate comptlance with Ordering

Provision No, 3.e.li,

Within

195 days after the effactive date of thls Order, Respondents shall

submit written certlfication as described In Ordering Provision Ne. 3., below,
and Include detalled supporting documentation Including photographs,
recelpts, and/or other records, to demonatrate compilance with Ordering

Within
Il

.

" Provlslon No. 3.b,

365 days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall:

Return to compllance wlith the running annual average MCL for TTHM,
In accordance with 30 Tex. ApMin, CobE § 290,313 {(Cancluslon of Law

No. 2);

Return to compllance with the running annual average MCL for HAAS,
In accordance with 30 Tex, AoMmIN, Cope § 290.113 (Conclusion of Law
No. 3);

Provide & minlmum well capaclty of 0.6 gpm per connectlon, In
accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE § 280,45 (Conclusion of Law

No, 12); :

Provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connectlion, In
accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE § 290,45 (Conclusion of Law
No. 13);
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V., Provide two or more service pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm
per connection, In accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 290.45

(Cenclusion of Law No. 14); and

v, Provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection, In
accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN. CODE § 290,45 (Conclusion of Law

No, 15),

Withln 380 days aftar the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall
submlt written certlfication as descrlbed in Ordering Provision No. 3.j. below,
and Include detalled supporting decumentation, Including photographs,
recelpts, and other records, to demonstrate compllance with Ordering

Provision No. 3.h.

The certlficatlons required by these Orderlng Provislons shall be notarlzed by
a State of Texas Notary Fubllc and shall Include the following certification

language; :

I cartify undsr penalty of law that I have personally examined
and am famlliar with the Information submitted and all attached
documents, and that based on my Inquiry of those Individuals
Immedlately responsibie for obtaining the Information, I ballave
that the submifted information Is true, accurate and complete. I
am aware that there are slgnificant penalties for submitting false
Information, Including the possibllity of fine and Impriserment for

knowlng vlolations,”

Respondents shall submit the written cerlification and coples of
documentation necassary to demonstrate com_pllance wlth these Ordering

Provislons to: .

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Dlvision, MC 14GA

Texas Commisslon on Environmienta! Quallty
PO, Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

and!

Ronald Habert, Water Section Manager
Texas Commlsslon on Envlronmental Quallty
Baaumont Regional Offlce

3870 Eastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892

All reflef not expressly granted In thls Crder Is denisd.

The provislons of this Ordar shali apply to and be binding upon Respondents,
Respondents are ordered to glve notice of this Order to personne! who malntaln day-
to-day control over the Facllity operatlons referencad in this Crder.
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B

The Executive Director may grant an extenslon of any deadline In thls Order or In
any plan, report, or othar document submitted pursuant to this Order, upon a wrltten
and substantlated showlng of good cause, All reguests for extensions by
Respondents shall ba made In writing t¢ the Executive Director, Fxtenslons are not
sffectlve untll Respondsnts recalves writhen spproval from the Executive Director,
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Execuflve
Director, .

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of
the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement procesdings without notice to
Respondents If the Exscutlve Director determines that Respondents have hot
complled with one or mere of the terms or condltlons in this Order,

This Order shall terminate five years from its sffectlve date or upon compllance with
all the terms and condifions sat forth In thls Ordar, whichever s later,

The Chlef Clerk shall provide a copy of thls Order to each of the parties. By law, the
effective date of this Order shall be the date the Order Is final, as provided by 30
TEX, ADMIN, Cope § 70,106(d) and Tex, Gov'T CopE § 2001,144,
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chalrman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

* Qarlos Rubinstein, Commmissioner

Mark R. Vickery, F.G,, Bxecutive Director

TExas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 17, 2011

Via Hand Delivery

Via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
Article No. 7011 0470 G000 2420 8700

Via First Class Mail, Postage Pre-Paid

Allan Stuart
201 Garrison St
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Re: Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Assecclation, Inc.

Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E;
‘Notice of Emergency Order and of Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or. Set Aside

Dear Mr, Stuart:

On June 17, 2011, the Executive, Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quallty (the “*Commission” or “TCEQ") Issued an Emergency Order
pursuant to Tex. WATER CoDE chs. 5 and 13, TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341, and
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291. The parties made the subject to this
order are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. The Emergency Order appointed
Kelley Holcomb ("Mr. Holcomb®) as temporary manager of the public water system
located off State Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla,

Angelina County, Texas.

Pursuant to TEX, WaTER CODE § 5.504 the Commission will consider whether to
affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order issued on June 17, 2011,
Therefore, the Executive Director has scheduled this matter to be presented at the
Commisslon’s regular Agenda meeting on August 3, 2011. The Agenda begins at
9:30 a.m. and will be held at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 201 S, Austin, Texas. A copy of the record of the materials -
which have been submitted to the Chief Clerk’s Office and will be used In the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality Agenda process will be provided to you at a

later time.

Additionally, please be advised that, pursuant to 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 35,25(c),.
you may request at the time of the Agenda an evidentiary hearing on
issuance of the Emargency Order. An Administrative Law Judge will be

IO. Box 13087 Austin', Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.teeq.state.tx,us
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Mr, Stuart
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avallable to conduct a hearing at Agenda on August 3, 2011, should you so request.
Should you have ary questions, please contact the TCEQ Litigation Division at (512)

2390654,

Sincerely,

Pevpeyf (va

. Peipey Tang, Staff Attorney

Office of Legal Services, Litigation Divislon
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Peipey, Tang@tcey.texas.gov ,

"Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Ronald Hebert, Water Secticn Manager, Beaumont Regional Office
Mr. Terence Webb, Receivership Coordinator
Mr, Blas-Coy, Office of Public Interest Counsel
Mr. Kelly Helcomb, P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75902






- TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

To: Les Trobman, General Counsel

From: Peipey Tang, Attorney
Litigation Divisicn

Date: July 25, 2011

Subject: Backup Revision
August 3, 2011 Commission Agenda
Item No. 5 - Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc.
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E; Emergency Order

Please replace all agenda backup materlals with the attached updated agenda backup
materials that remove Tommy Carrell as a respondent to the Emergency Order.

Contact information for the respondents are:

Leann Baker
761 Norris 5t.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Allan Stuart,
201 Garrison St,
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Terri Stuart
201 Garrison St,
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Lee Willis
800 County Read 4445
Spurger, Texas 77660

A replacement original and 7 copies are enclosed. Please do not hesitate to call me at (512)
239-0654 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

cc Andrea Linson-Mgeoduru, Water Enforcement Section
Ronald Hebert, Beaumont Regional Office
Blas Coy, TCEQ Public Interest Counsel
Todd Burkey, TCEQ Office of the General Counsel
Tommy Carrell, 337 Pleasure Dr., Zavalla, Texas 75980

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality





TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

bee:

DO NOT e-FILE THIS PAGE g

Mehgan Taack, Office of the General Counsel
Kathleen Decker, Director, Litigation Division

Lena Roberts, Agenda Coordinator, Litigation Division
Gitanjali Yadav, Senlor Attorney, Litigation Division
Tracy Chandler, Senlor Attorney, Litigation Division
Shannon Strong, Office of the General Counsel

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality





IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE
AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION
CONCERNING LEANN BAKER,
ALLAN STUART, TERRI STUART, LEE
WILLIS, AND PLEASURE POINT
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,
INC.;
RN101281749; RN101217982

CCN11734

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

w un @ i i U un i n

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

ORDER MODIFYING EMERGENCY ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2011-0976-UCR~E

On August 3, 2011, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("TCEQ”
or "Commission”) considered whether to affirm, modify, or set aside an Emergency
Order in the matter regarding Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, and
Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc. (collectively, "Respondents”). The
Emergency Order was issued by the Executive Director without a hearing on June
17, 2011. The Emergency Order and the notice of the August 3, 2011 agenda
hearing to affirm, modify, or set aside the Emergency Order were sent by certified
mail return receipt requested, and sent by first class - mail, postage prepaid to the
last known addresses of Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis on
June 17, 2011, The Emergency Order was also hand delivered to Leann Baker,
Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis on June 20, 2011. The Commission finds
that the Executive Director appropriately issued the Emergency Order and that the
requirements for an emergency order found in Chapters 5 and 13 of the Texas
Water Code have been satisfied,

THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ORDERS THAT:

The June 17, 2011 Emergency Order, attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated into this Order by reference, is modified with the following modification:

1. Removal of Tommy Carrell as a Respondent to the Emergency Order by deleting
all references to Tommy Carrell throughout the Emergency Order.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission
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TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2011-0976-UCR-E

IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE

AN ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST
LEANN BAKER, ALLAN STUART,

TERRI STUART, LEE WILLIS, TOMMY
CARRELL, AND PLEASURE POINT

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.;

RN101281749; RN101217982
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON
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ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

EMERGENCY ORDER
APPOINTING A TEMPORARY MANAGER
OF A WATER UTILITY

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmenta! Quality (the “*Commission” or “TCEQ") issued this Emergency Order
pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE chs. 5 and 13, TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch, 341, and
.30 TeX, ADMIN. CODE chs. 35, 290, and 291, The parties made subject to this order.
_are Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, Tommy Carrell, and Pleasure
Point Homeowners Associatlon, Inc,' (collectively, “Respondents”).

: 1.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondents own and operate a public water system off State Highway 147,
on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County, Texas (the
tutility ™). .
2. The Utility provides potable water service for compensation to approximately

56 service connections, serves at east 25 people per day for at least 60 days
per year, and provides water for human consumption. As such, the Utllity isa
. public water system as deffned in 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 290.38(66),

3. The Utllity operates pursuant to Certificate of Convenlence and Necessity No.
11734, ' :

4, Respondenfs have abandoned the Utility by failing to adeguately maintain
facilities, resulting In potential health hazards, extended outages, or repeated
service inlterruptions. (MExhibit A")

5. Commission records show that the mailing addresses for Respondents are;

! The corporate chartér for Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc, was Involuntarily
dissolved on July 11, 2007. However, CCN 11734, Issued to Pleasure Point Homeowners
Assoclatfon, Inc., remains In effect. '
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Leann Baker
761 Norris St,
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Allan Stuart,
201 Garrison St.
Zavaila, Texas 75980

Terri Stuart
201 Garrisen St
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Lee Willls
800 County Road 4445
Spurger, Texas 77660

Tommy Carrell
333 Pleasure Dr.
Zavalla, Texas 75980

6. No other source of water is ava|lab1e to the more than 168 people whose
water is supplied by the Utility.

7. On April 6, 2011, the Commission issued Default Order Docket No. 2009~
0973-PWS-E against Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis,
(“Exhibit B")

8. During an investigation conducted on October 7, 2010 through October 11,

- 2010, a TCEQ Beaumeont Regional Office investigator documented that the
Utility failed to provide an operator and also documented a low chlorine
residual. As a result of this investigation, the Beaumont Regional Office issued
a boil water notice to the Utllity customers.

9, A potentlal health hazard exists as a result of the Utility’s failure to provide
continuous and adequate service, Immediate repairs on the Utllity are
necessary to ensure the quality of the water In the State and to ensure the
Utllity operates In a safe manner and meets requirements in the Texas Water
Code, the Texas Health and Safety Code, and TCEQ rules. Therefore, a
temporary manager is necessary to assume operations of the Utllity to ensure
the quality of the water meets TCEQ rule requirements and complies with the
Texas Water Code as well as the Texas Health and Safety Code, and is safe
for public use and consumption, .

10. Kelley Holcomb {"Mr. Holcomb™) has agreed to serve as temporary manager
of the Utility and his mailing address is P.O. Box 387, Lufkin, Texas 75902,
His telephone number is (936) 632-7795.
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11, This Order Is necessary to ensure that continuous and adequate water service
Is provided to the customers of the Utility to effectuate the purposes of the
Texas Water Code and the Texas Health and Safety Code,

12, This matter has been referred to the Attorney General’s Office so fhat a
petition may bhe filed to appoint a recelver under TEX. WATER CODE § 13.412 to
guarantee continuous and adequate service to customers of the Utility.

I1.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. As evidenced by Findings of Fact Nos. 1,2, and 3, Respondents own and
' operate the retail public utility as defined in TEX. WATER CODE § 13.002(19).

2. - Findings of Fact Nos. 4, 6, 7, and 8 show that the Utility has abandoned
operatlions and that the appointmént of a temporary manager [s justified as
defined in TEX. WATER CODE §§ 13.412(f) and 13.4132 and 30 TEX, ADMIN,
CODE § 291,142{c).

3. TEX. WATER CODE §-13.4132 authorlzes the Commission to appoint a willing
person to temporarlly manage and operate a utility if the utllity has
discontinued service or abandoned operations or the provision of services or
has been or Is belng referred to the Attorney General for the appointment, of a
recefver under TEX, WATER CODE § 13.412.-

4. TEX. WATER CODE § 5.507 provides that the Commisslon may issue an
emergency order appointing a willing person to temporarily manage and
operate a utllity under TEX. WATER CODE § 13.4132.

5. This Emergency Order may be Issued without notice or hearing pursuant to
TeX. WATER CODE § 5.501(b) and 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 35.25,

6.  TEX, WATER CODE § 5.501(c) and 30 TEX. ADMIN CODE §§ 35.12 and 291.143(a)
authorize the TCEQ Executlve Director to issue this Emergency Order,

7. TeEX. WATER CODE §§ 5,501 and 5.507 and 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 291,143(a)
authorize the Executive Director to appoint a person to temporarlly manage
and operate a utllity. that has discontinued or abandoned operations or which
Is belng referred to the office of the Attorney General for the appointment of

~ the receiver. ‘

8. TEX, WATER CODE § 1.3.4132 provides to the temporary manager the powers
and duties necessary to ensure continued operation of the utility and the
provision of continuous and adequate services to customers including the
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power and duty to read meters, bill for services, collect revenues, disburse
funds, access all system components, and request rate increases,

. Notice of the emergency order, once it has been issued, is adequate If the
notice Is malled or hand dellvered to the last known address of the Utility’s
headquarters, In accordance with TEX. WATER CODE § 5.507. The last known
addresses of Respondents are set forth in Finding of Fact No. 5.

III.
ORDER

1. This Order shall be effective on the date it is executed by the TCEQ Executive
Director, i.e. June 17, 2011,

2, Immediately upon the effective date of this Emergency Order, Mr. Holcomb is
hereby appolnted to temporarily manage and operate the Utllity,

3. Mr. Holcomb shall serve as temporary manager until such time as a receiver
' is appointed to operate the Utility by a court of proper jurisdiction, or 180
days after the effective date of this Order I.e. December 14, 2011, whichever
occurs first,

4, Mr. Holcomb is authorized to exercise those powers and duties necessary to
ensure the continued operations of the Utility and the provision of continuous
and adequate services to customers, including the powers and duties set forth
in TEX. WATER CODE § 13.4132.

5. Mr. Holcomb shall give the Executive Director an inventory of all Utility -
property recelved within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order,

6. Mr. Holcomb’s requirement, tb post financial assurance with the TCEQ in an
amount and type acceptable to the Executive Director has been waived by the
Executive Director pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN.. CODE § 291.143(c).

7. Mr. Holcomb's compensation will come from Utllity revenues In the.amount of
twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) per month per connection.

8. Mr. Holcomb shall re'port to the Executive Director on a monthly basis in
- accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 291.143(h).

9. Pursuant to TEX, WATER CODE § 5,504, the Commission will consider whether
to affirm, modify or set aside this Order at its regular Agenda meeting on
August 3, 2011 at 9:30 a.m., at TCEQ Park 35 Complex, 12118 North I-35,
Building E, Room 2015, Austin, Texas. At the August 3, 2011 Agenda
meeting, Respondents may request an evidentiary hearing pursuant
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to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.25(c) for the purpose of presenting
evidence and cross-exantining witnesses regarding whether to affirm,
modify, or set aside this Emergency Order. An Administrative Law
Judge will be present at the Agenda to immediately hear the matter

should a hearing be requested.

10,  The Chief Clérk shall provide a copy of this Order to each of the parties.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON 'ENVIR'ONMENTAL QUALITY

Mark R. Vickery, P.G. - .
Execut_lve Director T ‘





AFFIDAVIT OF REGINA DUNCAN

STATEOFTEXAS - §
g
COUNTY OF ANGELINA  §

My name is Regina Duncan. I am an envirohmental Investlgator for the
Beaumont Reglonal office of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. I am
of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and the facts stated In this affidavit
- are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.

On June 13, 2011, the Beaumont Region received a complalnt regarding
water outages at the pubhc water system off State Highway 147, on Allen Street,
about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County, Texas (the “Utiifty”) The
complainant, stated that the Utility had been.out of water for the past week. On
June 16, 2011, T arrived at the Utility and observed that water service was
unavallable for all areas of the Utllity, I also observed that a PVC piping joined to
the ground storage tank was disconnected ﬂ‘om the service pump.

‘&%M.D)\J\N\K‘)ﬂm
Reg]n uncan

Texas Commission on Environmentat Quallty

Before me, the undersugned authorlty, on this day personaily ‘appeared
Regina Duncan, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing Instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the

purposes and conslderation herein expressed.

Glven under my hand and seal of office this J7 day of June, A.D., 2011,

WQ@WAW%?MW%

Notary Stamp Notary Signature

*‘“”&z ——
i %y comMissio EXPIRES ;

gl o






Pros /m? oy *;f/ 9,

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN
ENFORCEMENT ACTION
CONCERNING
LEANN BAKER, ALLAN STUART,

TERRI STUART, AND LEE WILLIS,
" DBA PLEASURE POINT WATER
SUPPLY CORPORATION;
RN1O1281749

BEFORE THE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON
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DEFAULT ORDER

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

DOCKET NO. 2009-0973-PWS~E

AL lts APR 0 6 2011 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental -
Quallty, ("Commisslon” or “TCEQ"} considered the Executlve Director's Prellminary Report.
and Petltion filed pursuant to Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341 and the rulas of the TCEQ,
which requests appropriate rellef, Including the Impeosition of an adminlstrative penaity and
cortective actlon of the respondents, The respondents made the subject of this Order are
LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terrl Stuart, and Lea Willls, d/b/a Pleasure Polnt Water Supply
Corporation ("Responhdents”).

The Commission makes the followlng Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law!
FINDINGS OF FACT

1, Respondents own and operate a publlc water system located on State Highway 147
approximately 3.5 mlles from Zavalla In Angellna County, Texas (the “Facllity”)..

2. The Facillty provides water for human consumption, has approximately 56 service
connectlons, and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year, As
such, the Faclllty is a public watar system as deflned In 30 TEX., ADMIN, CODE
§ 290.38(66), :

3, During a record review cohducted on Qcteber 8, 2008, a TCEQ Central Office
Investigator documented that Respondents;

a. Failed to comply with the maximum contaminant level ("MCL") of 0,080
milllgrams per [ltar (“rng/L") for total trihalemethanes ("TTHM") based on
running annual averages, Specifically, the running annual average
concentration for TTHM was C.115 mg/L for the fourth quarter of 2007, 0,154
mag/L. for the flrst quarter of 2008, and 0.271 mg/L for the second quarter of
2008; and

b, Failed to comply with the MCL of 0.060 mg/L for haloacetlc acld {*HAA5*) based
or running annual averages, Speclieally, the running asnnual average
concentratlon for HAAL was 0.075 mg/L for the first quarter of 2008, and 0,118
mg/L for the second quarter of 2008,
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4, Dourlng a record revlew conducted on January 12, 2009, a TCEQ Beaumont Regional
- Offlee Investigator documented that Respehdents!

.

f‘F

gl

Falled to provide well No. 3 with a flow measuring device to maasure
production ylelds and provlide for the accumulation of water production data.

Specifically, Well No, 3 did not have a flow meter;

Falled to Inltlate malntenance and housskeeplng practices to ensure the good
working conditlon and general appearance of the Facility and Its squipment,
Speclfically, the seating block of Well Ne, 2 was cracked and In neead of repalr;

Failed to provide an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribukion system so
that valves and malns can be easily located during emergencies, Specifically,
the Facllity did not have all malhs and valves Identifled for all portlons of the
distribution system;

Falled to have a complete and up-te-date chemical and microblological
monitoring plan that Identifles all sampling locatlons, describes the sampling
frequency, and speclfies the anaglytical procedures and laboratorles that the
Facllity will use to comply with the monitoring requirements, Spacifically, the
Facility did not have a monitoring plan;

Falled to provlde ground storage tank overflows with a gravity-hinged and
welghted cover that fits tightly with no gap over 1/16 Inch, Specifically, the
overflow pipe for the 3,200-gallon steel ground sterage tank did not have a
cover, and the overflow pipe cover on the two 3,000 gallon polyathylens ground
storags tanks had gaps greater than 1/16 Inch and are susceptlble to
Infllitration;

Falled to operate the disinfection equipment to maintaln a residual disinfectant
concantration In the water within the distribution system of at least 0.2 ma/L of
free chlorine, Speclfically, a fleld test conducted on September 26, 2007, at -
the Baker residence on Lynn Street ravealed a free chlorlne residual of 0.04
mg/L;

Falled to malntaln and make avallable to the Commission upon request an
accurate and up-to-date record of water works operation and maintenance
actlvities, Speciflcally, the follow!ing documents were not avallable: records of
the amount of chemicals used sach week, amount of water treated each week,
flushing racords for the dead~end malns, records of the annual Inspectlon of the
ground storage tanks and prassure tanks, and completed customer service
agreaments for all customers of the Facllity;

Falled to provide sanltary control sasements covering all land within 150 feet of
the Fagclilty's wells, Spacifically, the Facllity dlc[ not have sanltary contro!
sasements for Well Nos, 2 and 3;

_ Falled to provide a minimum well capadity of 0,6 gallons per minute {"gpm™)

per connaction, Speciflcally, the Facllity has 56 servlce connectlons, which
requires 34 gpm. Currently, tha Faclllty provides approximately 13 gpm, which
indlcates a 62% deficlency;
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1 Falled to provide a total storage capaclty of 200 gallons per connection,

Specifically, tha Facllity has 58 service connections, which requires 11,200
gallons of total storage capacity., Currently, the Fachity has a total storags
capacity of 9,200 gallons, which Indlcates an 18% deflclency;

k. Falled to provide two or more service pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm

per connection, Specifically, the Faclilty has 56 sarvice connections, which -
raquires 112 gpm. Currently, the Facliity operates two 30 gpm service pumps
producing & total of 60 gpm, which Indicates a 46% deflclency; and

I Falled to provide a presstre tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection,
Specifically, the Facllity has 56 service connections, which requires a minimum
pressure tank capacity of 1,120 gallons, Curtently, the Faclilty operates two
125-galion pressura tanks which provide 250 gallons of pressure tank capaclty,
which indicates & 78% deflclency.

Durlng a record review conducted oh March 1, 2009, a TCEQ Central Office
nvestigator documented that Respondents:

a."  Exceeded the MCL for collform bacterla and falled to provide pubile notice for
the MCL exceedance for June 2008;

b, Falled to collect at least five routing distribution collform samples during the
month following a total collform-positive sample resuit and failed to provide
publle notice of the fallure to conduct bacterloioglcal sampling for the month of
July 2008, and

¢, Failed to collect and submlt routine distribution collform samples for tha months
of Decamber 2008 through February 2009,

Respondents received notice of the violations In Finding of Fact No. 3 on or about
October 13, 2008, Respondents raceived natlce of the vielations In Finding of Fact
No. 4 on or about March 7, 2009, "Respondents recelved notice of the violatlons in
Finding of Fact No, 5 on or about June 8, 2009,

The Executive Director filed the "Exacutlve Director’s Prellminary Report and Petltion
Recommending that the Texas Commisston on Envirenmental Quality Enter an
Enforcement Qrdear Assassing an Administratlve Penalty Against and Requlring
Certain Actlons of Robert Baker,* LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terd Stuart, and Lee
Wilills, dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation” (the “EDPRP") in the TCEQ Chief
Clark’s office on February 9, 2010. Service was unsucceassful, '

The Executive Director flled the “Executive Director's PreHminary Report and Petitlon
Recommending that the Texas Commlssion on Environmental Quality Enter an
Enforcement Order Assassing an Administrative Penalty Against and Requlring
Certaln Actlons of Robert Baker, LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terr Stuart, and Lee
Willls, dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation” (the *EDPRP™) In the TCEQ Chlef
Clerk’s office on May 3, 2010, Service was unsuccessful,

! Rabert Baker has been severed fram this enforcement actlon,
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The Executlve Director filed the “"Executive Director’s Preliminary Report and Petitlon
Recommending that the Texas Commlssion on Envirohmental Quallty Enter an
Enforcement Order Assessing an Adrminlstrative Penalty Against and Requiring
Certaln Actlons of Robert Baker, LeAnn Baker, Allan Stuart, Terr! Stuart, and Lee
Wiilis, dba Pleasure Pelnt Water Supply Corporation” (the “EDPRP") In the TCEQ Chlef
Clerk’s office on July 29, 2010,

By letter dated July 28, 2010, sent via certifled mall, return recelpt requested, and
via flrst class mall, pestage prepald, and via hand dellvery, the Executive Director
servad sach Respondent with notice of the EDPRP, The Unlted States Postal Service
returnaed the EDPRPs sent by certifled mall to LeAnn Baker and Lee Willls as
“Refused,” and returned the EDPRPs sent by certlfied mall to Allan Stuart and Terrl
Stuart as “Unclalmed " The fIrst class mall has not been returned, indicating that
each Respondent raceived notlce of the EDPRP.

More than 20 days have elapsed since Respondents recelved notice of the EDPRP,
provided by the Executive Director, Respondents failed to file an answer to the
EDPRP, falled to request a hearing, and falled to schedule a settlement conference,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

As evidenced by Findings of Fact Nos, 1 and 2, Respondents are subject to the
jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to Tex, HEALTH & SAFETY CopE ch, 341 and the rules
of the Commisslon,

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 3.a., Respondents falled to cornply with the MCL
of 0,080 mg/L for TTHM based on running annual averages, In violation of 30 Tex,
ADMIN, CODE § 290.113{f)(4) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CORE § 341,0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 3.b,, Respondents falled to comply with the MCL
of 0.060 mg/l. for HAAS based on running annual averages, In violation of 30 TEX,
ADMIN, CORE § 290,113(f)(5) and TeX. HEALTH & SAFETY CoDE § 341,0315(c}),

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.a,, Respondents falled to provida Well No. 3
with @ flow measuring device to measure production vields and provide for the
accumulation of water nroduction data, in violation of 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE

§ 290.41(C)(3}(N),

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.h,, Respondents falied to Initlate malntenance
and housekeeplng practices to ensure the good working condition and general
appearance of the Faclllty and Its equipment, In violatlon of 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE

§ 290.46(m),

As avidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.c., Respondents falled to provide an accurate
and up-to-date map of the dlstributlon system so that valves and malns can be
easlly located durlng emergenclas, In violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE

§ 290.46(n)(2

? Pursuant to Wright v, Wentzel, "Twlhen a letter |s returned as "refused” or "unclaimed," the notlee Is sufficlent If
It Is apparent that the address was valld and could be locatad by the postal office,” (erght v, Wenlzel, 749 S\W,2d
228, 232 (Tex. App.~-Hoyston [1st Dist,] Mar, 31, 1988, no pat,)
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As evldenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.d., Respondents falled to have a complete and
up-to-date chemical and micreblological monltoring plan that Identifles all sampling
locatlons, describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures
and lahoratorles that the Facllity will use to comply with the monltoring |
requirements, Ih viclatlon of 30 Tex, ADMIN, CoDE § 290.121(a) and (b).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.a., Respondents falled to provide ground
storage tank overflows with a gravity-hinged and welghted cover that fits tightly with
no gap over 1/1% inch, tn violation of 30 TexX. ADMIN, CODRE § 290.43(c}{3).

As evldenced by Finding of Fact No, 4.f,, Respondents falled to operate the
disinfection eguipment to malntaln a res!dual disinfectant concentration In the water
within the dlistribution system of at least 0.2 mg/L of free chlorine, In violat!on of .

30 Tex, ADMIN, CoDEe §§ 290, 46(d)(2)(A) and 290,11.0(b)(4),

As avidencad by Finding of Fact No. 4.9., Respondents falled to malntaln and make
avallable to the Commlission upon raguest an accurate and up-to-date record of
water works operation and malntenance actlvitles, In violation of 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE
§ 290.46(F)(3) (AN IIL), (N3(AXANIT), (NEBHAIV), (R3O, and (1),

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.h., Respondents falled to provide sanltary
contirol easements cavering all land within 150 feet: of the Facliity's wells, In violatlon ™ -
of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODRE § 290,41(c)(1)(F}.

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 4.1., Respondents falled to provide a minimum
well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection, |n viclation of 30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE
§ 290,45(b){1)(C)Y(I} and TeX, HEALTH & SAFETY CoRE § 341,0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No, 4.3, Respondents falled to provide a total
storage capaclty of 200 gallons per connection, In violation of 30 TeX., ADMIN, CODE
§ 290.45(L){(1)(CH{II) and Tex, HeALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No, 4.k., Respondents falled to provide two or more
servlce pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm per connectlon, In violation of

30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE § 290, 45(b)(1)(C)(I|l) and Tex, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE

§ 341.0315{c).

As evldenced by Finding of Fact No, 4,),, Respondents falled to provide a pressure
tank capaclty of 20 galions per connectlon, In vlolatlon of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§ 290,45(b)(1)(C)(Iv) and TexX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341,0315(c).

As evidenced by Finding of Fact No, 5.8., Respondents exceeded the MCL for coliform
bacteria and falled to provide publlc notlce for the MCL exceedance for June 2008, In
violatlon of 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE §§ 290.106(f)(3) and 290,122(b)(2)(A} and TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CobE § 341,031(a),

As evidenced hy Finding of Fact No, 5.b,, Respondents falled to collect at least five
routine distribution collform samiples during the month followlng a total coliform-
positive sample result and falied to provide nublic notlce of the fallure to conduct
bactericlogical sampling for the morith of July 2008, In violatlon of 30 TEX, ADMIN,
CoDE §§ 290.109(c)(2)(F) and 290.122(c)(2){A).
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As evidenced by Finding of Fact No. 5.c., Respondents falled to collect and submit
routine distribution collform samples for the months of December 2008 through
February 2009, in violatlon of 30 Tex, ApMIN, CODE § 250, 109(c)(2)(A)(ll) and Tex,
HEALTH & SAFETY CopE § 341.,033(d),

As evldenced by FindIngs of Fact Nos, 9 and 10, the Executlve Director timely served
each Respondent with proper notice of the EDPRP, as requlred by Tex, HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 341,049 and 30 Tex, AbMIN, Copg § 70.104(c)(2),

As evidenced by Finding ef Fact No, 11, Respondents falled to flle a Eimely answer as
required by TeX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049 and 30 Tex. ADMIN. Copk § 70.1.05,
Pursuant to Tex, HEALTH & SAFETY CoDE § 34.1.049 and 30 Tex, ADMIN, CopE § 70,106,
the Commission may enter a Default Crder agalnst Respondents and assess the
penalty recommended by the Executive Dlrector,

Pursuant to Tex, WATER CoDE § 7.051 and TeEX, HEaLTH & SAFETY COBE § 341.049, the
Commisslan has the authority Lo assess an administratlve penally against
Respondents for viclations of the Texas Water Code and the Texas Health and Safety
Code within the Commisslon’s jurlsdiction, for violations of rutes adopted under such
statutes, or for violatlons of orders or permits Issued under such statutes,

An administrative penalty in tha amount of seven thousand three hundred elghty-
nine dollars ($7,389,00) Is justified by the facts reclted In this Order, and consldered
In light of the factors set forth In TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341,048,

TEX. WATER CODE §§ 5.102 and 7.002 authorizae the Commisslon to ssue orders and
make determinations necessary to effectuate the purposes of the statutes within Its
jurlsdlctlon ‘ .

ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ORDERS that:

1-

Respdndents are assessed an adminlstrative penalty in the amount of seven

“thousand three hundred elghty-nine dollars ($7,389.00) for viclations of state

statutes and rules of the TCEQ. The payment of this administrative penalty and
Respondents’ compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth In this Order
completely resoive the mattars set forth by this Order in this action, The
Commission shall not be constralned in any manner from requiring correctlve actions
or penaltias for other violatlons which are not ralsed here,

The administratlve penalty assessed by this Order shall be paid within 30 days after
the effectlve date of this Order. All checks submitted to pay the penhalty imposed by
this Order shall be made out to "Texas Commission on Environmental Quality” and
shall be sent with the notation “Re: LeAnn Baker; Allan Stuart, Terrl Stuart, and Lee
Wlllis, d/b/a Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporation; Docket No, 2009-0073-PWS-E
tO'
Financlal Administration Divislon, Revenues Section

Attention; Cashler’s Offlce, MC 214

Taxas Commisslon an Environmental Quallty

PO, Box 13088

Austln, Texas 78711-3088
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3, Respondents shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

cl

Immediately upon the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall operate
the disinfection equipment to malntaln a resldual disinfectant concentration In
the water wlthin the distribution system of at least 0,2 mg/L of free chlorine,
in accordance with 30 Tex, Abmin, CoDE §§ 290,46 and 290,110 (Concluston of
Law No, 9),

Within 10 days after the effective date of this Order, Reéspondents shall begin
complylng with applicable collform monltoring requirements by collacting
routine distribution collform samples, and shall provide water that meets the
provislons regarding microblal contaminants, In accordance with 30 Tex,
ApMIN, CODE § 290,109 (Concluslons of Law Nos. 16, 17, and 18). This
regulrement will be satlsfled upon six consecutive months of compllant
monltoring and reporting,

WIthin 30 days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall
submlt written certlfication as described In Ordering Provision No. 3.]. below,
and Include detalled supporting documentation Including photographs,
recelpts, and/or other records, to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision No. 3,2,

WIthin 80 days after the effactlve date of this Order, Respondents shall:

L Provide an operaticnal flow measuring device on Well No. 3 to
" facllitate daily reading to measure production ylelds and provide for
the sccumulation of water progduction data, In accerdance with 30 Tex.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.41 (Conclusion of Law No, 4);

f. Inttlate maintenance and housekeeplng practices to ensure the good
working condltion and genaral appearance of the Facllity and Jts
aquipment, including but not limited to repairing the cracked seallng
block of Wall No. 2, in accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN, CODE § 290,46

" (Concluslon of Law No. §);

i, Provide a gravity-hinged and welghted cover that fits tightly with no .
gap over 1/16 inch on the overflows of the 3,200 gallon steel ground
storage tank and the two 3,000 gallon polyethylene ground storage
tanks, In accordance with 50 Tex, ADMIN. Cobe § 290,43 {Concluslon of
Law No. 8); . :

v, Complle and bagan malntalning an accurate and up-to-date record of
water works operation and maintenance actlvitles, Including but not
lImited to: records of the amount of chemlicals used each week,
amount of water treated each weelk, flushing records for the dead-end
malns, records of the annual Inspection of the ground storage and
prassure tanks, completed customer service agreements for all
customers of the Facllity, and an up-to-date chemical and :
mlcroblological monltoring plan, In accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CopE § 290,456 (Concluslon of Law No, 10);
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rl

V. Provide an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system, In
- accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 290,46 (Concluslon of Law
No., 6); and
vl Complfe and begin maintalning an up-to-date chemlcal and

microblologlcal monitoring plan, In accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN, |
CoDE § 290,121 (Concluslon of Law No. 7). :

Within 90 days after the effective date of thls Order, Respondents shall;

[+ Submit wrltten certification as described in Ordering Provislon No. 3.1,
helow, and Include detalied supporting documentation Including
photographs, recelpts, and/or other records, to demonstrate
compllance with Ordering Provislon Ne, 3.d.; and

IR " Sacure from adjacent landownears a sanltary control easement covering
all property within 150 feet of Welf Nos, 2 and 3, and record the deeds
at the county courthouse, as required by 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE.

§ 290,41, or obtain an exception In accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN,
Cope § 290,38 (Conclusion of Law No, 11}, _

Within 12G days after the effectlve date of this Order, Respondents shall
submlit written certlfication as described In Ordering Provislon No, 3.j. below, -
and Include detalled supporting documentatioh Including photographs,
recelpts, and/or other records, to demonstrate compllance with Ordering
Provision No, 3.e.ll. ‘

Within 195 days after the effactlve date of this Order, Respondents shall
submlt writken certlfication as described In Ordering Provislon No. 3.J, below,
and indude detailed supporting documentation ihcluding photographs,

~ receipts, and/or other records, to demonstrate compliance with Ordering

Proviston No, 3.b,
Within 365 davs after the effactive. date of this Order, Respondants shall:

I Return to compllance with the running annual average MCL for TTHM,
In accordance with 30 Tex. ApMIN, COpE § 290,113 (Concluslon of Law
No, 2);

il Return to compllance wlth the running annual average MCL for HAAS,
In accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 290.113 {Concluslon of Law
No, 3);

I, Provide & minimum well capacity of 0.6 gpm per conhnectlon, In
accordance with 30 Tex, Abmiy, Cope § 290, 45 {Conclusion of Law
No, 12);

. Provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per cennection, in
accordance with 30 Tex, ADMIN Cone § 290,45 (Conclusion of Law
No, 13);
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V. Provide two or more service pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm
per conhectlon, In accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN, CobE § 280,45
(Concluslon of Law No, 14); and

vi, Provide a pressure tank capaclty of 20 gallons per connection, In
accordance with 30 Tex, AbMIN, CoDE § 290.45 (Conclusion of Law
No, 15),

Within 380 days after the effective date of this Order, Respondents shall
submit written certification as described in QOrdering Provision No. 3.]. below,
and Include detalled supporting documentation, Including photographs,
recelpts, and other records, to demonstrate compllance with Ordering
Provisich No. 3.h,

The certiflcations required by these Ordering Provisions shall be notarized by
a State of Texas Notary Public and shall include the following certlﬂcation
language; .

"I cartify under penalty of law that I have personally examined
and am familiar with the Information submitted and all attached
documents, and that based on my inqulry of those Individuals
Immediately respensible for pbtalning the Information, I belleve.
that the submitted Information ls true, accurate and compiste, I
am aware that thera are slgnificant penaities for submitting false
tnformatlon, Including the possibility of fine and Imprisonment for
knowing vlolatlons.”

Respondents shall submit the wrltten certificatlon and coples of
documentation necessary to demonstrate compllance with these Ordering
Provisions to; ,

Order Compliance Team

Enfor¢ement Division, MG 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.G, Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

and:

Ronald Hebert, Water Section Manager
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Beaurmont Regional Office

3870 Eastex Freaway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892

All rellef not expressly granted in this Order Is denled.

The provislons of this Order shall apply to and be hinding upon Respondents,

Respondeants are ordered to glve notlea of this Order to personnel who malntaln day-
to-day cantrol over the Facllity operations referenced |n this Order.
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G,

8

The Executive Dlrector may grant an extenston of any deadline In this Order ot In
any plan, report, or cther document submitted pursuant to this Order, upon a written
and substantlated showing of good cause. All requests for extenslons by
Respondents shall be made in writing to the Executive Director, Extensjons are not
affactive untll Respondents recelves written approval from the Executive Director,
The determination of what constltutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director, : .

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of
the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings withaout notice to
Respondents if the Executlve Director determines that Respondents have not
complled with one or more of tha terms or conditions in this Order,

This Order shall terminate five years from Its effectlve date or upon compliance with
all the tarms and conditlens set forth In this Order, whichever Is later,

The Chlef Clerk shall provide a copy of this Order to each of the parties, By law, the
effactive date of this QOrder shall be the date the Order is final, as provided by 30
TEX., ADMIN, CODE § 70.106(d) and TeX., Gov'T CODE § 2001, 144, ,
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
A)a w

For the Cgfmissich






Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D., Chatliman

Buddy Gareia, Commissionar

Carlps Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R, Vickery, P.G., Bxecutive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and P;‘eventing Pollution

April 15, 2011
TO: Persons on the attached mailing list.

RE: LeAnn Beker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis
dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corpora’noh
TCEQ Docket No. 2009~ 0973-PWS-E; Registration No, 0030007
I)efault Order Assessing Admmlstratwe Penalties and Requiring Certain Action

Enclosed is a copy of an order issued by the Commission,

Questions regarding the order should be directed to the Enforcement Coordinator or the
Staff Attorney, If there are questions pertaining to the mailing of the order, then please
contact Leslie Gann of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quahty s Office of the
Chief Clerk (MC 105) at (512) 239-3319.

Sincerely,

AW Aty
LaDonna Castafiuela
Chief Clerk

LDC/lg

Enclosure

I_’O Box 13087 * Austin, Texag 787113087 + 512.235.1000 - Wwwtceqstatebtus

Howis ouy customer service?  www teeq,state,te,ng/goto/customersurvey
printed on myclcd puper





Mailing List

LeAnn Baker, Allax Stuart, Terrf Stuart, and Lee Willis
dba Pleasure Point Water Supply Corporatlon
TCEQ Docket No, 2009-0975-PWS-E

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

Mailed Via First Class Matl
and Via Certified Mail .

LeAnn Baker
761 Norris Street
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Allan Stuart
201 Garrison Street
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Terri Stuart
201 Garrizon Street
Zavalla, Texas 75980

Lee Willis
800 County Road. 4445
Spurger, Texas 77660

FOR THE EXEQUTIVE DIRECTOR,

via electronic mail:

Xavier Guerra, Staff At“torney

Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality

Litigation Dmsmn MC-175

P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-308Y

Andrea Linson-Mgheoduruy,
Enforcement Coordinator

Texas Commission on Environmental

Quality

Enforcement Division MC-16¢

P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Ronald Hebert, Regional Contact
Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality

Beaumont Regional Office MC R-10
3870 Eastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1830 °





_ - AFFIDAVIT OF REGINA DUNCAN
STATE OF TEXAS .- g

‘ § .
COUNTY OF ANGELINA §

My name'ls Regina Dunc'an. I am an anvironmental Investigator for the Baaumont
Reglonal office of tha Texas Commisslon or Environmental Quality. I am of sound mind,
- capable of making this affidavit, and the facts stated In this afﬂdavlt ara wlthln my personal

knowledge and are true ‘and corract,

Onh Jung 20, 2011, on behalf of the Executive D}rector of the Texas Commlssldn on
Environmental Qual!ty, I del!vered to Leann Baker at 761 Norrls Street, Zavala, Texas
75980, the Notlce and Emergency Order sat for the August 3, 2011 Commlssion Agenda

On June 20, 2011, on behaif of the Executlve Director of the Texas Comimlssioh on
Environmental Qua!lty, I dellverad to Lee Willls at 800 County-Road 4445, Spurger, Texas
77660, the Notice and Emergency Order set for the August 3, 2011 c:ommlssron Agenda,

On June 20, 2041, on behalf of the Executlvg Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality, 1 personally altempted to hand deliver to Allan Stoart and Ter
Stuart at 201 Garrlson St., Zavalla, Texas 75980, the Notlce and Emergency Orders set for
the August 3, 2011 Commission Aganda. The Notlce and Emergency Ordars were left at the

door of 201 Garl fson St.

On,June 24, 2011, on behalf of the Executlve Dirgctor of the Taexas Commilssion on
Environmental Quality, 1 parsonally attampted o hand dellver to Tommy Carrell at 337
Pleasure Dr,, Zavalla, Taxas 75980, the Notlce and Emergency Order set for the August 3,
2011 Commission Aganda. The address 333 Pleasure Dr,, Zavalla, Texas 75980 dld not
exlst, however, the mallbox at 337 Pleasure Dr. listed “*Tha Carrells” and I left the Notlce

and Emergency Order at the door of 337 Pleasura Dr.

Reqi F%Duncan S

Texas Commisslon on Environmenl,al Quallty

Before me, tha undarslgned authority, on this day appeal ad Reging Duncan,
personally known to ma to be the person whose name Is subscribed to the foregolng
Instrument and upen his oath acknowledged to me that the facts hereln are trug and

correct, :
Glven under.my hand and seal of office this mZ;@;,day of July, A,D., 2011,

AN it cm W

Notary Sighature

Notary Stamp

P 74 MONICA GREENLEE .
. "] My Dommisalon Explran
HovambeM 2013






AFFIDAVIT OF PEIPEY TANG

STATE OF TEXAS

wnunun

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

My name Is Pelpey Tang. I am of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and
the facts stated in this affidavit are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.

On June 17, 2011, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality, I sent via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested (Article No. 7011
0470 0000 2420 9724), and via First Class Mail, postage prepaid to Leann Baker at 761
Norris Street, Zavalia, Texas 75980, the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order and the Notice of
Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or Set Aside the June 17, 2011 Emergency Qrder set for the
August 3, 2011 Commission Agenda.

On June 17, 2011, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality, I sent via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested (Article No. 7011
0470 0000 2420 9687), and via First Class Mall, postage prepaid to l.ee Willis at 800 County
Road 4445, Spurger, Texas 77660, the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order and the Notice of
Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or Set Aside the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order set for the
August 3, 2011 Commission Agenda

On June 17, 2011, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality, I sent via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested (Article No. 7011
0470 0000 2420 9700}, and via First Class Mail, postage prepaid to Allan Stuart at 201
Garrison St., Zavalla, Texas 75980, the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order and the Notice of
Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or Set Aside the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order set for the
August 3, 2011 Commission Agenda.

On June 17, 2011, on behalf of the Executive Director of the Texas Commissicn on
Environmental Quality, I sent via Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested (Article No. 7011
0470 0000 2420 9717), and via First Class Mall, postage prepaid to Terri Stuart at 201
Garrison 5t., Zavalla, Texas 75980, the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order and the Notice of
Hearing to Modify, Affirm, or Set Aside the June 17, 2011 Emergency Order set for the
August 3, 2011 Commission Agenda,

Leann Baker, Lee Willis, Allan Stuart, and Terri Stuart resigned as former members
of Pleasure Point Homeowners Association, Inc..

7 arg
Peipey Teng, €taff Attorngy
Office of Legal Services, Litigation Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality






Affidavit of Peipey Tang

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Peipey Tang,
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration herein
expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office thisﬁé’_ day of July A.D., 2011,

u' o . 8, MARGAHETTJACKSO
A __\ASWMHYPUBUC "
1"1’9’;-". State of Texag
= _Comm, Cxp 12-21-2013

.y

it o o Y





Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter

Page 1 of 3

Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, and Pleasure Point Homeowners
Association, Inc.

RN101281749; RN101217982
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E

Order Type:
Emergency Order

Findings Order Justification:
N/A

Media:
PWS

Small Business:
Yes

Location(s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:

off State Highway 147, on Allen Street, about 3.5 miles from Zavalla, Angelina County, Texas

Type of Operation:
Public water system and retail public utility (Utility)

Other Significant Matters:
Additional Pending Enforcement Actions:  None

Past-Due Penalties: None
Past-Due Fees; None
Other; None
Interested Third-Parties: None

Texas Register Publication Date: N/A
Comments Received:

Penalty Information

Total Penalty Assessed:

Amount Deferred for Expedited Settlement:
Amount Deferred for Financial Inability to Pay:
Total Paid to General Revenue:

Total Due to General Revenue:

SEP Conditional Offset:

Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - N/A
Site/RN -~ N/A

Major Source: No
Statutory Limit Adjustment: N/A
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.075, publication is not required
for an Emergency Order.
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Leann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, and Pleasure Point Homeowners
Association, Inc.
RN101281749; RN101217982
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E

Investigation Information
Complaint Date(s): June 13, 2011 and June 15, 2011

Complaint Information: One complainant stated that they purchased their drinking water due to poor
water quality and that they had been without water for the past week, The second complainant stated that they
had been without water for the last four to five days.

Date(s) of Investigation: October 7, 2010 through October 11, 2010 and June 16, 2011
Date(s) of NOV(s): N/A
Date(s) of NOE(s): N/A

Violation Information
Abandoned operations [TEX. WATER CoDE §§ 13.412(f) and 13.4132 and 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§ 291.142(c)].
Corrective Actions/Technical Requirements
Corrective Action(s) Completed:
N/A
Technical Requirements:

1. Immediately upon the effective date of the Emergency Order, Kelley Holcomb (“Mr. Holcomb™)
shall serve as temporary manager until a recelver is appointed or 180 days after the effective date
of the Emergency Order; i.e, December 14, 2011.

2. Mr. Holcomb is authorized to exercise those powers and duties necessary to ensure the continued
operations of the Utility and the provision of continuous and adequate services to customers,
including the powers and duties set forth in TeEx. WATER CODE § 13.4132.

3. Mr. Holcomb shall give the Executive Director an inventory of all Utility property received within
sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order.

4. Mr. Holcomb’s requirement to post financial assurance with the TCEQ in an amount and type
acceptable to the Executive Director has been waived by the Executive Director pursuant te 30
Tex, ApMIN, CODE § 291.143(c).

5. Mr. Holcomb’s compensation will come from Utility revenues in the amount of twelve dollars and
fifty cents ($12.50) per month per connection.

6. Mr. Holcomb shall report to the Executive Director on a monthly basis in accordance with 30 Tex.
ADMIN. CODE § 291.143(h).
Litigation Information
Date Petition(s) Filed: MN/A
Date(s) Green Card(s) Signed: N/A
Date(s) Answer(s) Filed: N/A
SOAH Referral Date: N/A
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L.eann Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, Lee Willis, and Pleasure Point Homeowners
Association, Inc.
RN101281749; RN101217982
Docket No. 2011-0976-UCR-E

Hearing Date(s):
Preliminary hearing: N/A
Evidentiary hearing: N/A

Contact Information

TCEQ Attorneys: Peipey Tang, Litigation Division, MC 175, {512) 239-3400
Lena Roberts, Litigation Division, MC 175, (512) 239-3400

TCEQ SEP Coordinator: N/A

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Andrea Linson-Mgbeocduru, Water Enforcement Section, (512)
239-1482

TCEQ Regional Contact: Mr. Ronald Hebert, Section Manager, Beaumont Regional Office, MC R-10,
(409) 898-3838

Respondents: Leann Baker, 761 Norris St., Zavalla, Texas, 75980; Allan Stuart, 201 Garrison St.,
Zavalla, Texas, 75980; Terri Stuart, 201 Garrison St., Zavalla, Texas, 75980; Lee Willis, 800 County
Road 4445, Spurger, Texas, 77660

Respondent's Attorney: N/A

Background Facts:

The Utility provides potable water service for compensation to approximately 56 service connections,
serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year, and provides water for human
consumption. No other source of water is available to the more than 168 people whose water is
supplied by the Utility.

On April 6, 2011, the Commission issued Default Order Docket No. 2009-0973-PWS-E against Leann
Baker, Allan Stuart, Terri Stuart, and Lee Willis.

During an [nvestigation conducted on October 7, 2010 through October 11, 2010, a TCEQ Beaumont
Regicnal Office investigator documented that the Utility failed to provide an operator and also
documented a low chlorine residual. As a result of this investigation, the Beaumont Regional Office
issued a boil water notice to the Utility customers.

On June 16, 2011, a TCEQ Beaumont Reglonal Investigator observed that water service was
unavailable for all areas of the Utility. Respondents have abandoned the Utility by failing to
adequately maintain facilities, resulting in potential health hazards, extended outages, or repeated
service interruptions,

A potential health hazard exists as a result of the Utility's failure to provide continuous and adequate
service. Immediate repairs on the Utility are necessary to ensure the quality of the water in the State
and to ensure the Utility operates in a safe manner and meets requirements in the Texas Water Code,
the Texas Health & Safety Code, and TCEQ rules. Therefore, a temporary manager is necessary to
operate the Utility to ensure the quality of the water meets TCEQ rule requirements, complies with the
Texas Water Code and the Texas Health & Safety Code, and is safe for public use and consumption.

On June 17, 2011, the Executive Director issued an Emergency Order appolnting Mr. Holcomb as
Temporary Manager for the Utitity.

The Executive Director Is requesting approval of the Emergency Order appointing Mr. Holcomb as the
temporary manager for 180 days.





Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CN603471889  Leann Baker Classification:

Regulated Entity: RN101281749 PLEASURE POINT Classification:

ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 0030007
Location: ON SH-147 ABOUT 3.5 MI FROM ZAVALLA TX 75680

TCEQ Region; REGION 10 - BEAUMONT

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 05, 2011

Compliance History

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History; Enforcement

Compliance Period: June 21, 2006 to June 23, 2011
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson Phone: (512) 239-1482

Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.

Effective Date; 05/08/2011 ADMINORDER 2009-0973-PWS-E

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.41(c)(3)(IN)
Description: Failure ¢ provide a flow measuring device for each well.
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)
Deseription: Failure to ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system'’s
facilities and equipment.
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c¢)(3)
Deseription: Failure te have a gravity hinged and weighted cover on the overflow pipe for a storage
tank,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter ) 200.46(m)(1)(A)
Deseription: Failure to maintain conduet and record annual inspections of the ground storage tanks.
Classificaiion; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.46(d)(2){A)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,110(b){4)
Description: Failure to maintain the minimum disinfeetant residual in the distribution system.
Classitication; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3)(AYD(IIT)
30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 200.46(f)(3)(A)()(IIY)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 290.46(1)(3)(A)(iv)
Deseription: Failure to keep records of the amount of chemical used and the amount of water treated
cach week,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter D 290.46(n)(2}
Description: Failure to have an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system.
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(i)
Deseription: Failure to have customer service agreements for all customers on the water system, This
viplation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168124. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action,

Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter D 290.46(5(3)(A)(iv)

Deseription: Failure to maintain flushing records. This violation is a repeat of Violation Track No, 168142,

The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective action,
Classification: Mocderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,121{b)

Rating:
Site Rating:





Description: Failure to have an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan, This violation is
a repeat of Violation Track No. 168140, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(1){F)
Description: Failure to obtain a sanitary control easement or executive director approval for a substitute
for obtaining, recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded sanitary control easement(s), This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No, 168136, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action.
Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,45(b)(2)(C)(1)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c}
Description: Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per eonnection, This viglation isa also a
repeat of Violation Track No, 168312. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action.
Classifieation; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 260.45(b)(1)(C)(iv)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection, This violation is
also a repeat of Violation Track No, 168317, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii)
Description: Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per conneetion, This violationis a
repeat of Violation Track No, 168320. The previcus violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Clagsification; Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1){C)(iii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315{c)
Description: Failure to provide a service pump capacity of 2 gpm per connection, This violation is a
repeat of Violation Track No, 168321, The pravigus violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 2go, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(4)

54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth quarter of
2007,
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter F 290.113(1)(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first quarter of 2008,
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)

gA THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315{c)
Deseription: Viclated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first quarter of 2008.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(1)(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription: Viclated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second quarter of
2008,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter IF 290.109(H)(3)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,031{2)
Description: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level Violation.
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.122(b)(2)(A)
Deseription: TCR PN MCL Violation 06,/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a Maximum
Contaminant Level Violation,

Classification: Modcrate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.109(c)(2)(F)

Description: TCR Inerease Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution samples
following a coliform found manth, '
Classification: Moderate





B.

C.

D.

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(c)(2)(A)

Deseription: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation o7/2008 - Failure to post public notice for not collecting

all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found moenth,
Classification; Moderate

Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109{c)(2)(A}(ii)

5ATHSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Moenitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring

sample(s).
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.100{c)(2)(A)(ii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Moenitoring Violation 01/2009 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring

sample(s).
Classification; Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109{c)(2)(A)(ii}

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)

Description; TCR Routine Monitoring Violatlon 02/200¢ - Failure to collect any routine menitoring

sample(s).

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Deseription: Pailed to inspect the Facility's two pressure tanks within the past 12 months.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 36 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113()(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)

Description: Violated the MCL for TTHM {0.08mg/L) during the second quarter of 2008, Specifically, at
the time of the record review, it was documented that the running annual average concentration for

TTHM was 0.271 mg/L for the second quarter of 2008,

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A
Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A
The approval dates of investigations, (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
1 11_/08/2007(574290) 10 04/28/2000
2 03/14/2008 (704908) 1 04/28/2000
3 08/o5/2008 (705976) 12 04/28/2009
4 08/06/2008 (705981} 13 04/28/2009
5 09/03/2008 (705983) 14 06/04/2009
6 11/o5/2008 (706773} 15 06/02/2000
7 12/11/2008 (721085) 16 09/29/2009
8 03/02/2009 (723449) 17 11/09/2010
o 06f/o9/2009 (740880}
. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date: 03/14/2008 (704908} CN603468304
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 290,113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth
quarter of 2007,
Date: 06/23/2008 (743789) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2g0.109(f)(3)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031{a)
Description: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceeded 2 Maximum Contaminant Level
Violation.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(b)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a

Maximum Contaminant Leve! Violation.,

Date: 08/05/2008 (705976) CN603468364

(743789)
(743793)
(743799)
(743805)
(744329)
(747679)
(775206)
(870396)





Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: 08/06/2008 (705981) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: 0g9/03/2008 (743793) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109{c}(2)(F)
Deseription: TCR Increase Monitoring Violation o7/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution
samples following a coliform found month.
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(c)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post public notice for
not collecting all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month,
Date: 09/03/2008 (705983) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113{f){(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second
quarter of 2008,
Date: oz/23/2006 (723943) CN603468364
Self Report? NOQ Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(e)(4){A)}
Deseription: Failure to employ a licensed operator,
EIC B18 MOD(2){C)
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{q)(1)
Deseription: Failure to properly issue a boil water notice.
EIC C3 MIN{3)(C)
Date: o03/09/2009 (743799) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.106(c)(2)(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: 04/07/2000 (743805) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Clagsification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.100(c)(2)(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2009 - Failure to colleet any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: os/06/2009 (747679) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapler 290, SubChapter F 200.109(c){2)(A)(ii)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/200¢ - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s},
F. Environmental audits, N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs). N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates, N/A
L Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program. N/A
J. Early compliance. N/A

Sites Outside of Texas N/A





Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN6034.67606 Allan R Stuart Classifieation:

Regulated Entity: RN101281749 PLEASURE POINT Classification:

ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 0030007
Location: ON SH-147 ABOUT 3.5 MI FROM ZAVALLA TX 75980

TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 05, 2011

Compliance History

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History; Enforcement

Compliance Period: June 21, 2066 to June 21, 2011

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Andrea Linson Phone; (512) 239-1482

Site Compliance History Components

1, Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2, Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
. 4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator{s)? . N/A

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator oceur? ‘ N/A

Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government,

Effective Date: 05/08/2011 ADMINORDER 2009-0973-PWS-E

Classification; Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.41(c)(3)(N)

Deseription: Failure te provide a flow measuring device for each well,

Classification: Minor

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.46(m}

Deseription: Failure to ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system's
facilities and equipment,

Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.43(¢)(3)

Description: Failure to have a gravity hinged and weighted cover on the overflow pipe for a storage
tank.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m}(1)(A)

Description: Failure to maintain conduct and record annual inspections of the ground storage tanks,

Clagsification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.46(d)(2)(A)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.110(h){4)
Deseription: Failure to maintain the minimum disinfectant residual in the distribution system.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(0(3)(A)DIIT)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,48(5)(3)(A)(ii)(I1I)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(D(3)(A)(iv)
Description: Failure to keep records of the amount of chemical used and the amount of water treated
each week.
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.46(n}(2)
Description: Failure to have an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system.
Classification: Moderate
Citation;  go TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.46(1)
Description: Failure to have customer service agreements for all customers on the water system. This
violation ig a repeat of Violation Track No, 168124, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46()(3)(A)(iv)
Description: Railure to maintain flushing records. This violation is a repeat of Violation Track No, 168142,
The previous violation was resclved in CCEDS without corrective action.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,121{1)
30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290.121(b)

Rating:
Site Rating:





Deseription: Failure to have an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan. This violation is
a repeat of Vielation Track No, 168140. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(1)(F)
Description: Failure to obtain a sanitary contreol easement or executive director approval for a substitute
for obtaining, recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded sanitary control easement(s). This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No, 168136. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action.
Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 200.45(b)(1)(C){{)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gpim per connection, This violation is a also a
repeat of Violation Track No, 168312. The previcus violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(iv}

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per conneetion. This violation is
also a repeat of Violation Track No, 168317, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1){C}ii)
Description; Failure fo provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, This viclation is a
repeat of Violation Track No, 168320, The previcus violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(L){C)(iii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a service pump capacity of 2 gpm per connection. This violation is a
repeat of Violation Track No. 168321. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290,113(f){4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth quarter of
2007,

Clagsification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(£)(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first quarter of 2008,

Clagsification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(0(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first quarter of 2008,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(£){5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c) .
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second quarter of
2008,
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290.109(f)(3)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031(a)
Description: TCR MCL Viclation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level Violation.
Classification: Moderate

Citation: = 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,122(b)(2)(A)

Deseription: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a Maximum
Contaminant Level Violation.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter F 290.109{c)(2)(T)

Desceription; TCR Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution samples
following a coliform found month,

Classification: Moderate





Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 260,122(c)(2)(A)

Deseription: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation o7/2008 - Failure to post public notice for not collecting

all 5 distribution samples following a ¢oliform found month,
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(c)(2)(A)(ii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033{d)

Deseription: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring

sample(s),
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 260.109{¢)(2)(A)(ii}

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2009 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring

sample(s).
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,100{¢)(2)(A)(ii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/2009 - Failure to eollect any routine monitoring

sample(s).
Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46(m)(1}(B)

Description: Failed to inspect the Facility's two pressure tanks within the past 12 months,

Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.113(f){4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(¢)

Deseription: Violated the MCL for TTHM (0,08mg/L) during the second quarter of 2008, Specifically, at
the time of the record review, it was documented that the running annual average concentration for

TTHM was 0.271 mg/L for the second quarter of 2008,

B. Any eriminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A
C. Chrenic excessive emissions events,
N/A
D, The approval dates of investigations. {(CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 11/08/2007(574290) 10 04/28/2009
2 03/14/2008 (704908) 11 04/28/2009
3 08/05/2008 (705976) 12 04/28/2009
4 08/06/2008 (705981) 13 04/28/2009
5 09/03/2008 (705983) 14 06/04/2009
6 11/05/2008 (706773) 15 06/02/2009
7 12/11/2008 (721085) 16 09/29/2009
8 03/02/2009 (723449} 17 11/09/2010
9 06/09/2009 (740880)
E. Written notices of violations (NOVY, {CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
Date:  q3/14/2008 {704508) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth
quarter of 2007,
Date: 06/23/2008 (7437890) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(f}(3)
54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031(a)
Description: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level
Violation,
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122(h}(2){A)
Deseription: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a

Maximum Contaminant Level Violation,

Date: o8/o5/2008 (705976) CN603468364

(743789)
(743793)
(743799)
(743805)
(744329)
(747679}
(775206)
(870396)





J.

S moe s

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)
54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date; 08/06/2008 (705981) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classifieation: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first
quarter of 2008.
Date: ©09/03/2008 (743793) CN603468364
Self Report? NO ) Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109{c)(2)(F)
Description; TCR Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure o collect all 5 distribution
samples following a coliform found month,
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.122{c}(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation o7/2008 - Failure to post public notice for
: not collecting all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month,
Date: 09/03/2008 (705983) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113()(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetie acids during the second
quarter of 2008,
Date: oz/23/2009 (723943) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 530 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46(e){4)(A)
Deseription; Failure to employ a licensed operator.
EIC B18 MOD(2)(C)
Self Report? NO Classifieation: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(q)(1)
Deseription: Failure to properly issue a hoil water notice,
EIC C3 MIN(3)(C)
Date: oz/og/2009 {743799) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290.109{c)(2){A)(ii)
54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s),
Date: o4/07/20090 {743805) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 200,109(c)(2)(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/200¢ - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: o5/06/2000 (747679) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290,109(c)(2){A)(ii)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Viclation o2/zo09 - Failure to colleet any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Environmental audits, N/A
Type of environmental management systems (EMSs). N/A
Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates, N/A
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction pregram, N/A
Early compliance. N/A

Sites Outside of Texas N/A





Compliance History
Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CN603468364  Terri Stuart Classifieation:
Regulated Entity: RN101281749 PLEASURE POINT Classification:

ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM /SUPPLY REGISTRATION
Location: ON SH-147 ABOUT 3.5 MI FROM ZAVALLA TX 75080
TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Date Compliance History Prepared; July 05, 2011
Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: June 21, 2006 to June 21, 2011
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Informatien Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson Phone: {512) 239-1482
Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance petlod? Yes
2, Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A

4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator oceur? N/A

Components (Multimedia) for the Site ;
A, Final Enforcement Orders, cowrt judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.

Effective Date: 05/08/2011 ADMINORDER 2009-0973-PWS-E
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3)(N)
Deseription: Failure to provide a flow measuring device for each well.
Classification; Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 260.46(m)
Deseription: Failure to ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system's
facilities and equipment.
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c){3)
Description: Failure to have a gravity hinged and weighted cover on the overflow pipe for a storage
tank,
Classification: Mcderate
Citation:  go TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200,46(m){1){(A)
Description! Failure to maintain conduet and recerd annual inspections of the ground storage tanks.
Classification: Mcderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(d){(2)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.110{b)(4)
Description: Failure to maintain the minimum disinfectant residual in the distribution system.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3){(A)(i}(111)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 2¢0,46(f){3){A(i)(ID)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 250.46(0{(3){(A)(iv)
Description; Failure to keep records of the amount of chemical used and the amount of water treated
each week.
Classification: Minor
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 260.46(n)(2)
Deseription: Failure to have an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 260.46(i}

Description: Failure to have customer service agreements for all customers on the water system, This

violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168124. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f){3){A)(iv)

0030007

Description: Failure to maintain flushing records. This violation is a repeat of Violation Track Neo. 168142,

The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective action,

Classification: Moderate
Citationt 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 2g0.121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 200.121(h)

Rating:
Site Rating:





Description: Failure to have an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan. This violation is
arepeat of Violation Track No, 168140, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action.
Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(1)(F)
Description: Failure to obtain a sanitary control easement or executive director approval for a substitute
for obtaining, recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded sanitary control easement(s), This
viglation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168136, The previous vielation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action.
Clagsification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.45(b){1)(C)(i)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315{¢)
Description: Failure to provide a well eapacity of 0.6 gpm per connection. This viclation is a also a
repeat of Violation Track No, 168312, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 26¢, SubChapter D 200.45(b){1)(C)(iv)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315{(¢c)
Deseription: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection, This violation is
also a repeat of Violation Track No, 168317, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action.
Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 2oc, SubChapter D 250.45(b)(1)(C)(i)
Deseription: Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, This violation isa
repeat of Violation Track No. 168320, The previous viglation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action.

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1){C){iii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Deseription: Failure to provide a service pump capacity of 2 gpm per connection. This violation isa
repeat of Violation Track No. 168321. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 290.113(f}(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth quarter of
2007.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 250, SubChapter F 290.113(f}(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Description: Violated the maximurm contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first quarter of 2008,

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription: Vielated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first quarter of 2008,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 343.0315(c)
Description: Viclated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second quarter of
2008,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.105(f)(3)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031(a)
Description: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level Violation,
Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290, 122(1:)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for excecding a Maximum
Contaminant Level Violation,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.100(c){2)(F)

Description: TCR Inerease Monitoring Violation o7/2008 - Failure to colicet all 5 distribution samples
following a coliform found month.
Classification: Moderate





B.

C.

D.

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290,122(c){2)(A)

Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post public notice for not collecting

all 5 distribution samples following a coliform feund month,

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290, 105{c)(2)(A)(i)
54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring

samplefs).

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.106{c)(2)(A)({1)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)

Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2006 - Failure to collect any routing monitoring

sample(s),

Classification; Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290.100(c){(2)(A)(i)
54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)

Deseription: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/2009 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring

sample(s).

Classification: Minor
Citation:  go TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 260.46(m)(1)(B)

Description: Failed to inspect the Facility's two pressure tanks within the past 12 months.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(4)
54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)

Deseription: Vielated the MCL for TTHM (0.08mg/L) during the second quarter of 2008. Specifically, at
the time of the record review, it was documented that the running annual average concentration for

TTHM was 0.271 mg/L for the second quarter of 2008,

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,

N/A

Chronic excessive ‘emissions events,

N/A

The approval dates of investigations. {CCEDS Inv, Track, No.)

11/08/2007(574290)

1 10 o4/28/2009
2 03/14/2008 (704908) 1 04/28/2009
3 08/05/2008 (705976) 12 04/28/2009
4 08/06/2008 (705981) 13 04/28/2009
5 09/03/2008 (705983) 14 06/04/2009
6 11/05/2008 (706773) 15 06/02/2009
7 12/11/2008 (721085) . 16 09/29/2009
8 03/02/2009 (723449) 17 11/09/2010
9 06/09/2009 (740880)
Written notices of viclations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track, No,)
Date:  03/14/2008 (704908) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(f){4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth
quarler of 2007,
Date: 06/23/2008 (743789) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classifieation: Moderate
Citation: 530 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,109{f)(3}
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031{a}
Deseription: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level
: Violation,
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2g90,122(b)(2)(A)
Deseription: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notfce for exceeding a

Maximum Contaminant Level Vielation,

Date: 08/05/2008  (705976) CN603468364

(743789)
(743793)
(743799)
(743805)
(744329)
(747679)
{775206)
(870396)





=

“ e me

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,113(0)(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for halcacetic acids during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: 08/06/2008 (705681) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.,113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trthalomethanes during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: 09/03/2008 (743793) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 2g0, SubChapter F 290.109(c)(2)(F)
Description: © TCR Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution
sampiles fellowing a coliform found month.
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 250,122(c)(2)(A) '
Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post public notice for
not collecting all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month.
Date: 0g9/03/2008 (7o5983) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter T 290.113()(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description; Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second
quarter of 2008,
Date: oz/23/2009 (723943) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.46(e)(4)(A)
Description: TFailure to employ a licensed operator.
EIC B18 MOD(2)(C)
Self Report? NO Classification; Minor
Citation: a0 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 260.46{q}(1)
Deseription: Failure to properly issue a boil water notice.
EIC C3 MIN(3)(C)
Date: 03/09/2009  (743799) CN603468364
Self Report? NO ' Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109{c)(2)(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Maonitoring Viclation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s). :
Date: 04/07/2009 - (743805) CN603468364
Self Report?  NO Clagsification; Moderate
Citation; 50 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,100{c)(2}{A)(ii}
§A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/200¢ - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: 05/06/2000 (747679) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citatjon: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter T 290,109{c)(2){A)il)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/2009 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Environmental andits. N/A
Type of environmental management systems (EMSs). N/A
Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates. N/A
Participation in a voluntary poliution reduction program. N/A
Farly compliance, N/A

Sites Outside of Texas N/A





Compliance History

Customer/Respondent/Owrer-Operatar: CN603468356  Lee L Willis Classification; Rating:
Regulated Entity: RN101281749 PLEASURE POINT Classification: Site Rating;
ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION 0030007

Location: ON SH-147 ABQUT 3.5 MI FROM ZAVALLA TX 75980

TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT

Date Compliance History Prepared: July 035, 2011

Ageney Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: June 21, 2006 to June 21, 2011
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Andrea Linson Phone: (512) 239-1482
Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2, Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)/operator(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator oceur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and congent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.

Effective Date: o5/08/2011 ADMINORDER 2009-0973-PWS-E

Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41{c)(3}I¥)

Description; Failure to provide a flow measuring device for cach well,

Classification: Minor

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46(m)

Description: Failure to ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system’s
facilities and equipment.

Classification;: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.43(c)(3)

Description: Failure to have a gravity hinged and weighted cover on the overflow pipe for a storage
tank, )

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{m}{1)(A)

Description: Failure to maintain conduct and record annual inspections of the ground storage tanks,

Classifieation; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,46(d)(2}(A)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2g0.110(h)(4)
Description: Failure to maintain the minimum disinfectant residual in the distribution system,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(£)(3)(A)1) (111}

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 200.46()(3)(A)(i{)(TID

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3)(A)(iv)
Description: Failure to keep records of the amount of chemical used and the amount of water treated
each week,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(n)(2)
Description; Failure to have an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system,
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 'TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(i)
Description: Failure to have customer service agreements for all customers on the water system, This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168124, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without correctlve action,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3)(AX(iv)
Deseription: Failure to maintain flushing records. This violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168142,
The previous violation was resclved in CCEDS without corrective action,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.121(a)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290,121(b)





Description: Failure to have an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan, This violation is
a repeat of Violation Track No. 168140. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action.
. Classification; Moderate

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 2g0, SubChapter D 260.41(c)(1)(F}
Description: Failure to obtain a sanitary control easement or executive director approval for a substitute
for obtaining, recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded sanitary control easement(s). This
violation is a repeat of Violatlon Track No. 168136, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action,

Clagsification; Minor
Citation: = 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 250.45(b)(1){C)(1)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection. This viclation is a also a
repeat of Violation Track No. 168312, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action.
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 20, SubChapter D 290.45(b) (1)(C)}(iv}

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection, This violation is
also a repeat of Violation Track No. 168317, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action.
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I} 260.45(0) (1)(C)(ii)
Deseription: Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. This violation isa
repeat of Violation Track No. 168320, The previous violation was resclved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification; Minor
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C){iil)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
~ Deseription: Failure to provide a service pump capacity of 2 gpm per connection, This violation isa
repeat of Violation Track No. 168321. The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 2g0, SubChapter F 290.113(f}{(4)

54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c}
Deseription: Viclated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth quarter of
2007.
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter ¥ 290.113(f){5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Vielated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first quarter of 2008,
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter I 290,113(0)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription: Viclated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first quarter of 2008,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 290.113(f)(5)

54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second quarter of
2008,
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290,100{f){3)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,031{a)
Description: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level Violation,
Classification; Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapier F 290,122(b){2){A)
Deseription: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a Maximum
Contaminant Level Viclation,

Classification: Moderats
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter F 290.109{c}(2)(F)

Description: TCR Increase Monitoring Violation o7/2008 - Faflure to eollect all 5 distribution samples
following a coliform found month,
Classification: Moderate





Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2090.122(c}(2)(A)

Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post public notice for not collecting

all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month,
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 20, SubChapter F 290.100(c)(2)(A)il)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Viclation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
sample(s).
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.209(c)(2)(A)ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2009 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
sample(s).
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(c)(2)(A)(1)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation o2/2009 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
samplels),
Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m){1}(B)
Deseription: Failed to inspect the Facility's two pressure tanks within the past 12 months,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)

Description: Violated the MCL for TTHM (0.08mg/L) during the second quarter of 2008, Specifically, at

the time of the yecord review, it was documented that the running annual average concentration for
TTHM was 0.271 mg/L for the second quarter of 2008,

B, Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events,
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations, (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

2 03/14/2008 (704908) 11 04/28/2009
3 08/05/2008 (705976) 12 04/28/2009
4 08/06/2008 (705981) 13 04/28/2009
5 09/0g/2008 (705983) 14 06/04/2009
6 11/05/2008 (706773) 15 06/02/2009
7 12/11/2008  (721085) 16 00/29/2009
8 03/02/2009 (723449) 17 11/09/2010
9 06/09/2009 (740880)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV), (CCEDS Inv, Track, No.)
Date: 03/14/2008 (704908) CN603468364
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 250,113(0){(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth
quarter of 2007.
Date: 06/23/2008 (743789) CN6023468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 260.109(f)(3)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,031(a) .
Description; TCR MCL Violation 06,/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level
Violation,
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200,122(b)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failurc to post a public notice for exceeding a

1 11/08/2007(574290)

Maximum Contaminant Level Violation.

Date: 08/o5/2008 (705976) CN603468364

10 04/28/2009

{(743789)
(743793)
(743799}
(743805)
(744329)
(747679)
(775206)
(870396)





Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 29c.113(f)(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(¢)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: 08/06/2008 (705981) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 2ga, SubChapter F 290,113(f)(4)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription; Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first
quarter of 2008.
Date: 0g/03/2008 (743793) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 260, SubChapter F 290.109(e)(2)(F)
Description: TCR Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution
samples following a coliform found month,
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 2090, SubChapter F 290.122(c)(2}(A)
Deseription: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post public notice for
not collecting all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month,
Date: 09/03/2008 (705983) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290.113()(5)
54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315{c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second
quarter of 2008,
Date: o2/23/2009 (723943) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 250.46{e)(4)(A)
Description; Failure to employ a licensed operator,
EIC B18 MOD{2}(C)
Self Report? NO ) Classification: Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 250.46{q}(1)
Description: Failure to properly issue a boil water notice,
EIC C3 MIN(3)C)
Date: o03fo9/2009 (743799) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(c){2}(A){ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Deseription; TCR Routine Monitoring Vicolation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: o4/07/2009 (743805) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classifieation: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(c){(2)(A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,023(d)
Deseription: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2009 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: og/o6/2009 (747679) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapier F 290.109(c){2)(A)(ii)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Viclation o2/200¢ - Failure to eollect any routine

monitoring sample(s),

F. Environmental audits. N/A

G, Type of environmental management systems (EMSs). " N/A
H, Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates. N/A

I, Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program. N/A
J. Early compliance. N/A

Sites Outside of Texas N/A





Compliance History

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN602599375  Pleasure Point Homeowners Classification:
Association, Inec.

Regulated Entity: RN101281749  PLEASURE POINT Classification:

1D Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION

Location: ON SH-147 ABOUT 3.5 MI FROM ZAVALLA TX 75980

TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT

Date Compliance History Prepared; July 05, 2011

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Pericd: June 21, 2006 to June 21, 2011
TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Name: Andrea Linson Phone: (512) 239-1482
Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2, Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? N/A
4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site : .
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.
Effective Date; 05/08/2011 ADMINORDER 2009-0973-PWS-E

Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(3)(N)
Description: Failure to provide a flow measuring device for each well.
Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)
Deseription: Failure to ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system's
facilities and equipment.
Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,43(c){3)
Description: Failure to have a gravity hinged and weighted cover on the overflow pipe for a storage
tank.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m){1)(A)
Description: Failure to maintain conduct and record annual inspections of the ground storage tanks,
Classification! Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(d)(2)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.110(b)(4)
Description: Failure to maintain the minimum disinfectant residual in the distribution systen,

Classification: Moderate
Citation:  go TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46{f)(33(A)I)IID

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(f)(3}(A)(I)(IIT)

3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,46(£)(3)(A)(iv)
Description: Failure te keep records of the amount of chemical used and the amount of water treated
each week.
Classification; Minor
Citation;  go TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(n){2)
Description: Failure to have an accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system,
Clasgsification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290,46(i}
Deseription: Failure to have customer service agreements for all customers on the water system, This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168124. The previous viclation was resolved in CCEDS
without correetive action.

Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(0)(3)(A)(iv)

Rating;

Site Rating:

0030007

Deseription: Failure to maintain flushing records. This violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168143,

The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective action.
Classification: Moderate





Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290,121(a)

30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.121(b)
Description: Failure to have an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan. This violation is
a repeat of Violation Track No. 168140, The previous viclation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.41(c)(1)(F)
Description; Failure to chtain a sanitary control easement or executive director approval for a substitute
for obtaining, recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded sanitary control easement(s). This
violation is a repeat of Violation Track No. 168136, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS
without corrective action,

Classification: Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b)(1)(C)(1)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Failure fo provide a well capacity of 0.6 gpm per connection. This violationisaalsoa
repeat of Viclation Track No, 168312, The previous viclation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action.
Classification: Minor
Citation: g0 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45{b}1)(C){(iv)

5A. THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(¢)
Description: Failure to provide a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection, This violation is
also a repeat of Violation Track No, 168317, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without
corrective action,
Classification: Minor
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(b){1)(C)(ii)
Description: Failure to provide a total storage capacity of 2c0 gallons per connection. This violation is a
repeat of Violation Track No. 168320, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification; Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter D 290.45(b){(10)(C)(iii)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Deseription: Failure to provide a service pump capacity of 2 gpm per conneetion, This violationisa
repeat of Violation Track No, 168321, The previous violation was resolved in CCEDS without corrective
action,
Classification: Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2006.113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription; Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth quarter of
2007.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 3o TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.113(f)(5)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first quarter of 2008.
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.113(f)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description; Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first quarter of 2008,
Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(£)(5)

54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Deseription: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second quarter of
2008.
Classification;: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 206,109(f)(3)

A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.031(a)
Description: TCR MCL Viclation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Centaminant Level Violation,
Classification; Moderate

Citation:  go TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 200,122(b)(2)(A)
Description: 'TCR PN MCL Viclation ¢6/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a Maximum
Contaminant Level Violation,

Classifieation: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 200,109(c){2)(F)

Description: TCR Increase Monitoring Violation o7/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution samples





C.

D,

following a coliform found month,

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200,122(c){2){A)

Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2068 - Failure to post public notice for not collecting

all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month,
Classification: Maoderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.100(c)(2)(A)(ii)}
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Menitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
sample(s). ’
Classification: Moderate
Citation;: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109(e)(2){A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Menitoring Violation 01/200g - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
sample(s).
Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.100(e)(2)(A)(i)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description; TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/2009 - Failure to collect any routine monitoring
sample(s).
Classifieation: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D) 200.46(m){1)(B)
Description: Failed to inspect the Facility's two pressure tanks within the past 12 months.

Classification: Moderate
Citation:  go TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.113(0)(4)

5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315{c)

Description: Violated the MCL for TTHM (0.08mg/L) during the second quarter of 2008. Specifically, at

the time of the record review, it was documented that the running annual average concentration for
TTHM was 0.271 mg/L for the second quarter of 2008,

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,

N/A
Chron:

N/A

ic excessive emissions events,

The approval dates of investigations, (CCEDS Inv, Track, No.)

Date:

17 11fog9/z010

9 06/09/2009 (740880)
Written notices of violations (NGV), (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.)
03/14/2008 (704908) CN602468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChapter F 290.113(f)(4}
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.0315(c)
Description; Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the fourth
quarter of 2007,
Date: 06/23/2008 (743789) CNG603468364
Self Report? NO Clagsification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 2¢0, SubChapter F 290.109{{){3}
5A THSC Chapter 342, SubChapter A 341.031(a)
Description: TCR MCL Violation 06/2008 - System exceeded a Maximum Contaminant Level
Violation.
Self Report? NO Classification: Modcrate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 2g0,122(b)(2)(A)

Deseription: TCR PN MCL Violation 06/2008 - Failure to post a public notice for exceeding a

1 11/08/2007(574290) 10 04/28/2009
2 03/14/2008 (704908) 11 04/28/2009
3 08/05/2008 (705976) 12 04/28/2009
4 08/06/2008 (705981) 13 04/28/2009
5 09/03/2008 (705983) 14 06/04/2009
6 11/05/2008 (706773) 15 06/02/2009
7 12/11/2008 (721085) 16 09/29/2009
8 o3/oa/2009 (723449)

(743789)
(743793)
(743799)
(743805)
(744329)
(747679)
(775206)
(870396)





Maximum Contaminant Level Violation,

Date: 08/05/2008 (705976} CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.113()(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the first
quarter of 2008.
Date; 08/06/2008 (705981) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.113(f)(4)
54 THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(¢)
Description; Violated the maximum contaminant level for trihalomethanes during the first
quarter of 2008,
Date: 0g/03/2008 (743793) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 290.109{c)(2)(F)
Deseription: TCR Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to collect all 5 distribution
samples following a coliform found month,
Self Report? NO Classifieation; Moderate
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.122(c)(2)(A)
Description: TCR PN Increase Monitoring Violation 07/2008 - Failure to post public notice for
not collecting all 5 distribution samples following a coliform found month,
Date;: 09/03/2008 (705983) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter ¥ 200.113(f)(5)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341,0315(c)
Description: Violated the maximum contaminant level for haloacetic acids during the second
quarter of 2008,
Date: 02/23/2000 (723943) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(e)(4)(A)
Description; Failure to employ a licensed operator,
EIC B18 MOD(2)(()
Self Report? NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(q){(1)
Description: Failure to properly issue a boil water notice.
EIC C3 MIN(3)}(C)
Date: 03/09/2009  (743799) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200,109(c)(2)(A)(ii)
A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Deseription: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 12/2008 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: o4/c7/2000 (743805) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter I 260,109(c)(2) (A)(ii)
5A THSC Chapter 341, SubChapter A 341.033(d)
Description: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 01/2009 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample(s).
Date: ogfo6/2000 (747679) CN603468364
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter F 200.109(c)(2)(A)(ii)
Deseription: TCR Routine Monitoring Violation 02/2009 - Failure to collect any routine
monitoring sample{s),
Environmental audits. N/A
Type of environmental management systems (EMSs). N/A
Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates, N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program. N/A





J. Early compliance. N/A
Sites Outside of Texas -N/A





